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AGENDA

ORANGE COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LOWER LEVEL MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM — WEST CAMPUS

OFFICE BUILDING

131 W. Margaret Lane
HILLSBOROUGH, NORTH CAROLINA
October 10, 2016
7:30 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONS TO AGENDA
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - January 11, 2016 REGULAR MEETING

4. PUBLIC CHARGE:

The Board of Adjustment pledges to the citizens of Orange County its respect.
The Board asks its citizens to conduct themselves in a respectful, courteous
manner, both with the Board and with fellow citizens. At any time should any
member of the Board or any citizen fail to observe this public charge, the
Chair will ask the offending person to leave the meeting until that
individual regains personal control. Should decorum fail to be restored, the
Chair will recess the meeting until such time that a genuine commitment to
this public charge is observed. All electronic devices such as cell phones,
pagers, and computers should please be turned off or set to silent/vibrate.

The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial administrative body established
in accordance with the provisions of local regulations and State law to
perform specified functions essential to the County’s planning program.
Action(s) taken by the board are based solely on competent, substantial, and
material evidence presented during a previously scheduled and advertised
public hearing on a specific item. As detailed within Section 2.12.2 of the
UDO the Board chair reserves the right to exclude evidence and testimony that
is deemed: “incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious” and



therefore fails to reasonably address the issues before the Board of
Adjustment. While it should be noted there 1is no time limit on the
presentation of evidence, the Chair asks that the presentation of evidence be
consistent with established policies, rules of procedure, and acceptable
levels of decorum to ensure a fair and equitable hearing for all parties.

5. A-1-16 — Appeal of a decision concerning a parcel of property located at the
intersection of Morrow Mill and Millikan Roads (PIN: 9729-50-7168).

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2.11 and 2.26 of the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) the applicants have appealed a decision
of the Zoning Officer, as articulated within a May 18, 2016 e-mail, related to the
processing of a building permit for a parcel of property identified utilizing Orange
County Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 9729-50-7168 owned by Southeast
Property Group LLC care off Ms. Kara Brewer.

Specifically the applicants allege staff erred by not requiring zoning approval for
said permit.

6. ADJOURNMENT

IF UNABLE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, PLEASE CALL THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(NUMBERS LISTED BELOW — PRESS 1 PLUS EXTENSION 2575 OR 2585). STAFF CAN THEN
DETERMINE IF A QUORUM WILL BE PRESENT FOR THE MEETING.

HILLSBOROUGH — (919) 732-8181 ; MEBANE — (919) 227-2031

CHAPEL HILL —(919) 967-9251 ; DURHAM — (919) 688-7331
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DRAFT 3

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
JANUARY 11, 2016
PUBLIC HEARING

MEMBERS PRESENT: Samantha Cabe (Chair)
Karen Barrows (Vice-Chair)
Matt Hughes, Alternate Member
Barry Katz
Susan Halkiotis

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Harvey, Current Planning Supervisor
Patrick Mallet, Planner II
Elaina Cheek, Board Secretary
James Bryan, Staff Attorney
Anne Marie Tosco, Staff Attorney

AGENDA ITEM 1: CALL TO ORDER

Samantha Cabe called the meeting to order.

AGENDA ITEM 2: CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONS TO AGENDA

Matt Hughes added an additional item to include appointment of Board Secretary, Elaina Cheek.

MOTION made by Susan Halkiotis to include appointment of Board Secretary, Elaina Cheek. Seconded by
Karen Barrows and Barry Katz.

VOTE: Unanimous

AGENDA ITEM 3: APPROVAL OF MINUTES

No amendments to minutes.

MOTION made by Samantha Cabe. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

AGENDA ITEM 4: READING OF PUBLIC CHARGE
Karen Barrows read the public charge

The Board of Adjustment pledges to the citizens of Orange County its respect. The Board asks its citizens
to conduct themselves in a respectful, courteous manner, both with the Board and with fellow citizens. At
any time should any member of the Board or any citizen fail to observe this public charge, the Chair will ask
the offending person to leave the meeting until that individual regains personal control. Should decorum fail
to be restored, the Chair will recess the meeting until such time that a genuine commitment to this to this
public charge is observed. All electronic devices such as cell phones, pagers, and computers should please
be turned off or set to silent.
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The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial administrative body established in accordance with the provisions of local
regulations and State law to perform specified functions essential to the County’s planning program. Action(s) taken
by the board are based solely on competent, substantial, and material evidence presented during a previously
scheduled and advertised public hearing on a specific item. As detailed within Section 2.12.2 of the UDO the Board
chair reserves the right to exclude evidence and testimony that is deemed: ‘incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial, or
unduly repetitious’ and therefore fails to reasonably address the issues before the Board of Adjustment. While it
should be noted there is no time limit on the presentation of evidence, the Chair asks that the presentation of
evidence be consistent with established policies, rules of procedure, and acceptable levels of decorum to ensure a
fair and equitable hearing for all parties.

AGENDA ITEM 5: CONSIDERATION OF AN AMENDMENT TO A CLASS B SPECIAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATION

In accordance with Section(s) 2.7 Special Uses, 5.2.1 Table of Permitted Uses, 5.3.2 Application of Use
Standards - Special Uses, and 5.10 Standards for Telecommunication Towers of the UDO, Crown Castle
International is requesting the modification of a previously issued Class B Special Use Permit (SUP),
allowing for the development of a telecommunication tower, to change vehicular access to same from
Landau Drive to Old Oak Place.

The parcel subject to this application, currently listed as being owned by Perry Sloan Trustee, is identified
utilizing Orange County Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 9883-17-7293, is zoned Rural Residential (R-1)
and has frontage along Old Oak Place (SR 2268). There is no physical street address currently assigned to
this parcel (hereafter ‘the property’).

As detailed within the application, the applicant is proposing to abandon the existing driveway through
Landau Drive and create new vehicular access to the existing tower through the identified property with a
driveway off of Old Oak Place.

Michael Harvey swore in the following individuals:

Jerry Bouche
Graham Herring
Paul Parker

Michael Harvey: Before we begin we would to ask the County Attorney, Mr. Bryan, if he has any initial
comments before we move forward... | didn’t know if you had something about process before | begin or
not.

James Bryan: So, each time it seems there’s always something a little different and this one is a little
different. This is a modification of a SUP, not just a standard SUP. It's a little unclear what that process is.
How we normally do it is we have the submission standards and the standards of evaluation all jumbled
together. Both in UDO and in the packets. There is a part of the UDO that says if you're going to modify a
SUP the procedure is to give a new site plan and a narrative of that. It doesn't say whether that replaces or
is in addition to the submittal requirements. There’s different ways that the staff and applicant might
encourage you. I'll try my best to give you my interpretation of what it is... Now you might be able to look at
the prior submittal and if it's the same drawing that’s fine; however, you might have a scenario where the
submittal requirements have changed so, if it's something 20 years ago we didn't require and now we do
they have to show it at some point. That might become an issue. The other part of it is, what exactly are
you evaluating? | believe that it's clear that it's the same evaluation. This is a SUP for a telecommunication
power facility but, there’s a whole bunch of standards that have to apply. They have to meet those today as
they met them 20 years ago or whenever. Even though the modification might be small, it might be what



O ~NOoO o~ wWwN -

AEAE DR AEADDAERADNDEWWWWWWWWWWNNRORNMNNNNNNNREERPRRRRRERRE R
OOV DRWOMNRPRPOOOUNUOOAROOMNPOOOMIOUNRWNREROOOMNOUA~WNE O ©

you deem irrelevant to it, they have to meet all the standards as they did in the past.

Samantha Cabe: So would it be safe to say that the standard is to evaluate this modification together with
the original applications so it meets all the standards as modified? So the SUP as modified must meet the
standards that we apply from section 5.3 of the UDO; is that safe to say?

James Bryan: I'd say all of that's correct but... There’'s also specific standards of the evaluation for
telegram towers... | think the crux of it is 5.10.8 (B) (4) and those are standards of evaluation, there’s 23
standards of evaluation for telecom facilities.

Samantha Cabe: Ok, thank you.

Michael Harvey: If that's all, I'll quickly move through staff reports and turn it over to the applicant. So we
have an agenda attachment at the beginning of page 51; within this packet you have staff's abstract, you
have a property vicinity map on page 58 and on page 59 is the application package, beginning on page 81
you have notification materials...inaudible... Under separate cover was an 11x17 copy of the site plan. As
you'll know from various e-mails to address some of James’ concerns we've produced additional material
for you, including a revised attachment 4 which is the SUP findings and fact which I will walk you through
from staffs standpoint. A supplemental packet of information that begins on pages 200-341, and this is a
copy of the original SUP that was reviewed and acted upon on April 8, 1996. This is ... finds on page 240.
We also have structural analyses that have been prepared on this tower dealing with change out and
existing independence.

So Madam Chair, what | ask first is that the provided abstract that you would have all been sent since
apparently page 52 wasn't included in the packet you were sent, as well as the supplemental material again
pages 200-341, revised attachment 4 and a copy of the UDO all be entered into the record.

MOTION made by Susan Halkiotis. Seconded by Karen Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous

Documents admitted to record.

Michael Harvey: Thank you. Very quickly I would like to turn it over to the applicant. What is occurring with
this request, as detailed within my abstract and also detailed within the applicant’s proposal, this is an
existing tower facility that was permitted 1986 by the BOA of the issuance of a Class B SUP. It is a
maximum 160 foot tall telecommunications tower. The original access and the approved site plan came
through Landau Drive, allowing it affording access to this property. As indicated by the applicant due by
potential modification development sale of property they chose to secure a more direct, more consistent,
access route and have chosen to come off Old Oak Place, an existing, publicly maintained roadway to get
access to the tower. The site plan submitted shows proposed location of the easement and discusses the
development of the driveway. Obviously this is coming off an existing state maintained road so it would be
handled as any other residential driveway. One comment on making the onset before we get into depth;
one concern that was raised at the neighborhood meeting was, is this a precursor to future and further
development of this parcel? And the answer is no. If this modification is approved and if this driveway is
moved this does not grant the development authority to this property other than allowing this easement as
shown and there’s nothing on the site plan affording access to telecommunication tower. So this is not a
precursor for subdivision. This is not a precursor for any further development on this property. This is just
merely to grant easement to get the tower access. If the undeveloped 24-acre parcel is developed, that
easement will have to be preserved to maintain or the applicant will have to come back through and do
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another modification to address access.

Just going through the abstract; the area is predominantly single-family residential development, with large
scale parcels of property. This particular parcel of property is in farm use; it's actually encumbered by a
timber deed and was recently timbered. Consistent with that deed harvest the existing vegetation on the
property. There isn't any water sewer service in the area but, | will point out that this is a driveway so no
water sewer is necessary. There will be no septic or well associated with the extension of this driveway. To
the North you have Interstate-85. You have utility easements running through the northern portion of the
property. Electrical utility lines and again, we have single-family residential here, we have residential here
to the East and there’s large tracks to the South and also undeveloped property. So what'’s being requested
is to encumber this particular parcel of property under the same SUP as the existing tower for means of
allowing ingress/egress. To do this under the ordinance requires a modification. Why? You're changing a
conditional of the original permit that had access off of land out here and encumbering a separate parcel of
property with a drive access easement. That requires a modification. Staff does not have a legal ability to
allow for a minor change to allow that to occur because this parcel here is now going to be encumbered by
some of the provisions of this SUP.

The applicant was required, and again I'm focusing on pages 59-80 to submit the appropriate application
site plan. We've required that they complete an environmental assessment application. They have provided
a narrative outline of the rationale behind this move, which I'll let them get into in a moment. In concluding
staff comments, this is a modification to an existing drive location; there will be no change to the tower. You
approving this request if that is your choice to do this evening will not impact or require any modification to
the actual tower itself. The tower’s not going to be increased in height, it's not going to increase the number
of antennas that can be put on it; you're just allowing for modification to the drive access point. You're
approval does not grant the applicant any authority to engage in any land development, they still have to go
through a permitting process specific with the DOT with Orange County Erosion Control as applicable,
especially with a stream crossing here. And we’'ll talk about conditions at an appropriate time in a minute
but, I want to remind the board that if you see fit based on the competent material evidence and testimony
entered into the record this evening to grant this modification, the applicant still has obligations to go
through a permit and review process. Now, primarily, that's going to be with Orange County Erosion Control
but you'll note that the DOT will be involved as well as Orange County’s Fire Marshal's office.

We have found several components of the comprehensive plan, as noted on page 54, that we believe
support the request. You will note, again on page 54, that staff held the required neighborhood information
meeting, for all SUP’s we're required to hold a neighborhood information meeting, this meeting was held on
November 30. We have provided a summary of the comments. We also forwarded a copy of an email that
was sent not only to all those that attended the neighborhood meeting but to the applicant as well, so they
could understand what some of the comments were. The biggest concern was how the applicant handles
the stream crossing and the short and sweet answer is that they'd have to get the appropriate permit but,
stream crossings are permitted. They would have to mitigate any potential environmental harm that they
would do to the erosion control permitting process. There were questions about how big the driveway would
be, there were a lot of concerns about the property being cleared and I will just reiterate for the record the
clearing that has already occurred was external to this request. It was actually being done consistent with a
previously recorded timber deed.

There was concern expressed by several neighbors over the condition of the road. We have reached out to
the DOT who indicated they will investigate whether or not there needs to be maintenance done on Old
Oak Place. Unfortunately, all | can testify to is that in talking with the DOT they don't see the addition of the
driveway as creating any major change in existing traffic patterns. | will state for the record that the addition
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of the driveway is external to any internal neighborhood road maintenance concerns. And | will let the
applicant address the number of times vehicles will be expected to service the area. They don't believe it
will be more than once or twice per month.

Several residents had asked staff to re-explain the general findings of fact, that's section 5.3.2; whether or
not the use is in harmony with the area, maintains or enhances adjacent property and will promote the
public health, safety and general welfare. Questions were asked about what types of vehicles will be
accessing the site, that information is in attachment 2 and you can see staff's response on page
*inaudible*. There were questions and concerns on whether or not this would require an alteration to the
tower; it won't. There was a question posed whether or not the proposed driveway would require installation
of streetlights; I will state that the UDO that’s been entered into the record will not require streetlights. The
site plan does not show streetlights so there will not be any installed along the driveway. In order to do so
the applicant would have to go back through the modification process and ask you all for permission and
supply a lighting plan. There was a concern after the conclusion of the meeting of whether or not the
proposed relocation of the driveway would somehow require the existing telecommunication tower to be
lluminated. Their answer is it will not. Towers only have to be illuminated if they're 200 feet or taller to
comply with both FCC and FAA regulations.

Local residents were notified of our neighborhood meeting via certified mail as the ordinance required at
the time. The neighborhood meeting was held. We have provided you a copy of those certificates as well
as my testimony that we did send everything out as we were required to do. Review of the SUP’s carried
out is a quasi judicial format, meaning you're basing decision on the sworn competent material evidence
and testimony entered into the record. The applicant as you all know has the burden of establishing through
evidence submission of material that they've implied with the code. Those in opposition also have the same
burden of showing you how it won't comply with the code. We have an incredibly detailed set of findings in
order to address some of the attorneys concerns and | will, at the appropriate time, walk you through page
by page of those findings and the information that is available in the record that we have entered in the
record in order to provide you the justification of how staff reached their conclusions.

Unless there are any specific questions for me I'd like to turn it over to the applicant.

Henry Kampen: Good evening. My name is Henry Kampen and my address is 301 Fayetteville Street in
Raleigh and along with my colleague Merrock Parrot we represent Crown Castle and have worked with Mr.
Harvey and appreciate his assistance through this process. We have 2 witnesses to offer this evening to
give brief testimony about this project. First is Paul Parker and the second is Graham Herring. I'll ask Mr.
Parker if you can come forward...

Paul Parker: Good evening Board. My name is Paul Parker. I'm employed as real estate specialist with
Crown Castle. I've been employed at Crown Castle for 4 years, I'm about to have 25 years’ experience in
telecommunications siting industry. This SUP modification is to alter the site access to the existing cell
tower, and that's all we're doing. We're not raising the tower, we're not doing anything else to the tower,
we're not putting lights or anything else. New site access is necessary because the current access
interferes with the land owner’s long term plan for that property so, we've found an alternate access that
works. As such, the new site access is proposed across a neighboring parcel. Briefly address each of the
required findings of fact under the ordinance except for the impact value which will be addressed by
Graham Herring. The use will maintain or promote the public health, safety and general welfare is located
where propose and develop and operating according to the plan as submitted. Traffic to the site will not
substantially increase. The telecommunications facility is not staffed daily and will only be accessed on an
average monthly basis. The telecommunications facility generates less traffic than a single family home,
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therefore, it's traffic impacts are minimal. The only earth work done on the site will be to create the
proposed 15 foot wide gravel access road across the site in adjacent land and parts on number
9883177293. The applicant has an executed easement agreement which is recorded with the adjacent
property owned. With respect to harmony; with the surrounding area in compliance with the comprehensive
plan the location and character of the use will largely remain the same as it was approved in 1996. Hence,
no tower will be raised, just an access road we're trying to get to the tower site. There will not be an
increase in traffic with the site. Between 2001 and 2015 there are approximately 26 trips by Crown service
technicians to the tower. That amounts to approximately 2 trips a year. So, with respect to this use being in
harmony with the area the same factors that led the Board in 1996 will remain applicable with the grant of
this request. With respect to the method and adequacy provisions of sewage disposal facilities, solid waste,
and water there will be no negative impacts to the provisions of services and utilities, soil, erosion and
sediment or public community or private water supplies. We don't supply water to the tower site. We do
supply electricity to the site, that's it. Crown will obtain all necessary soil and erosion permits as a part of
the zoning compliance permitting requirements of the county after this request is approved. With respect to
method and adequacy of the provision police, fire, and rescue squad protection the site is appropriately
located to be served by police, fire, and rescue services. As indicated in the staff report Orange County
Emergency Services and the Sheriff's Offices have indicated the project can be served. With respect to the
method and adequacy, vehicular access to the site and traffic conditions around the site, the change in the
access road location will not result in an increased traffic to the site. Again, that would be approximately 2
visits to the site per year by Crown employees. Does anybody have any questions?

Henry Kampen: One question, just to be clear... My understanding that Crown’s not proposing a single
solitary change to the existing tower... Is that correct?

Paul Parker: That is correct. The only change is that we are adding additional foliage and landscaping
around it.

Michael Harvey: Mr. Parker, you may have said this but I didn't hear it. Would you please state if you were
sworn?

Paul Parker: | am Paul Parker. Raleigh, North Carolina, and | am sworn.

Michael Harvey: Thank you.

Barry Katz: You are going to move the gate?

Paul Parker: We will have a gate at the...

Barry Katz: From one side to the other?

Paul Parker: Yes... This will be an extremely secure site, as all of our sites are. From where we come off of
the public right away there’s going to be a gate and then when we exit the Perry Sloan parcel there’s going
to be another locked gate there. And then, on either side there’s going to be an 8 foot chain link fence with
razor wire at the top.

Barry Katz: Will the gate be after the turn or at the turn?

Paul Parker: The gate is proposed to be, it should show it on the site plan...
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Samantha Cabe: Right at the edge of the state access.

Paul Parker. I'm sure that DAT is requiring apron to be put down and then just past the apron we’ll have 16
foot wired fence.

Michael Harvey: For the record, it's sheet C-1a and then sheet C-3 at the site plan.

Henry Kampen: Anything else for Mr. Parker? Graham Herring... Please state whether you were sworn and
your name.

Graham Herring: Madam Chair and members of the Board, my name is Graham Herring. 8052 Grey Oak
Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina. | am a licensed North Carolina real estate broker...

Henry Kampen: Excuse me, Mr. Herring, would you state for the record whether you've been sworn in or
not?

Graham Herring: | have been sworn... Licensed North Carolina real estate broker with a development
background for 35 plus years. | was engaged to conduct an analysis to determine whether the proposed
site access road will maintain or enhance the value of the contiguous properties. I've prepared a report of
my analysis which has been distributed to you and marked as application hearing exhibit 1, | believe... In
preparing this analysis | have reviewed the application materials and site plans and I've personally been to
the site for the purpose of inspection of the proposed facility. And to look at the contiguous properties and
other properties within the Old Oak Place development. | also analyzed historical data on a number of visits
of the cell tower for the period between 2001 and 2015. Crown has ... anybody as far as their technicians
or contractors that enters the existing facility has to contact them at an 800 number and there’s also
electronic security where they keep up the record of all entries and time and etcetera. Between 2001 and
2015 there were 26 visits to the site certified through Crown Castle Network Operation Center, that again
amounts to approximately 2 trips per year. Obviously, far fewer trips than the average single-family home
would have and on such an occasion. The proposed construction would take approximately 60 days and
the interior strings of Old Oak Place develop will be kept and maintained in clean condition during the
process of the construction. In addition, the new gravel access road will be shielded by new plantings and
portions and should also, with that and the fencing, cut down on any visibility into the new access road. In
my professional opinion, this use will maintain or enhance the value of contiguous property. I'll be happy to
answer any questions that you have with regard to my testimony.

Barry Katz: You mentioned it would take approximately 2 months to build this road in...

Graham Herring: Weather permitting...

Barry Katz: Of course. This seems to be some indication that the condition of Old Oak Place is not the best,
that it already has some deterioration and | think there’s been some concern that the construction vehicles
going in during that time would further deteriorate the conditions of Old Oak Place. So can you characterize
the types of vehicles that might be going in and out during this construction, and whether or not there’s
anyone that could have a professional opinion about whether this would in fact further degrade the quality
of the roads; and if there’s some way to address that potential?

Henry Kampen: | think that Mr. Katz ... that Mr. Parker can answer the question better, if that's alright?

Paul Parker: The trucks that will be coming in during construction; you'll have a bobcat and regular heavy
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construction for maybe 60 days. We're pushing for 30, and so after that you're talking about a regular
Dodge pick-up truck.

Barry Katz: It's the construction time and whether or not that is going to deteriorate the quality of life for the
people who live on Old Oak Place, because of the further deterioration of that road and, if there was such
deterioration, whether that can be mitigated.

Paul Parker: Yes; that can be mitigated. We would be prepared to take care of any damage done to that
road during this construction.

Barry Katz: So this may be the time where this was mentioned, | guess that's page 55, where there was
some general concern about the condition of the neighborhood road and the staff answered they were
going to ask the DOT if they would look at this and if they would ask the applicant to post a construction
dock to cover potential impacts to the roadways associated with construction, as part of this. My
understanding is this is not an obligation but, this is something that was a request. Have you considered
this request and had you have a decision about that?

Paul Parker: We've considered the request and we've not had any dollar amount, as far as what kind of
bond to put up or who to put the bond with, but we are prepared to maintain the current integrity of the road.

Barry Katz: Is there a historic standard for how this is dealt with/addressed? Do you know?

James Bryan: | believe that there is a current bond on this project, of at least $75,000. It's my
understanding... Typically the ... will say if it's tied to a... If that changes the bond needs to be re-issued
so, if it needs to be re-issued perhaps it needs to be re-issued with a higher value.

Samantha Cabe: Mr. Bryan, | have a question for you... The bond that would be applicable to any damage
to the road- would that amount be determined by the DOT or since it's a state maintained road that would
be subject to being damaged? Do you know?

James Bryan: That is a very interesting dilemma. This Board can only put on conditions that says it's
required in order to meet these standards.

Samantha Cabe: | wasn't suggesting that we make that a condition, I'm just asking if that's a question for
the North Carolina DOT whether or not to require bond since this is a state maintained road?

James Bryan: Could be... It depends. I'm not sure about a clear answer. Just because the road
deteriorates and you say, “Ok, now we've got a bond for a million dollars. DOT here’s a million dollars, you
can't tell the state to fix any road.”. They may be happy to take the money but they're not obligated to fix
that particular road.

Barry Katz: | thought this bond covered the cost of repairing the road to the conditions that existed previous
to the construction, and that the money was somehow tied. There’s no tying, is there?

James Bryan: | believe that the current bond is for the current parcel, not for adjacent parcels.

Barry Katz: Alright, just to be clear about it... Regardless of the intention of Crown, there’s no way to tie
Crown to responsibility to maintain the road at the quality at which it was at beginning of construction?
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Michael Harvey: We have recommended a condition on page 136 that the applicant is required to maintain
all of our North Carolina DOT approvals and permits. Allowing for the creation of the driveway. The
question concerning the current status of the road is going to be addressed, from my standpoint, at that
particular time that the permit is requested. The DOT does have an opportunity at that point in time to
require the posting of a bond on any project they see fit but they have to issue a permit for. Having said
that, I'll reiterate what's in staff's abstract; while | know that there are concerns over the current condition of
the road, my interaction with the DOT thus far has been they will go out and evaluate the situation. It is a
publicly maintained road and they have an obligation to maintain it to the appropriate standard. This project
not withstanding. | do think some of the current maintenance issues or concemns are external to this
request; they already exist. If this project will exasperate those concerns then the DOT, through its
permitting process, can require a bond or they can coordinate with the construction firm as we have seen
on other projects to initiate maintenance of the roadways in concert with the construction.

Samantha Cabe: Thank you Mr. Harvey.

Graham Herring: And that was my understanding also.

Henry Kampen: That's all the evidence that the applicant has to present.
Graham Herring: Thank you. vice

Susan Halkiotis: I'm assuming that the existing driveway is going to serve this tower until this road is
completed, correct?

Paul Parker: That's correct.

Susan Halkiotis: And I'm sure that you already have some detailed ideas about how to cross that stream?
Paul Parker: Yes, Ma’am.

Susan Halkiotis: So what would be the chance that you could use the existing road to bring that heavy
equipment? | share Barry’s concern about bringing heavy equipment over any service whether it's gravel or
paved because | know what it does.

Paul Parker: Well, | believe it was about a year ago or a year and a half ago when they clear cut that, and
they did bring heavy equipment across for that project. We're not talking about this kind of heavy
equipment. We're talking about a truck with a Bobcat on the back. We're not talking about a major
excavator and giant machinery and multiple trucks. We're talking about a very small construction project.
Susan Halkiotis: A Bobcat to build a 12 foot?

Paul Parker: Yes, Ma'am. A 15 foot wide. But that's essentially it. Think of a UPS truck, a box truck. But
mini excavators, it's not going to be what you see DOT massive thing. And we can utilize that access but,

it's a lot shorter for us to come that way.

Barry Katz: | was also unclear about the culvert that you're going to use. It seemed like you were going to
be putting in a fairly substantial culvert, is that true?

Paul Parker: Absolutely. That's required by our...



OO o wWwN -

A DD DRARDDDDDDDRARDDDDDWWWWWWWWWWRRNRNONNONNNMNMNNNNNRERRPRRRRRRER
OOV PRWMNRPRPOOOMTUOODARONPOOOIONRWMNREROOOMNOU~NWNE O ©

12

Barry Katz: One that's bigger than the one there? One that's way bigger?
Paul Parker: Yes, it's to meet the standards...

Barry Katz: And getting that culvert in is not going to require...

Paul Parker: We won't be destroying more than 50 feet of stream...

Barry Katz: But as far as the vehicles, etcetera... The management of strategically getting that culvert in;
will that require more than just a Bobcat?

Paul Parker: It will definitely require an 18-wheeler truck to bring in the culvert.
Barry Katz: And that's once?
Paul Parker: Yes.

Barry Katz: Somehow we just want to make sure that the people that live on Old Oak Place are not worse
off, we need to approve this and this issue... We just want to see to what extent we have a responsibility for
the adjacent properties to make sure that they're left whole by this event. And now we're getting the
impression that it's really not us but the DOT that’s responsible for doing that. Would you say that that's so?

Michael Harvey: For the maintenance issues on Old Oak Place; yes. That's going to be on the DOT.
Barry Katz: Ok.

Michael Harvey: But | will say one of the reasons staff recommended the condition is to try to address the
concern of the residents and why we reached out to the DOT after the neighborhood meeting.

Barry Katz: Well it's certainly a concern for us but we're limited to how we address this issue.

Samantha Cabe: Any other questions for any of the applicant’s witnesses from the Board? ... At this time if
there are any witnesses for the opposition; if they could come to the microphone, state whether you've
been sworn and...

Jerry Bouche: Yeah, my name is Jerry Bouche and | have been sworn. I'm the property owner at 2100 Old
Forest Drive; which is on the corner of Old Oak and Old Forest. So the road will be right along my fence
line there. So first of all, I'm under the impression the state maintenance ends about less than 100 feet from
the corner of Old Oak and Old Forest because that's where the asphalt ends. I have always maintained the
rock and grass substrate next to my lawn. | keep it mowed during the summer and | keep the rock and
gravel at level. | know when the state first took maintenance of the Wingate subdivision they push that
snow right up to the edge of the asphalt and that's as far as they go. So, | think that's where state
maintenance ends. My question is, for someone who will accept responsibility | think he says that the state
transportation will have to do that. | can also tell you now that when, a year and a half ago, when they cut
that timber they absolutely destroyed the culverts bringing those trucks in and out of this, just the one lane
paved road throughout that subdivision. And this property gets saturated pretty quickly, it's just grass. The
rock that the timber company put down is gone and | can park my car... | do use that for parking sometimes
because | have my daughter's car, my wife’s car, my company vehicle and sometimes a company route
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truck out there also and during the rainy season you can't park a car out there; even on the rock, there’s
already down there to the surface from that. So | have a huge concern about what that driveway will look
like and, also this is the first I've heard about a fence going up... How will that look with a razor wire and an
8 foot fence? Will that be seen from my property? Can you point exactly on that map where that fence will
be?

Paul Parker: We'll come in however far; it really makes a zero difference to us. We're doing it for the
security so that nobody can come back in here and try to come back around and do anything. We're going
to block off anybody from being able to get access. The razor wire is going to be up on this side. *inaudible*
... We can put it wherever you want to. | can put it over here if you want to but we have it on the site plan, |
believe, right here at the front. What ultimately happens is we don’'t want anybody coming back here at all.

Jerry Bouche: Sandy and | have lived there since 1996 on that piece of property and we've never had a
problem. My other concern is that a lot of times people that turn right on Old Oak and are looking for an
address on Old Forest will fail to make the right hand turn on Old Forest and will keep driving so will there
be a sign, will there be a posted dead end or no admittance type sign there?

Paul Parker: Yes, it'll be a 16 foot wide gate. It will be identified with the Crown Castle Tower site number
with a telephone number and whenever our contractor or technician comes in they have to call that number
and give notice.

Jerry Bouche: I'm not that concerned about the frequency of the visits to the tower, it doesn’'t seem like it's
that much at all. But | don’t know how you put that much rock all the way and not send a dump truck or 3 in
there with rock. Are you saying... Is that going to be rock all the way back, 15 foot wide?

Paul Parker: The green probably represents the entire width of the easement. We're going to only go 15
feet wide and yes, it’s going to be full on DOT certified gravel road and this is a matter of, think of it as a
matter of national security to get back to this tower site to service it so, it will be a nice road. We want to be
good neighbors with you so it you want some gravel for up around front...

Jerry Bouche: Well my concern is where the asphalt ends now for the state and then there’s just rock and
then you go in with heavy rock... | just don't see the continuity in what that looks like. Because that is my
driveway into my house, | have no driveway from Old Forest Drive, my driveway is accessed by Old Oak
Road.

Samantha Cabe: So, could | ask a question of Mr. Parker that may clarify this? So is it the intent that your
company will pick up and begin their road at the end of the pavement or at the property line?

Paul Parker: We have no rights to the DOT property at all so wherever the Perry Sloan property starts
that's where we’ll start maintaining?

Samantha Cabe: So what happens to that little spot between the pavement and where...
Michael Harvey: DOT is on the hook.
Paul Parker: They will make us, probably, put an apron, | don’t know if you know what that is but it's like a

driveway apron. That's probably what they're going to have to make us do. And they may make us extend it
with a little bit of asphalt, we just don’t know yet.
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Henry Kampen: The point is, the DOT will make that decision and direct Crown to do whatever they chose
to.

Jerry Bouche: Because that apron would be considered, would they state consider that... run that apron to
my cement pad for my driveway, for my parking.

Paul Parker: | would start right where the road ends and enters the property right there. So wherever that
black line is right there, that's the DOT.. I'm not sure if that's your driveway; | would consider that the DOT. |
understand that you use it but that's...

Jerry Bouche: | understand that that's a right away but when I turn into my cement pad on my driveway,
there’s still just another 30 foot of just rock there? Or would you or the state consider making whomever's
responsibility it is all the aesthetically pleasing with one sub straight on one...

Paul Parker: Yeah, | would like to see what the state is going to require us to do and we’re willing to go
above and beyond the call of duty should it... We want to be good neighbors; we don't want to leave you
hanging.

Michael Harvey: Let me also make sure everybody understands the gate, according to sheet C1 of the site
plan, is going to be in this general area right here.

Paul Parker: We're going to have 2 gates.
Samantha Cabe: We didn't see that...

Susan Halkiotis: I couldn’t see where you were pointing to for the fence but | imagine that your concern was
that you don’'t want to look out your backyard and see razor wire.

Jerry Bouche: The razor wire will be back toward the facility itself. It'll just be a gate.
Paul Parker: We want a gate there...

Jerry Bouche: Every now and then we'll have a neighbor or so park where that gate is proposed and walk
back to the fishing and do a little fishing in that pond.

Graham Herring: Where you turn in is on your drive, your concrete pad goes up to a parking pad and also
ties into the ... of your swimming pool that...

Jerry Bouche: Yes, at the intersection of Old Oak and Old Forest is maybe 150 of asphalt then it turns into
rock. Rock runs up to and circles around to meet my concrete pad from my driveway.

Barry Katz: | just wondered if you feel that your concerns have been addressed at this meeting thus far.
Jerry Bouche: Yes, sir.

Michael Harvey: Can | make a suggestion? Part of staffs confusion is obviously the site plan, we see the 1
gate and | understand from testimony this evening that there’s actually going to be 2 gates. Staff would like

recommend that the Board consider opposing an additional condition saying that the applicant provide a
revised site plan that the applicant and staff meet with the Bouche’s to discuss the location of the potentially
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augmented landscaping in and around that second gate to address any visual concerns.

Henry Kampen: That's fine.

Michael Harvey: I'll get to that in a minute.

James Bryan: I'm not sure... The conditions have to be clear.

Samantha Cape: The intent is that since the first initial gate is not reflected on the site plan the Board would
like to potentially impose an additional... The staff is recommending imposing an additional condition that
essentially imposes a requirement that the applicant make that gate aesthetically pleasing and work with
staff to do so.

Michael Harvey: That the location and landscaping in around the entrance gate be reviewed and it not be
right at the intersection of the property in Old Oak Place. The offset be out of view and I'll come up with
some language as we go through the script.

Samantha Cabe: Ok. Thank you... Is there any other testimony that either side would like to offer?

Michael Harvey: And do you have any questions for staff before we begin the script?

Karen Barrows: | have one question Michael... The staff recommends the following conditions on page
137, number 7: Any and all abandoned structures shall be removed. That's addressed in the...

Michael Harvey: When you actually get into the provisions of the UDO that’s now a condition that has to be
applied to all SUP dealing with telecommunication towers. So we’re recommended its position because it's
now a requirement.

Karen Barrows: But it's in the original attachment 4.

Samantha Cabe: These are the standards and Mr. Harvey is suggesting we add is as a condition to the
issuance of the permit because it is a standard. So it's listed here in the original attachment as a standard
but it was not listed as a condition to the issuance of the permit.

Karen Barrows: So if it's a standard it doesn’t mean it necessarily has to be...

Michael Harvey: The UDO requires that be a condition on all approvals. Because of the wording of the
UDO we added it and added what is now number 8 as well for the same reason. Because the UDO makes
special reference to it being a condition. As those 2 conditions didn't apply in '96 they aren’t specifically
referenced on the recorded SUP. We're including it herein so we're consistent with the UDO.

Karen Barrows: Ok.

Michael Harvey: So we are using the revised attachment 4. I'll try to be as synced as possible and if you
have questions please stop to interrupt me to make sure that I'm answering your questions.

So obviously, we're looking at a modification. This modification would allow the relocation of the driveway of
proposed. Beginning on page 105, page 105 to 106 we are providing you with information on whether or
not the applicant met submittal and application component require... detail within sections 2.2 and 2.73
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inclusive of the UDO. Were the proper forms filed? Yes, that's actually contained in attachment 2 of your
application. Were the fees paid? | will testify, the answer is yes; and in attachment 2 you have a copy of the
receipt. Full description of the use? Yes, that's contained within the attachment 2 of your application
package as well as the site plan. Information needed for use standards... where it's all contained either in
the attachment 2 which is the application or site plan, preliminary subdivision plat? There’s no subdivision
proposed so none was required. Elevations of all structures project does not involve the erection of a
structure, just relocation of a driveway. | will point out to you that both the supplemental information
contained on pages 200 thru 240, as well as the site plan does show existing structures that are on the
property that have already been permitted. Environmental assessment...

James Bryan: Ok let me go back, there’s some confusion on my part. The elevations of all structures; is
that a recommendation out of yes?

Michael Harvey: No, we're saying it's not applicable because there’s no structures proposed as part of this
requirement but what | have said is that on pages 200 thru 240 there’s information on the structures that
have already been approved and constructed on the property as well as on the site plan that's already been
submitted as part of this application requires.

James Bryan: So it could be yes if it were...

Michael Harvey: Correct... I'm making the statement for obvious reasons because I'm trying to be
consistent with my script and also say what'’s available, yes.

James Bryan: Ok, | just want to be clear to the Board that there’s a difference of opinion here. | am
recommending that this is applicable, that the Board has to have a... it was submitted.

Samantha Cabe: Then | have a question for staff. Well, I have a question for the attorney first; when you
said that it was submitted do you mean submitted as part of the modification application or submitted either
with modification application or with the initial application?

James Bryan: Yes, it's not clear. | think we've got something to hang our hat on either way but, my
strongest recommendation is that if it were to be appealed to the Superior Court our firmest ground would
be if it was newly submitted. | think if it's prior information, | think if it's reasonable that it's the same
information | think we're on pretty strong grounds there. So | think either one I'm comfortable with. But one
is definitely stronger than the other one and there’s no clear direction from the UDO about what it is.

Henry Campen: | would just point out, Madam Chair, *inaudible* got standing to appeal other than us and if
it's staff's recommendations as are outlined in this narrative are upheld then *inaudible* appeal that issue.

Samantha Cabe: Thank you.

Michael Harvey: Next standard: Environmental assessment per the previsions of sections 6.62 and 6.16.3
of the UDO this project is exempt, doesn’t disturb sufficient land area to require environmental assessment.
We also base this decision on the environmental impact application that is contained in attachment 2 they
submitted. It provided sufficient detail for us to make this finding that it was not applicable. Method of debris
disposal: There’s notes in the submitted site plan. The applicant has indicated that obviously, at least to us
and as well as the application, that any debris in going to be disposed of in accordance with the Orange
County Solid Waste Management Plan, which is the requirement for all permits. Any permit issued allowing
land disturbing activity has the same writer and condition; that all debris has to be disposed of in
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accordance with that document. We have under development schedule we have the site plan, we also have
to testimony from this hearing this evening. Extending vesting request; there is no vesting that's been
required. Notification requirements; on page 106 now, that is covered under attachment 3 as well as my
testimony here this evening and my abstract. Does anybody have any questions on 105 or 106? Ok, page
107 deals with compliance with standards 5.3.2b; this is waste disposal, safety, vehicular access. I've
testified this evening that with respect to waste disposal both environmental health and solid waste have
not indicated to have a concern. This still has to go through a permitting procedure; they'll be applying for
solid waste permit as a part of erosion control and construction authorization from the county. There is no
office on site so there’s no need for well or septic systems so there will be no environmental permit review.
With respect to safety we have had conversations with Orange County emergency service at the Sheriff;
they have indicated that they can provide service. We have, however, recommended the imposition of
condition that the Fire Marshal review the driveway proposal as he does with every driveway proposal, as
part of the zoning compliance for new process and then any associated conditions will be addressed at that
time. Vehicular access; supporting evidence is in the application and site plan as well as staff testimony.
With respect to the conversation with DOT we’ve obviously recommended a condition that they give the
implacable NCDOT permitting and that questions or concerns related to that will be addressed at that
appropriate time. Any questions? Shooting to 108; this gets into the specific findings with respect to
telecommunication towers. Site plan; we obviously have a site plan. The applicants testimony, our
testimony, it’s in the record. The detailed description of the proposed telecommunication supports structure.
For that we have entered into the record of this ordinance the original BOA application package, as well as
the recorded SUP. This is on pages 200 thru 240 of your supplemental information that provides a
description of the existing telecommunications tower. There’s also brief descriptions of the existing tower in
the application packet itself. | will stipulate once again for the record, the existing facility will not be modified
as part of this request. Elevation drawings... of the proposed tower, again we're referring back to the
original SUP. The original application contained on pages 200 to 240. Page 109; A signed statement from
the application certifying that the proposed telecommunication support structure shall be maintained in a
safe manner, is in compliance with all conditions of all applicable permits and authorizations without
exceptions, and is in compliance with all applicable and permissible local State, and Federal rules. We
have made a finding that the original SUP and application, as well as a recorded SUP provides this
information. That's on pages 200 to 240. We also have provided you statements on pages 241 thru 341 of
the supplemental information; this is structural analysis reports, completed by engineers allowing for the
erection of individual antenna on the tower. The most recent done in 2014 indicate that the tower was
structurally sound and complying with applicable standards. Page 110; a statement prepared by a
professional engineer certifying that the tower's compliance with applicable standards as set forth in the
State of North Carolina Building Code. Again, I'll refer you to the supplemental information, the original SUP
application, the recorded SUP and the 2 structural analyses for the most recent completed on April 30,
2014. This project will not alter the towers capacity or impact, it's existing ability to maintain antennas on
site. I'll direct you to pages 200 to 341 for the information concerning the towers structural compliance with
Safe Building Code. Page 111; A statement indicating how the proposed over will minimize visual
intrusiveness to surrounding properties in the area; again, | will refer you to the supplemental information.
Il also refer you to testimony from tonight's meeting that the tower's not going to be altered from its
previously approved status. A copy of the installed foundation design including a geotechnical sub-surface
report. We are recommending a finding not applicable because no tower is being installed as part of this
proposal and as such we couldn’t require the applicant to provide one.

James Bryan: And just to be clear, I'm advising the Board that you need a yes or no vote on whether that
was provided or not.

Samantha Cabe: Again, my question would be; was one provided with the initial application?
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Michael Harvey: The geotechnical report was not a requirement in 1996. What | will state is, obviously, a
building permit was issued to authorize for the tower to be erected. We have the original recorded SUP
indicating that the project was in compliance with the ordinances as it existed at that time. We have 2
structural analysis’ contained on pages 200 to 341, indicating that the tower's compliant with applicable
State building codes. So we offer that into evidence to make it an affirmative finding in this answer.

Page 112; existing cell sites (latitude, longitude, power levels) to which this proposed site will be a handoff
candidate. We've also again made the same recommendation, however, to address Mr. Bryan's concern
according to the original permit findings of fact in this case, pages 205 to 240, *inaudible* that information’s
not changed to our knowledge so that is the closest tower of an existing cell site to which this is a proposed
candidate for handoff. So, if you make it an affirmative finding there’s information contained on pages 205
thru 240 of the supplemental material that will get you the ability to make an affirmative finding. Propagation
studies; page 113, staff has recommended that finding provision is not applicable; the State no longer
allows us to require propagation studies. The ordinance is going to have to be amended to remove that so
we're comfortable making the recommendation we have based on current guidelines and State law. It
cannot be irrational to deny a telecommunication tower permit so we were reviewing this
telecommunication tower permit today, some of you might remember with Curly Road- the applicant wasn'’t
required to submit propagation studies, for the reasons that I've already testified to. Page 114; the search
ring utilized to find the proposed site. We are making reference back to the original SUP application as well
as the recorded SUP. The original application demonstrated the need for the telecommunication tower in
this area and the Board after holding the required public hearing made the determination that they could
issue the permit, indicating it was necessary. I'll just stipulate again, as nothing associated with the
relocation of this access driveway alters the operational parameters of the approved and constructed tower,
this information is still viable. The number type, height, and model of the proposed antennas. I'm going to
refer you all to the supplemental material, especially the structural analysis to provide a breakdown of the
antennas that are on the tower. Page 115; the make, model and manufacturer of the tower. That's also
contained in the SUP application and the SUP itself that is recorded. The frequency, modulation and class
of service of radio or other transmitting equipment. I'm going to refer you to the entire supplemental
package. Specifically, the structural analysis reports that provide that information on pages 323 thru 341.
And questions before | move on? Page 116; the maximum transmission power capability of all radios, as
designed, if the applicant is a cellular facility. Again, I'm going to refer you to the supplemental material.
Specific to pages 323 thru 341. This also goes for the actual antenna transmission and the maximum
effective radiated power of the antenna. Also contained in the structural reports we have provided to you.
Directions of maximum lobes and associated radiation of the antenna. Again, that's also provided in the
structural analysis reports. Certification that the NIER levels at the proposed site are within the threshold
level adopted by the FCC. We're indicating a finding amount applicable for the reason stated. Having said
that, if you look at the structural analysis reports contained in the supplemental package material you will
find that the project's been found to comply with FCC standards. If the Board chooses to make it an
affirmative finding then you would make it consistent with the structural analysis information that's been
entered into the record, indicating the project complies with applicable FCC standards. Page 118;
certification that the proposed antennas will not cause interference with other telecommunications devices.
As no antennas are proposed we are providing you the structural analysis and the supplemental
information is proof that there’s space left on the tower to handle additional antenna. A written affidavit
stating why the proposed site is necessary for their communications service. There’s application 2 of the
current application that indicates why the driveway needs to be moved and we're also going to refer you
back to the original SUP as to why the tower should've been built in the first place. A copy of the FCC
license applicable for the intended use of the facility as well as a copy of the 5 and 10 year building out plan
required by the FCC. We're recommending that that's not applicable because the tower's already
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constructed and it's operating under current FCC guidelines and standards.
James Bryan: And just to be clear | would say that that needs a yes or no as to whether it was provided.

Samantha Cabe: Was that one of the provisions that wasn't in place at the time of the original application?
Because if they're actually functioning | would presume they can only do so with an FCC license.

Michael Harvey: Correct. And again, to go to James’ point I'll refer you the structural analysis and
supplemental material as evidence as proof that they are currently operating in compliance and in
accordance with the adopted FCC standards. Which is what those reports testify to as well as to stay
building code.

James Bryan: Just to be clear, that's not the standard. The standard is a submittal of the copy of the
license. And also, with anything whether it's a daycare and you have the standards and it doesn’t meet the
standards, if it doesn’'t meet the standards then you could be a condition to meet the standard, you're
allowed to do that. So a condition can be to provide a copy of your license.

Henry Campen: I'm just curious, | have to ask the question of the council whether *inaudible* with Crown,
would you have prefer Crown re-file the entire application of '96. Update it if necessary and re-file the whole
thing for the tower as well as the new access road. Is that what you're suggesting? | think I'm
misunderstanding.

James Bryan: Yeah, | think a modification request for a SUP, | think you would have to look at it use by use
because each use has different submittal standards. A telecom tower has the most submittal requirements
so it's far different from a daycare. But, for any use you would have to look at all the submittal requirements
and say, “Yes, here’s a copy of our old one. Here's a statement that I'm re-affirming it and if there’s
anything that's changed in the last 20 years, either in the UDQ'’s requirements or in our use, here’s the
updates for it.” | think that's how our UDO reads.

Henry Campen: Just for record, we've been working with Mr. Harvey for some months on this and his
advice was not to that effect. The first we heard about this interpretation of your ordinance was Friday
afternoon... Just for the record.

Samantha Cabe: | have a quick question, this question might be bests answered by Mr. Parker. How
difficult would it be to get a copy of your FCC license and a copy of the building plan that is supposedly
required by the FCC anyway? Would that be difficult to get?

Paul Parker: | would not think so. I think that you guys already have it on record.

Michael Harvey: It's not in any file | saw. But | will, again, I'm going to testify as | did a few minutes ago that
in order to get the building permit they had to submit the copy. But, | think that James has provided you a
solution which is, and we’'ll get to that as a recommended condition, that they produce the required license
per section of the UDO.

Samantha Cabe: And | wrote that down. | guess my question was how big of a hurdle is this and if they've
already provided it with their submission to Orange County in the form of a submission to the permitting
department rather than the BOA suffice for the providing a copy of?

Henry Campen: We'd be happy to provide that as a condition to the...
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Michael Harvey: Ok, section on page 119; section 5.8.10 A2, application for the co-location of antennas.
Staff is recommending finding that this provision is not applicable. It's just not proposed co-location of an
antenna. Period. Compliance with sections 5.8.10 B 1a and 1b; Overall Policy and Desired Goals. We have
found that the applicant has provided this information, it's the narrative contained in attachment 2. So they
have met their burden. The next provision, the Ballon Test. Staff is recommending the finding of this
provision is N/A because as required by the code all proposed telecommunication support structures are
supposed to fly a balloon test. There’s no telecommunication support structures proposed, no balloon test
was required.

James Bryan: This is one that | think is required. | don’t know how you could require it afterwards.

Michael Harvey: I'm holding onto the fact that the language that the ordinance has proposed new wireless
facilities; no new facility is proposed, ergo, the staff did not require them to hold the balloon test.

Samantha Cabe: Ok.

Michael Harvey: Submittal of site plan is the next standard requirement. We have a site plan in the record.
Plans and elevations for all proposed structures and descriptions of the color, nature and exterior material,
along with the make, model and manufacturer of the proposed structure, maximum antenna heights, and
power levels. This is all contained in the supplemental material we've provided you. So we're indicating this
condition has been met. A landscape plan; the application attachment 2 discusses landscaping. The site
plan discusses landscaping, specifically sheet C-1A denotes additional vegetation that's going to be
installed. Evidence that the applicant has investigated the possibilities of placing the proposed equipment
on an existing wireless support structure; we're making the finding that's N/A as no proposed equipment or
proposed antenna were part of this application.

James Bryan: 3D?

Michael Harvey: Yes, sir. 5.8.10 3d.

James Bryan: | would recommend that you need a yes or no.
Henry Campen: There’s no proposed equipment.

Samantha Cabe: We get it.

Michael Harvey: Documentation from applicable state or federal agencies indicating requirements, which
affect the appearance of the proposed structure, such as lighting and coloring; we're making an affirmative
finding, again, using the supplemental material we've provided you. The original SUP, the approved and
recorded SUP, and all the other information we've entered into the record. Page 122, draft bond
guaranteeing approval of the wireless support structure; we're recommending it's N/A. To address Mr.
Bryan’s concern we can give you a recommended finding of yes, and that there’s an existing bond covering
the removal of this facility if it's already in place. There is no bond, however, require independent of that
previously issued bond covering the installation of the roadway. A list of current tax method map identifying
all property owners; that's attachment 2, it's been provided. A report containing any comment received by
the applicants response to the balloon test; since no balloon test was done and no balloon test was
required this report was not required to be submitted. Neither was there evidence that the balloon test
requirements were met, nor a notarized statement that the sign advertised that the balloon test was posted.
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| will remind the board, however, there’s evidence in your packet that we held the required neighborhood
meeting and posted the signs associated with the required neighborhood meeting.

Samantha Cabe: Are you saying that this is one that you agree with, or you're saying we should have a
yes?

James Bryan: | believe that... The supporting evidence says that it wasn't required but it wasn't required by
staff. | believe the UDO does require it. It may be ridiculous, there may be somebody that says “this is
ridiculous, you've got an existing building the same height...”, but that’s how the UDO is written and | have
to advise the Board that you guys are bound to enforce the UDO as it is written.

Samantha Cabe: Ok, thank you.

Michael Harvey: My point is the ordinance makes specific reference that the balloon test should be flown to
height of proposed towers and since there's no proposed tower the staff gained that there was no
requirement to comply with the balloon test.

James Bryan: For that you guys are getting a use. The use is for the entire parcel and it's for a tower.
There’s no avoiding that there is a tower. It's being modified. How it's being modified is far away but the use
is being modified.

Michael Harvey: On page 122, I've testified that there is a bond already in place. There is; so if you make it
an affirmative finding then you're making it an affirmative finding based on the supplemental material and
my testimony that a bond already exists for the removal of the telecom tower associated with the original
approval. They have supplied the tax map information as required. We've already covered the balloon test
so | apologize for being repetitive. On the SUP application shall include a statement that the facility and its
equipment will comply with all federal, state, and local emission requirements. I'm going to refer you again;
we've made an affirmative finding. The original SUP application and all the supplement material we've
submitted, including the structural analyses supplied this required information. On page 124, for
environmental assessment analysis and visual addendum; the UDO requires, if this is required, then this is
the standard it has to meet. The environmental assessment was not a requirement because they're not
disturbing sufficient land areas, it's already been testified to, to require one and the visual addendum is also
not required because, quite frankly, there is nothing being done to the existing tower. And that's section
5.8.10 B3m. And it reads as follows: An applicant may be required to submit an environmental assessment
analysis and a visual addendum based on the results of that analysis including the visual addendum the
county may require submission of a more detailed visual analysis.

Samantha Cabe: So that’s a permissive submission anyway?

Michael Harvey: Yes, and | didn't require them to submit it.

Samantha Cabe: Ok, so you agree with those?

James Bryan: Yes. There’s a few things that are truly non applicable. If the UDO makes it a conditional
statement, if it says, “If this, and that...” then it's not applicable, the Board doesn’t have to make an

affirmative yes or no, or they can just say yes it was met because it was conditional.

Samantha Cabe: Ok.
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Michael Harvey: On page 125, visual impact assessment; again, | made the determination it's not required
based on the wording of the UDO. The next section, demonstration that the wireless support structure is
sites so as to have the least visual intrusive effect reasonably possible; we're referring you back to the
original SUP application file and recorded SUP, as well as the vicinity map attachment 1, and the applicant
modification attachment 2 in support that the wireless support structure so as to have the least visually
intrusive effect reasonably possible. A statement prepared by a professional engineer licensed by the state
of North Carolina certifying the tower's in compliance with applicable standards as set forth by state
building code. This is a requirement that shows up 3 times in the UDO, so forgive me for being repetitive
but, as we've already stipulated too, the structural analysis reports contained, on pages 241 thru 341, that
required information and signifying that it complies with state building code. Proposed telecommunications
equipment planned cannot be accommodated on an existing wireless support structure; our finding is an
affirmative based on the original SUP application file and recorded SUP permit, this is in the supplemental
information we've provided. BOA have already determined that this tower needed to be erected to address
the concerns associated with the original application and that finding has already been made; there’s
nothing being done by the modification changing that finding. Location of wireless support structures; again,
we've made an affirmative finding based on the original SUP application and the recorded SUP that's in
your supplemental material. Fall back zones; same, we're referring back to the original SUP and the
recorded SUP. We're also referring you to the site plan that's submitted that shows the fall zones indicated
with tower compliance. Page 127, access; site plan shows the proposed new access road. We also have to
applicant’s testimony this evening and attachment 2 of the application listing out their rationale for having to
move the driveway from Landau to Old Oak Place. Any questions on that?

Barry Katz: Are you ok with that?

James Bryan: It's recommending yes but | think that this is the issue... If | may, the Board might want to
take a look, there are 4 sub-sections for access. | don’t know if the Board has really considered those but,
it's up to the Boards discretion.

Michael Harvey: The 4 sub-sections that Mr. Bryan's referring to is in a wireless telecommunication support
structure site and access road, turn around space, and parking shall be provided to assure adequate
emergency and service access; it's my testimony that site plan provides a level of detail showing the
driveway location, showing the compound as it currently exists and showing where vehicles will be able to
park, stay, turn around and then leave the site. Maximum use of existing roads where the public or private
shall be made to the extent practical and they are doing that. They're making use of an existing publicly
maintained roadway, Old Oak Place, to get access to the tower. Road construction shall, at all times,
minimize ground disturbance, and the cutting of vegetation. That's actually a requirement of the Orange
County .. permitting process. Roadways shall closely follow natural contours to ensure minimal visual
disturbance and reduce soil erosion. My statement is, when you review the site plan the proposed drive
location is an area of the property that's relatively flat near an adjacent utility lines, they will not require cut
field grade or massive alteration to the existing property... Any questions before | ramble? Page 128,
landscape and buffers- Type C land use buffer; I'm referring you to the application submitted and the site
plan and the vicinity map show the existing vegetation and it's also shown on sheet C-1a... We're back
again to the visibility of balloon shall not constitute sole justification of denial; N/A as no balloon was flown.
And I'll defer to James but, when you read this particular section, it reads as follows: The visibility of the
balloon to adjacent properties and the surrounding area shall not constitute sole justification of denial of a
permit application but, is an indication of what location on site may be less visually intrusive. My point being
is that this provision is telling you just because somebody saw the balloon is not justification to deny a
permit application. To me, there is some question whether or not it's even a finding that has to be made, it's
just a directive and | defer to James on that. | put N/A for the reason stated.
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James Bryan: Yes, this is, | think, just another example of just poor draftsmanship in the UDO. This is not a
standard from which any Board can say yes or no. So, either N/A or yes because...

Michael Harvey: Next, the applicant shall demonstrate and provide a description in writing and by drawing
how it shall effectively screen from view the base and all related equipment and structures; we're going to
refer you to the application attachment 2 and the site plan and vicinity map again with the same rationale |
indicated above. They're showing existing vegetation, as well as proposed vegetation to augment what's
already on site. The site plan shall indicate a location of at least 2 equipment buildings in addition to that
proposed for use by the applicant; I'll refer you to the original SUP application and the recorded SUP that
provides this information. I'll also tell you that the current site plan that's submitted shows locations of
structures on the property and there are a minimum of 2. Page 129, all utilities at a facility site shall be
installed underground and in compliance with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of the County
where appropriate; | have made a finding of N/A as the relocation of the drive will not impact existing
utilities.

James Bryan: | don’t think they would have to comply, | don’t know if there are existing utilities.

Samantha Cabe: We had testimony that there was electricity being provided. Can we have Mr. Parker
testify as to whether that was underground?

Paul Parker: That's the plan, yes, ma’am. Underground utilities.
Samantha Cabe: Is it not already there?

Paul Parker: No, we have not... We have electricity on the site on a current access but, not where we're
applying for right now.

Samantha Cabe: So you're going to dig up the electrical access and move it too?
Paul Parker: We're going to abandon and put in new.

Barry Katz: | think what he’s saying is that in order for the gate to be electronically monitored there has to
be electricity going to it.

Paul Parker: This is electricity to run the towers.
Barry Katz: So, you're testimony is that all utilities will be underground where appropriate.
Paul Parker: Yes.

Michael Harvey: Applicant testimony indicates that they’ll comply with all utilities being underground where
appropriate.

Jerry Bouche: The current subdivision is all underground.
Barry Katz: And is that a good excess power available for you to use that ok?.. | see, ok.

Michael Harvey: Ok, the next standard’s 5.10.8 B4J, all wireless support structures shall satisfy all
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applicable public safety, land use, or zoning issues required in this Ordinance; I'm going to refer you to the
applicant contained in attachment 2, staff testimony this evening. And we have made it an affirmative
finding. Fences and walls; we are making an affirmative finding both in the application attachment 2 and the
site plan show fences and walls, not only existing but proposed. The tower is structurally designed to
support additional users; we will refer you to the supplemental information specific with the structural
analysis reports completed and August of 2010 and April of 2014 showing that there are multiple
opportunities for additional to be erected on the tower. To minimize the number of antenna arrays the
County may require the use of dual mode antennas; | have made a finding of N/A, there are no antennas
proposed as part of this application. It is objective and as there are no antennas proposed we've said that
the findings N/A in this particular case. Page 131, Structures shall be galvanized and/or painted with a rust-
preventive paint of an appropriate color to harmonize with the surroundings; we’re going to refer you to the
supplemental information, original SUP application and the recorded SUP. Information’s contained within
these documents indicating how the tower complies with the standard. The next standard, both the wireless
telecommunications support structure and any and all accessory or associated telecommunication
equipment and related facilities shall maximize the use of building materials, colors and textures designed
to blend with the structure to which it may be affixed and/or to harmonize with the natural surroundings; I'm
going to refer you to the site plan that's been submitted as well as the supplemental information we have
provided you as documenting in compliance with the standard. Next, on page 132, antennas shall be flush
mounted; again I'm going to refer you to the original SUP application file and the structural analyses
provided. They provide detail that the antennas that are erected on the tower are flush mounted. Lighting;
staff is recommending the finding of this provision in N/A. The tower is not going to have to be illuminated
based on current FAA or FCC standards or guidelines, it is not legally required as part of this application
proposal because the tower is not going to be required to be illuminated and the application site plan does
not indicate that they're going to installing street lighting in or around the driveway. So that's our
recommended finding.

James Bryan: | think that this one is 50/50. Lighting has 4 sub parts. The vast majority of them say that
where the... So all of this is applicable. And some of them say where the feds require you to do it, you have
to do it this way and then there are some parts where if you have lighting it's going to have to be done this
way.

Samantha Cabe: So | understand what you're saying and | guess what... Correct me if I'm wrong, but
because the towers already erected and we know that the feds are not requiring lighting because the
tower’s under 200 feet, is that why you're saying it's not applicable?

Michael Harvey: Correct. I'm hanging my hat on Q sub section 2, if lighting is legally required or proposed
the applicant shall provide a detailed plan for sufficient lighting that's unobtrusive and offensive in effect as
permissible under state and federal regulations. So, lighting is not required because the tower's under 200
feet and it's not proposed. And that’s my rationale for making it N/A finding. And then sub section 3; for any
facility with lighting is required, this facility is not required to have lighting.

James Bryan: The ... it's for that and for any reason road lights are attached. So if they want to attach lights
for their own, so their guys can look at it while they work...

Samantha Cabe: Ok.
Michael Harvey: The last standard in this case, the tower and antenna will not result in a significant adverse

impact on the view of or from any historic site, scenic road, or major view corridor; the application we're
currently reviewing the site plan, the property vicinity map in attachment 1 as well as we're going to refer
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you to the original SUP application file indicating the applicants met their burden. Page 133, facilities,
including antennas, towers and other supporting structures, shall be made inaccessible to individuals;
again, we've heard lots of testimony tonight about fences and gates so, I'm going to refer you to
attachments 2 of this application as well as the site plan. We'll also refer you to attachment 1, which is our
vicinity map. Abandoned structures shall be removed within 12 months; we've talked about this a little bit,
that's why we’re recommending this become a condition of approval because it’'s a requirement for all SUP
under the current ordinance. Page 134, a determination shall be made that the facility and its equipment
will comply with all federal, state, and local emission requirements; we're going to refer you to the structural
analysis provided in supplemental material as satisfying this requirement. The SUP shall include a
condition that the electromagnetic radiation levels maintain compliance with the requirements of the FCC;
we are recommending that the applicant has met this burden, but also recommending it become a condition
of approval, specifically as the ordinance language say that this shall become a condition of approval.
Warning signage on compound fence; we have verified that the site visit the required warning signs, as
stipulated, in the sub section high voltage, no trespassing are present. Liability insurance; we have
applicant testimony, as well as staff comment this evening. Bond Security. Applicant/Owner shall file a
bond with the County to assure faithful performance of terms and conditions of SUP; we're changing that
based on my previous testimony in response to a question by the County Attorney to an affirmative. There
is an existing bond already on file for this project.

Samantha Cabe: So your recommendation is yes?

Michael Harvey: Yes. Because we have an existing bond. We looked at it from a driveway stand point, not
from the tower stand point, as James asked us to. So, page 135, general findings on whether or not the use
will comply with section 5.3.2. 2A, 2B, and 2C. With the Board's indulgence I'd like to review the conditions
and then staff's going to make a recommendation on 5.3.2 2A, 2B, and 2C... First of all, I will remind the
Board, as detailed on page 136, we have not had any comments or evidence submitted to us in advance of
the hearing indicating that this project does not comply with the provisions of 5.3.2 A. We also do not
believe that the applicant has failed to meet their burden *inaudible* there is insufficient evidence in the
record proving that their burden has been met. With respect to compliance with the standards and
provisions of the UDO. We have recommended several conditions and there have been conditions
discussed here this evening, so | would like to go through those real quick. The first condition is that
nothing associated with this approval shall be deemed as prohibiting the use of the subject parcels of farm
or prevent the maintenance of existing utilities, with the exception of preserving the access easement as
noted on the approved site plan. When Mr. Bryan’s tenure with the County began we began focusing on the
need to ensure that the SUP is limited in its scope with respect to what it's purporting to regulate. An
example is, if somebody chooses to engage in a farming activity, does the planting of a new row of crop
constitute a modification of a parcel of property? The answer is it shouldn't. So, this condition has been
developed, and many of you have seen it on several SUP applications. Especially where there’s farm
activity to ensure that there’s nothing associated with the application in and of itself that limits what
otherwise prohibit the legal engagement of that activity. We also don’t want to inadvertently capture any
alteration of the existing utility infrastructure on site as somehow creating a modification of the SUP. Duke
power has to go out there and do something major to the utility lines that's Duke Power’s prerogative and
obligation to do so in order to ensure the continued provision of service. Nothing associated with the
approval shall be as modifying an existing telecommunication tower, other than the relocation of the
existing driveway. This addresses a comment that | made earlier this evening, as well as, concerns from
the neighborhood meeting about if this gives them .. to start messing with the tower itself; the answer’s no.
So we wanted to include a provision in here that stipulated for the record that you can’t do anything to the
tower, all you're getting authorization to do is move the access road. Three, final the .. street address shall
be completed by Orange County... of the issuance of any permits. Orange County has a new addressing
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ordinance, there will be a new address assigned to this property and it will be off of Old Oak Place because
that's the driveway. Why is that important? It guarantees emergency vehicles will know where to go and
know how to access the site. The applicant shall be required ... all required NCDOT approvals and permits
in light of the creation of the driveway... and the land disturbing activity, that's been discussed already.
Orange County Emergency Services shall review and issue approval for the proposed access road serving
the tower. That's a typical permitting requirement. The next recommended condition is the applicant shall
pay all necessary development permits from the County prior to the initiation of land disturbing activity. This
includes but is not limited to erosion control management permit, a solid waste management permit and a
zoning compliance permit. And | must stipulate that these permits will be required at certain thresholds. An
erosion control permit will be required but unless the applicant exceeds certain development thresholds as
stipulated in the UDO a storm water permit may not be required, but it’s all part of one universal process.
Condition 7 and 8 | think are self-explanatory. We've outlined the reasons and rationales, conditions 9 or 10
are required by the UDO which is why we've suggested them. There have been 3 conditions by my count
that have been recommended for you all to consider *inaudible* that signage be posted at the end of Old
Oak Place addressing access management dead end as to address a concern from the Bouche’s over
people not understanding this is a dead end road, and | believe that that's a condition that can be met in
discussion with DOT but, | believe that's a reasonable condition that can be imposed. Another condition
would be that the applicant submit a revised site plan showing a new gate location, that this new gate
location not be located along Old Oak Place and that its location be reviewed and commented on by the
Bouche’s in order to ensure that the gate is not visually intrusive and that sufficient landscaping be installed
in and around the posts to shield it from view. And then the final condition that | have written is that the
applicant shall be required to submit a copy to the County staff of a FCC license for the continued operation
of the telecommunication tower in accordance with section 5.10.8 AL1T of the UDO. So those are the
recommended conditions. And based on these recommended conditions and the testimony this evening
staff would like to make an affirmative finding that the use will maintain or promote the public health, safety,
and general welfare. This is the application package, the staff abstract and staff testimony, and the
applicant testimony this evening; we believe they have met their burden. We do recommend the Board find
that the use will maintain or enhance the value of contiguous property; this is obviously based on the
testimony from Graham Herring as well as the application package. The location and character of the use
developed according to the plan submitted will be in harmony with the area which is to be located, again
staff's basing this on the application package, the testimony we’ve heard this evening and the site plan as
well as the imposition of the grand total of 13 conditions that we believe address concerns about the project
moving forward and we believe will address and ensure harmony with the area.

Henry Campen: Madam Chair, if | may make one... to one of the conditions that was added. With respect
to the access and landscaping, I'd just ask that condition be modified just slightly to provide that the
landscaping and mitigation of the fence be reasonably acceptable to the neighbors and to the staff. | think
that it's an indication to testimony that the company is willing to work with the... staff. | would just like that to
be clear.

Michael Harvey: | have no objection; I'm just coming up with what I've written down.
Karen Barrows: I'm curious Michael; your staff doesn’t usually make recommendations on 5.3.2 A, B and C.

Michael Harvey: We don't usually make recommendations prior to the public hearing. The reason being is
that those have to be determined based on the testimony and evidence entered into the record. As we did
with the most recent BOA application, of course we did offer comment on an applicant’s compliance with
these sections as a staff recommendation during a hearing. We will never provide you an advanced
recommendation because that can be seen as trying to influence the jury as it would.
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Samantha Cabe: Did staff's presentation raise any questions or need for rebuttal evidence or additional
evidence from either the applicant or the contiguous land owners?

Henry Campen: Nothing about the staff's presentation raises any concerns on behalf of the applicant. Your
counsel’s interpretation of the ordinance does raise some concerns, | can speak to that or not at the
appropriate time...

Samantha Cabe: Would the Board like the hear the applicants attorney’s opinion as to the necessary
findings that have been in dispute with staff and the Board's Attorney?... Can you make like a 30 second
argument?

Henry Campen: With all due respect to my colleague... Courts are often called upon to interpret statues
that have provisions that appear to be... in conflict, It's called statutory interpretation. And a fundamental..
of statutory interpretation in the courts everywhere is that the courts have to interpret the statutes as a
whole as making sense, that there’s some purpose behind it. Even though there may be parts in conflict,
they have to harmonize those. That's not an exactly analogy to what you're doing here but it's closest | can
come up with on the spur of the moment. | think to require an applicant for this project to resubmit an entire
application for a tower that's been there for 20 years it just defies logic. And I don’t believe a court that's
called upon to judge this issue would find that that's required, would find that that's a harmonious, logical,
reasonable interpretation requirement of the ordinance. | believe the way the staff has interpreted this
where there are versions of the ordinance that address what is actually being proposed, yes he’s made
recommendations with respect to those in... But the balloon test, for goodness sake, the balloon test was
designed to give the neighbors some indication of where this tower’s going to appear on the horizon. Well,
they've been looking at this tower for 20 years. So, that’s all | have to say.

Samantha Cabe: Thank you. Did that raise any questions for the Board?

Barry Katz: Just for a second... Resubmit the application; this is the concern that's here. Mr. Bryan is
asking for a resubmission of the application, is that true?

James Bryan: No, I'm not asking for anything, I'm advising the Board that they need an affirmed finding on
all of the...

Barry Katz: Oh, ok so we've seen...

James Bryan: And how they do it is up to them.

Barry Katz: | see. Where we have, let's say on page 200, is this not part of your application?
Henry Campen: It is the application.

Barry Katz: Alright, so we have it. Ok.

Susan Halkiotis: That's kind of my question too. Except for those things that have been changed since
1996...

Samantha Cabe: | have a proposal of how to do this. Once the staff has gotten all the information they
need from the other people in the room then I'll ask for a motion to close to public hearing and enter into
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deliberations.
MOTION made by Susan Halkiotis. Seconded by Matt Hughes.

Samantha Cabe: So the meeting is now closed and the BOA will begin deliberations. My suggestion to the
Board would be that we go through the different sections of the staff recommendations because there are
some sections where we can do as we usually do and adopt the recommendations because there’s no
conflict. When we get to the sections where there are conflict my recommendation is | have noted where
there’s conflict and we can talk about those individually and resolve those and then vote on the section as a
whole. If that is.. once we resolve those conflicts we can vote on the whole section. Does that make sense
to everyone, if | proceed that way? Does anyone have any objections to that?

Ok so, the first section would be the application components which are reflected on page 105 and | do not
believe there was any conflict among staff and legal counsel as to any of these findings. Does anyone want
to discuss any of these findings? And if not, do | have a motion to approve to adopt the findings of staff with
regard to the application components that are set forth on page 105 of the attachment 4?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt the application components. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: The second section is reflected on page 106, are the notification requirements. Again, this
is a section where there was no dispute between staff and legal counsel. Do | have a motion to adopt the
recommendation of staff with regard to those findings?

MOTION made by Matt Hughes to adopt the recommendation of staff on page 106. Seconded by Karen
Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Moving on to page 107 we get into the specific standard section. The first page of the
specific standards are specific standards in general and not specific to telecommunication facilities, which
are set forth in section 5.3.2. I do not believe there was any dispute between staff and legal counsel for the
items on 107. Do | have a motion to adopt the findings of staff with regard to the findings set forth on page
107 of attachment 4?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt the findings of staff on page 107. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Moving on to page 108 and following pages, the standards specific for telecommunication
facilities. This is the section where we get into some discrepancy between staff and legal counsel, and |
believe the best way to do this is if there are no discrepancies on a page | will ask for a motion to adopt
what is on the specific page and then if we have a page where there is a discrepancy we'll discuss the
conflicting finding, make a decision on that and then adopt the whole page. Is that satisfactory to the
Board?

So, page 108 | have not noted any discrepancies with regard to those findings, staff recommendations are
all yes with the supporting evidence listing there, mostly contained in their original permit that was
submitted through supplemental information. Do | have a motion to adopt?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt the findings of staff on page 108. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
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VOTE: Unanimous.

Samantha Cabe: Page 109, do | have a motion to adopt the finding on page 109, which actually went with
the prior sub section?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt the finding on page 109. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 110, that is one finding, there is no conflict. Do | have a motion to adopt the finding
set forth on page 110?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt finding on page 110. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 111, there are 2 findings set forth on this page with the second finding being in
conflict. And that is a finding that there is a copy of the installed foundation design including a due technical
sub surface soils investigation, an evaluation report and foundation recommendation for the proposed
wireless support structure. Just for the record, staff is indicating that this is not applicable because a
geotechnical evaluation was not required at the time that the original application was submitted in 1996.
And that there is no telecommunication facility proposed as part of this application, and we've heard the
Board’s legal counsel’'s position on that. Do we have any discussion from the Board?

Barry Katz: Well, it seems like it's not applicable because we're really talking about a road. We're not
modifying a tower, or the actual site where the tower is. And these are conditions that have changed and
that's what the objection or concern is. But, it seems still not applicable in these circumstances. It could at
another time be really germane but not now... | think Mr. Bryan is right to raise this up but, this is a time
where it doesn’t seem to be germane.

Samantha Cabe: And | would note for our discussion as well that staff indicated that the evidence before us
in our packet does indicate compliance with current building codes and whether or not that might be
sufficient evidence to support a yes finding is up to the Board. So, if there’s no more discussion... | will
entertain a motion.

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt both articles on page 111 as recommended by planning staff.
Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Moving on to page 112, this again is a finding that is in conflict. The existing cell site’s
latitude, longitude and power levels to which this proposed site will be a handoff candidate. The staff is
recommending that this is not applicable as there’s no telecommunication facility proposed as part of this
application. And counsel is recommending yes, staff is advised that if we do find an affirmative finding of
yes that support for that submission could be found at pages 205 to 240 of the supplemental information
that we were provided.

Barry Katz: I'm confused... | understand but this is about a handoff. That has nothing germane to this, what
we're dealing with. | can see in the overall picture how that is, but | don't see it.

Samantha Cabe: | think we're dealing with fundamental different as to whether on a modification question
we're considering the entire project again anew in a way, or if we're just considering the parts of it that will
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be modified. And | think in practical terms you can't undo a cell tower that's already there and so the only
modifications that have been proposed are unrelated to the telecommunications tower. It's my
understanding that what staff is saying here is that they're maintaining their position throughout this
application that because it's not recommending any telecommunication facility being added that this is the
reason for their non-applicable finding. However, there is evidence within the record that this information
was provided at some time.

Barry Katz: In this document?

Samantha Cabe: | have noted from Michael's testimony pages 205 to 240.

Barry Katz: Yeah, ok.

Susan Halkiotis: In essence we can change the finding... Is that what you're saying?

Samantha Cabe: We could, or we could find that it's not applicable because there’s no telecommunication
facility proposed...

Barry Katz: If we were to change this to yes, would this oblige the applicant to take any action?

Samantha Cabe: No, | don't think so. I don’t know what the rest of the Board thinks, I think it's just a finding
that yes or no.

MOTION made by Barry Katz that the finding meets submission requirement on page 112. Seconded by
Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 112, the Board has found that the existing cell sites to which this proposed site
will be a handoff candidate was provided in pages 205-240 of the supplemental information packet.. We are
making the finding the information provided in the supplemental packet meets this submission requirement.

On page 113, this is the submission requirement that propagation studies of the proposed site and showing
all adjoining planned proposed in service or existing sites were provided. Again, staff is recommending the
finding that this provision is not applicable as there is no telecommunication facility proposed as part of this
application. Additionally, it should be further noted that state law no longer requires the submittal of
propagation studies for telecommunication facilities. So | believe this was one of the ones that we are
actually in agreement on. Do | have a motion with regard to...

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 113. Seconded by Susan
Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 114 of attachment 4 with regard to those findings of fact there is no dispute
between staff and legal counsel with regard to those findings. They're both suggested findings of yes. Do |
have a motion to adopt...

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 114. Seconded by Karen
Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous
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Samantha Cabe: Same with page 115, the findings that are set forth on 115, there’s no dispute between
staff and legal counsel. Do | have a motion to adopt those findings recommended by staff?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 115. Seconded by Susan
Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Onto page 116 of attachment 4. The 2 findings set forth there, again there’s no conflict
between staff and legal counsels recommendation. Do | have a motion to adopt the findings set forth on
page 1167

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 116. Seconded by
Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 117, | don't have a note about this but the second finding set forth there staff is
recommending that it is not applicable on the basis that the provision is not applicable as the relocation of
the driveway will not impact the NIER levels of the proposed site. And that is with regard to a submission of
a certification that NIER levels at the proposed site are within the threshold levels adopted by the FCC. Do |
have a motion as to the 2 findings on that page?

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 117. Seconded by
Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 118, there are 3 findings there. The third finding on that page was the provision of
the FCC license. We have discussed making a condition of the approval of the permit. The other findings
were both yes with no discrepancy between staff and legal counsel’s recommendation. Do | have a motion
with regard to the findings on page 118?

Barry Katz: That would mean that they would provide a copy? That's what we're proposing?

Samantha Cabe: Yes.

Barry Katz: With that being said | move to adopt that... Including the 3 provisions.

Samantha Cabe: So just to be clear your motion is to adopt the recommendation of staff set forth on page
118 with the added condition that a copy of the FCC license and 5 and 10 year building out plan shall be
provided as a condition of the issuance of the permit?

Barry Katz: Yes.

James Bryan: If | may, just for clarification, | think you'd want that last one yes, it's the same idea that you
had.. and the only way to impose a condition is if it was necessary.

Samantha Cabe: Ok, got it. So just to clarify your motion is to adopt the recommendations set forth on page
118 with the modification to change the finding in the third fact to yes, with the condition that the applicant
provide a copy of the FCC license and their 5 and 10 year building out plan as required by the FCC as a
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condition of the issuance of the SUP.
Barry Katz: Yes, thank you.

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 118. Seconded by Karen
Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 119 there are 4 findings of facts, 2 of which staff is recommending are not
applicable and the balloon test being one of them which we've heard the recommendation of counsel. Do |
have a motion with regard to 1 or all of the findings on that page?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 119. Seconded by Karen
Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 120 there are 3 findings of fact. The third finding of fact staff is recommending
that is not applicable and there is disagreement from legal counsel. Do | have a motion with regard to 1 or
all of the findings set forth on page 120?

Karen Barrows: | would be comfortable accepting staff's recommendations as there is no evidence that the
applicant is going to add anything to the tower.

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 120. Seconded by
Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 121 there’s 1 finding where there’s no conflict, do | have a motion to adopt that
finding?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt finding recommended by staff on page 121. Seconded by Susan
Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 122, there are 5 findings of fact set forth there with several of them being non
applicable recommended by staff with some conflict from the legal counsel. Most of them dealing with the
balloon test. Do | have any motion with regard to 1 or all of the recommendations set forth on page 1227

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to adopt the findings recommended by staff on page 122. Seconded by
Susan Halkiotis.

VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 123, there are 2 findings. The first one dealing with the balloon test and the
recommended finding of non-applicable. Do | have a motion with regard to 1 or all of the findings on that
page?

James Bryan: If | may, | think you can go through 128 if you wanted to..

Samantha Cabe: Thank you. So | will restate for the record, the findings set forth on page 123 through 128
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are staff recommendations that there is no conflict between staff and legal counsel. Do | have a motion with
regard to all the findings set forth on pages 123 through 128 of attachment 4?

MOTION made by Susan Halkiotis to adopt findings recommended by staff on pages 123 through 128.
Seconded by Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Thank you Mr. Bryan. Beginning on page 129 there are 3 findings of fact with the first
being non applicable and you may recall that the applicant did present testimony that utilities provided to
the site will be underground. Do | have a motion with regard to 1 or all of the findings on that page?

Karen Barrows: I'll make a motion that we accept these items with the staff recommendations.

Samantha Cabe: | have a friendly amendment to that. | would ask that you amend your motion to include
modifying the finding with regard to the first finding of fact on page 129 that the finding of yes, based upon
the applicant testimony that utilities be installed underground.

Karen Barrows: Ok, so | will modify the motion to say that all 3 of these have a yes.

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to make a finding of yes for the findings on page 129. Seconded by
Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 130, there are 2 findings of fact and | do not believe there are conflicts between
legal counsel and staff. Do | have a motion with regard to those findings?

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 130. Seconded by Susan
Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 131, the 2 findings of fact. The 2 findings set forth there, there’s no conflict between
staff and legal counsel. Do | have a motion with regard to those findings?

MOTION made by Karen Barrows to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 131. Seconded by
Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: On page 132, there are 3 findings. The finding regarding lighting there is some difference
of opinion. The opinion of staff is that the ordinance reads that if lighting is required or proposed that these
submissions are required and it's staffs position that the lighting is not proposed or required with this
project, so they have recommended a finding of non-applicable. Do | have a motion with regard to 1 or all of
the findings on this page?

Barry Katz: Now, the counsel recommended something different?

Samantha Cabe: | believe | had noted that counsel believed that there needed to be something submitted
with regard to lighting.

MOTION made by Barry Katz to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 132. Seconded by Susan
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Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 133, the 2 findings there; the recommended findings of staff are yes, there’s no
conflict that | noted. Is there a motion with regard to 1 or both those findings?

MOTION made by Susan Halkiotis to adopt findings recommended by staff on page 132. Seconded by
Karen Barrows.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: Page 134, there are 5 findings there. | have in my notes that the fourth finding staff
recommended changing that to a finding of yes based on evidence of the existing bond in place. And that
modification to staff recommendation was from Mr. Harvey's testimony. Do | have a motion with regard to
those findings?

Barry Katz: | move to adopt them with the change that the fourth item, 5.10.8 B5 be changed to a yes.

MOTION made by Barry Katz. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: The recommendations of staff set forth on page 134 is modified by testimony or adopted
by the Board... Page 135, we will go through these separately. The first finding that we must make is that
the use will or will not maintain or promote the public health, safety, and general welfare if located where
proposed and developed and operated according to the plan as submitted.

Barry Katz: | have a question. Do we have to do anything about these recommendations before we finish
page 135 or can we do it after?

Samantha Cabe: It's my understanding that we make these findings and then before we make the ultimate
decision to approve the permit, we make a motion to approve would be conditions. So we can go through
these findings first.

Barry Katz: Well, | move that we accept the applicants application for section 5.3.2 A to A. That first one, as
far as maintain/promote the public health and safety.

MOTION made by Barry Katz. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: With regard to the second finding, do | have a motion?

Karen Barrows: I'll make a motion that the use will maintain or enhance the value of the contiguous
property.

MOTION made by Karen Barrows. Seconded by Barry Katz.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: And the third finding that we're required to make that the location and character of the
use, if developed according to the plan submitted, will or will not be in harmony with the area in which it is
to be located, and the use is in compliance with the plan for the physical development of the County as



O ~NOoO o~ wWwN -

AP EAEDEEDBOOWOLOWLOWWWLWWWWNDDDNDNDNDNNDNYNDNDNDYNNREREPEERPEPRPRPRPERPRPRPRRERE
OOPRPOLONPFPOOVOONOUOUTAOWLONPEFPOOO~NOOUOIROWONPFPOOOLONOUIAWDNE OO

35

embodied in these regulations or in the comprehensive plan or portion thereof adopted by the Board Of
County Commissioners. Do | have a motion with regard to that finding?

Barry Katz: I'll move that the submitted plan will be in harmony with the area in which it is located. And
comply.

MOTION made by Barry Katz. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.
VOTE: Unanimous

Samantha Cabe: So do | have a motion with regard to whether this Board should approve or not approve
the application for the SUP with or without conditions?

Barry Katz: | move that we adopt this plan with the conditions stated on pages 136 and 137...

Samantha Cabe: So if we could make a friendly amendment to your motion to approve this permit with the
10 conditions set forth on pages 136 through 137 of attachment 4 and adding 3 additional conditions to the
issuance of the SUP. The first condition being that signage be posted at the end of Old Oak Place to
indicate that the road is a dead end or a similar message notifying the end of the right of way. The second
additional proposed condition is that the applicant submit a revised site plan including the location of the
entrance gate that was not submitted on their current site plan and that the gate location not be located on
Old Oak Place, but placed out of view from the Bouche’s property and to be placed in such a manner that is
reasonably acceptable to staff and the contiguous land owners.

Barry Katz: There was also the suggestion of some vegetation to enhance the landscape.

Samantha Cabe: So | think that might be within the requirement that they submit a revise site plan to reflect
the location of the entrance gate and that that gate not be located on Old Oak place but be placed out of
view from the Bouche’s residence and include the location of any landscaping that may be done to make it
reasonably acceptable to staff and contiguous landowners. Can we work with that? And | would
recommend the third condition to be added to your motion that the applicant provides a copy of their FCC
license and 5 to 10 year building out plan that was required by the FCC to be submitted to them.

Barry Katz: | accept those friendly suggestions and | motion.

MOTION made by Barry Katz. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.

VOTE: Unanimous

AGENDA ITEM 6: ADJOURNMENT

MOTION made by Barry Katz. Seconded by Susan Halkiotis.

NAME OF CHAIR, CHAIR
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RECOMMENDATION:

While staff has not received any comments from local residents and property owners indicating the project, as submitted, does not comply
with the UDO and no information has been submitted to staff establishing the grounds for making a negative finding on the general
standards as detailed herein. These standards include maintaining or promoting the public health, safety, and general welfare, maintaining
or enhancing the value of contiguous property, the use is in harmony with the area in which it is to be located, and the use being in
compliance with the general plan for the physical development of the County.

Staff has reviewed the application, the site plan, and all supporting documentation and has found that the applicant complies with the
specific standards and required regulations as outlined within the UDO

Provided the Board of Adjustment finds in the affirmative on the specific and general standards as detailed herein, and no evidence is
entered into the record demonstrating the applicant has either:

a. Failed to meet their burden of proof that the project complies with the specific development standards for a telecommunication
facility, or

bh. Fails to comply with the general standards detailed within Section 5.3.2 (A) (2)
of the UDO, the Board could make an affirmative finding on this application.

In the event that the Board makes an affirmative finding, and issues the permit, staff recommends the attachment of the following
conditions:

1  After considering all written and oral evidence presented at the PUBLIC HEARING, the Board made the following
2 findings:
3 a. The application was complete per the provisions of the Ordinance,
4 b. The application demonstrated compliance with the applicable provisions of the Ordinance,
5 c. The applicant, through the submittal of correspondence as well as through direct testimony offered during the
6 hearing, demonstrated that the project was compliant with the various provisions of Section 5.3.2 of the
7 Ordinance,
8 d. The applicant, within the application itself as well as through direct testimony of experts, demonstrated that the
9 project complied with the various site-specific development criteria detailed within Section 5.10.8 of the
10 Ordinance, and
11 e. There was no evidence offered into the record demonstrating the applicant had not met their burden as detailed
12 within the UDO with respect to the approval of the application as submitted.
13 In addition, the Board made affirmative findings on the following standards contained within Section 5.3.2 (A) (2):
14 I.  The use will maintain or promote the public health, safety and general welfare, if located where
15 proposed and developed and operated according to the plan as submitted.
16 The applicant and staff provided testimony indicating that the proposed use will maintain the public
17 health, safety, and general welfare if developed on the subject property. There was no evidence
18 entered into the record refuting the applicant’'s testimony concerning the project's compliance with
19 respect to the promotion of the public health, safety, and general welfare.
20 The Board voted unanimously to make a finding that the applicant had met their burden and proved
21 that the proposed use would maintain or promote the health, safety, and general welfare if developed.
22

23 ii. The use will maintain or enhance the value of contiguous property.
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The applicant had an expert testify that the proposed re-location of the driveway would not impact
adjacent property values.There was no evidence entered into the record refuting the applicant’s
testimony or the impact analysis report.

In the end, the Board voted unanimously to make a finding that the applicant had met her burden and
proved that the proposed use was compliant with the established standard.

ii. The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan submitted, will be in harmony
with the area in which it is to be located and the use is in compliance with the plan for the physical
development of the County as embodied in these regulations or in the Comprehensive Plan, or portion
thereof, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners.

The applicant and staff provided testimony indicating that the proposed use was in character with the
area based on the requirements of the Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan. The Board voted
unanimously indicating that the applicant had met her burden of proof for this required finding.

After considering all written and oral evidence presented at the PUBLIC HEARING, the Board voted unanimously to
approve the SUP application subject to the following conditions:

1.

10.

Nothing associated with this approval shall be deemed as prohibiting the use of the subject parcel as a farm or
prevent the maintenance of existing utilities with the exception of preserving the access easement as denoted
on the approved site plan.

Nothing associated with this approval shall be seen as modifying the existing telecommunication tower other
than the relocation of the existing driveway off of Landau Drive.

Final assignment of a street address shall be completed by Orange County Land Records prior to the issuance
of any permit authorizing land disturbing activity on the property.

The applicant shall be required to obtain all required North Carolina Department of Transportation approvals
and permits allowing for the creation of the driveway prior to the commencement of land disturbing activity.

Orange County Emergency Services shall review and issue approval for the proposed access road serving the
tower.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary development permits from the County prior to the initiation of and land
disturbing activity associated with the construction of the new driveway including, but not limited to:

a. Erosion Control/Stormwater Management Permit,
b. Solid Waste Management Permit, and
. Zoning Compliance Permit.

As part of the review of proposed construction drawings roadway, the Orange County Erosion Control shall
review and evaluate all proposed stream crossings to ascertain if additional permits are required.

Any and all abandoned structures shall be removed within 12 months as required under Section 5.10.8 (B) (4) (t)

As required under Section 5.10.8 (B) (4) (v) electromagnetic radiation levels shall be maintained in compliance
with applicable FCC regulations.

The applicant, working with the Department of Transportation, shall cause signage to be posted indicting Old
Oak Place is a dead end road and denoting the end of the State maintained right-of-way.

The applicant shall cause the development of a revised site plan denoting the location of a second gate, not
adjacent to Old Oak Place or in view of the adjacent property owners, that is reasonably acceptable to staff and
adjacent property owners. The applicant shall install vegetation in and around the second gate to screen it
from view.
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11. The applicant shall provide a copy of the FCC license for the existing telecommunication tower as required
under Section 5.10.8 (A) (1) (t) of the UDO.

12. The Special Use Permit will automatically expire within 12 months from the date of approval if the use has not
commenced or construction has not commenced or proceeded unless a timely application for extension of this
time limit is approved by the Board of Adjustment.

13. If any condition of this Special Use Permit shall be held invalid or void, then this Special Use Permit shall be
void in its entirety and of no effect.

REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
APPLICATION COMPONENTS
Proper forms 2.2 Application (Attachment 2) Yes | Yes
Fees paid 2.2.4(D) Staff Testimony/Application
(Attachment 2) Yes | Yes
Full description of use 2.7.3(B)(1) | Application (Attachment 2 and Site
e Location plan) Yes | Yes
e Appearance
e Operational characteristics
Owner Information 2.7.3(B)(2) | Application (Attachment 2 and Site Yes | Yes
plan)
Information needed for Use 2.7.3(B)(3) | Application (Attachment 2 and Site
Standards Plan) Yes | Yes
Site Plans 2.7.3(B)(4) | Application/Staff Testimony (Site
(10 copies for Class B; 26 for Class plan) Yes | Yes
A)
Preliminary Subdivision Plat (if 2.7.3(B)(5) [No subdivision proposed.] N/A
necessary)
List of parcels within 1,000 feet 2.7.3(B)(6) | Application (Attachment 2) Yes | Yes
Elevations of all structures 2.7.3(B)(7) Project does not involve the erection | N/A | N/A
of a structure, just a relocation of a
driveway
Environmental Assessment (or 2.7.3(B)(8) Project exempt per Section(s) N/A | N/A
EIS) 6.16.2 and 6.16.3 of UDO
e Topography
e Drainage issues Proposed level of land disturbance
e Natural or Cultural resources for project does not meet
e Mining established thresholds for an
e Hazardous Wastes environmental assessment to be
o Wastewater treatment completed.
* Waterusage Proposed new driveway will only
result in 14,000 sq.ft. of land
disturbing activity.
Method of Debris Disposal 2.7.3(B)(9) | Applicant Testimony Yes | Yes
Development Schedule 2.7.3(B)(10) | Application (Site plan) Yes | Yes
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Extended Vesting Request

2.7.3(B)(11)

Not requested

N/A

N/A
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Public Notice 2.7.5(a) Abstract (Attachment 3) Yes | Yes
e Date
e Time
e Place
Published in Newspaper 2.7.5(b) Abstract (Attachment 3) and Staff Yes | Yes
¢ Two successive weeks Testimony
o First notice at least ten days

prior but no more than twenty-

five days prior
Sign Posting on Property (at least 2.7.5(c) Staff Testimony (Attachment 3 Yes | Yes
10 days prior) posted sign on January 1, 2016
Mailed Notice 2.7.5(d) Abstract (Attachment 3) Yes | Yes
e All adjacent property owners

(within 1000 ft.)
¢ Not less than fifteen days prior
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
SPECIFIC STANDARDS
Waste Disposal 5.3.2(B)(1) Both Environmental Health and | Yes | Yes
Method and adequacy of provision Solid Waste have indicated they
for sewage disposal facilities, solid have no concerns given the fact the
waste and water service. project only involves the
development of a driveway.
Conditions are recommended to
require Solid Waste Permit as part
of typical development review
process.
Safety 5.3.2(B)(2) Abstract and Staff Testimony Yes | Yes
g/lnedthrzgcir:ads?q%z?jusggt%?:Ice’ e Orange County Emergency Service
: staff and the Sheriff's office have
indicated the project can be served.
Vehicle Access 5.3.2(B)(3) Application and Site plan Yes | Yes
Method and adequacy of vehicle
access to the site and traffic There will not be an appreciable
conditions around the site. traffic increase in the area
associated with the relocation of a
driveway serving the existing
telecommunication facility through
Old Oak Place (SR 2268).
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities
Site Plan 5.10.8 (A) Application, Applicant Testimony, | Yes | Yes
A site plan prepared in accordance | (1) (a) Staff Testimony, and Site plan
with Section 2.5 of UDO
5.10.8 (A) Original  Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
A detailed description of the | (1) (b) Application file and recorded Special
proposed telecommunication Use Permit allowing for the erection
support structure (i.e. monopole, of the approved tower. This
self-supporting lattice, etc.) information can be found on page(s)
including a detailed narrative 200  through 240 of  the
description and explanation of the supplemental information supplied
specific objective(s) for the new to the Board.
facility including a description as to
the coverage and/or capacity, The original application file for the
technical requirements, and the project contains a description of the
identified boundaries of the specific telecommunication tower as well as
geographic area of intended a narrative explaining the objectives
coverage for the  proposed of the tower as proposed in 1996.
telecommunication support The recorded Special Use Permit
structure. also contains a description of the
approved tower, specifically a 160 ft.
monopole telecommunication tower.
The existing facility will not be
modified as part of this request. All
that is being modified is the access
driveway serving the tower from
Landau Drive to Old Oak Place (SR
2268).
5.10.8 (A) Yes | Yes
Elevation drawings and color (1) (c) Original  Special Use Permit
renderings of the proposed tower. Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.
This information was part of the
original application package
reviewed and approved by the
Board of Adjustment on April 8,
1996.
5.10.8 (A) Original  Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
A signed statement from the (1) (d) Application file and recorded Special
applicant certifying that the Use Permit allowing for the erection
proposed telecommunication of the approved tower. This
support structure: information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
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(i) Shall be maintained in a safe
manner,

(i) Is in compliance with all
conditions of all applicable permits
and authorizations without
exception, and

(iii) Is in compliance with all
applicable and permissible local,
State, and Federal rules and
regulations.

supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

Statements contained within the
application package indicate the
structure shall be constructed in a
safe manner and would be
constructed in compliance with
applicable local, State, and Federal
regulations.

As the request will not alter the
existing tower, merely the driveway
access approved by the Board of
Adjustment on April 8, 1996, staff
believes the original documentation
contained within the 1996 permit
application is still relevant and
applicable to this petition.
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REQUIREMENT

| UDO

| SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

| Staff | BOA

STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)

A statement, prepared by a
professional engineer certifying the
tower's compliance with applicable
standards as set forth in the State
of North Carolina Building Code,
any associated regulations; and
describing the tower's capacity.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (e)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file,

2. Recorded Special Use
Permit allowing for the
erection of the approved
tower, and

3. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

4. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

The Tower’s capacity is not an issue
as nothing associated with the
relocation of the driveway impacts
its compliance with State Building
code Standards.

This information can be found on
page(s) 200 through 341 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

Yes

Yes

A statement indicating how the
proposed tower will minimize visual
intrusiveness to surrounding
properties in the area.

5.10.8 (A)
(1)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file (pages 205-
240 of supplemental
information package)

2. Recorded Special Use
Permit allowing for the
erection of the approved
tower (pages 200-204 of
supplemental information
package),

3. Current applicant submitted
site plan, and

4. Property

vicinity map

Yes

Yes
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(Attachment 1) denoting the
location of the tower with
respect to its proximity to
adjacent properties.

The tower already in existence and
nothing proposed will invalidate the
original finding related to the
structure not representing a visual
intrusion to surrounding properties.

The Site Plan denotes the planting
of vegetation along the proposed
new driveway to minimize the visual
impact of the new driveway.

A copy of the installed foundation
design including a geotechnical
sub-surface soils investigation,
evaluation report, and foundation
recommendation for the proposed
wireless support structure.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (9)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
there is no telecommunication
facility proposed as part of this
application.

The proposed modification will not
modify or alter the existing
telecommunication tower structure
as approved by the Board of
Adjustment on April 8, 1996 and
constructed thereafter. As the tower
is not being modified or relocated,
previous findings made by the
Board of Adjustment, in approving
the original application, with respect
to the appropriateness of the soil in
supporting the foundation of a
telecommunication tower are still
valid.

N/A

N/A
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The existing cell sites (latitude,
longitude, power levels) to which
this proposed site will be a handoff
candidate.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (h)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
there is no telecommunication
facility proposed as part of this
application.

This was not a requirement
contained within the County’s land
use regulations in 1996.

According to the original permit
findings of fact on this case (pages
205-240 of the supplemental
information packet) the closest
tower to this property was 6,000 feet
west of the property.

The proposed modification,
specifically the relocation of the
access driveway from Landau Drive
to Old Oak Place, will not impact the
current operational capacity of the
existing telecommunication tower
nor require the modification of
surrounding telecommunication
facilities to address service issues.

N/A

Yes

Propagation  studies of the
proposed site and showing all
adjoining planned, proposed, in-
service or existing sites.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) ()

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
there is no telecommunication
facility proposed as part of this
application.

It should further be noted State law
no longer requires the submittal of
propagation studies for
telecommunication facilities or
allows the lack of same to a basis of
denial.

The request to relocate the driveway
from Landau Drive to Old Oak Place
is not related to the development of
a telecommunication tower in
Orange County.

Propagation studies are designed to
demonstrate a need for service in a
given area thereby serving as a
justification for an applicant in
locating such a facility where
proposed.

N/A

N/A
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As this request only involves the
relocation of a driveway serving an
existing tower, whose operation
shall not be impacted by said
change, a propagation study is not
warranted.

The search ring utilized in finding
the proposed site.

5.10.8 (A)
1) ()

Original ~ Special Use  Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower.

This information can be found on
pages 200 through 240 of the
supplemental application packet
supplied to the Board.

The  original  application file
demonstrated the need for a
telecommunication tower in this
area and the Board, after holding
the  required public hearing,
determined the standard had been
met.

As nothing associated with the
relocation of the access driveway for
the telecommunication facility alters
the operational parameters of the
approved and constructed tower,
this information is still viable.

Yes

Yes

The number, type, height, and
model of the proposed antennas
along with a copy of the applicable
specification sheet(s).

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (k)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file,

2. Recorded Special Use
Permit allowing for the
erection of the approved
tower, and

3. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

4. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as well as
compliance with applicable

Yes

Yes




48

State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

Required information is outlined
within this supplemental document.
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)
5.10.8 (A) Yes | Yes
The make, model and manufacturer | (1) (I) Original  Special Use  Permit
of the tower and antenna(s), Application file and recorded Special
antenna heights and power levels Use Permit allowing for the erection
of proposed site. of the approved tower as contained
in the supplemental information
packet (pages 200 through 240).
The original application identified
this information.
5.10.8 (A) 1. Original Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
The frequency, modulation and | (1) (m) Application file,
class of service of radio or other 2. A Structural Analysis report
transmitting equipment. completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and
3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.
This information is contained
throughout all identified documents.
There is also specific detail(s)
referenced on page(s) 323-341 of
the supplemental package.
The Tower’s capacity is not an issue
as nothing associated with the
relocation of the driveway impacts
the frequency, modulation, and
class of service of equipment.
5.10.8 (A) 1. Original Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
The maximum transmission power | (1) (n) Application file,
capability of all radios, as designed, 2. A Structural Analysis report
if the applicant is a cellular facility. completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
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integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

This information is contained
throughout all identified documents.
There is also specific detail(s)
referenced on page(s) 323-341 of
the supplemental package.

The actual intended transmission
and the maximum effective radiated
power of the antenna(s).

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (o)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file,

2. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

This information is contained
throughout all identified documents.
There is also specific detail(s)
referenced on page(s) 323-341 of
the supplemental package.

Yes

Yes

The direction(s) of maximum lobes
and associated radiation of the
antenna(s).

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (p)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file,

2. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as well as

Yes

Yes
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compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

This information is contained
throughout all identified documents.
There is also specific detail(s)
referenced on page(s) 323-341 of
the supplemental package.

Certification that the NIER levels at
the proposed site are within the
threshold levels adopted by the
FCC.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (a)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the relocation of the driveway, as
proposed, will not impact the NEIR
levels of the proposed site.

N/A

N/A

Certification that the proposed
antenna(s)  will not  cause
interference with other
telecommunications devices.

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (n

1. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

2. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

This information is contained
throughout these reports indicating
the antenna on the existing
telecommunication tower will not
cause interference.

Yes

Yes

A written affidavit stating why "the
proposed site is necessary for their
communications service".

5.10.8 (A)
(1) (s)

Application (Attachment 2) contains
a narrative outlining the rationale
and need with respect to relocating
the existing driveway in order to
ensure the continued provision of

Yes

Yes
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communication services.

A copy of the FCC license
applicable for the intended use of
the facility as well as a copy of the
5 and 10 year building out plan
required by the FCC.

5.10.8 (A)
(EON Q)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the proposal does not impact the
existing FFC license for the facility.

N/A

N/A
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REQUIREMENT

| UDO

| SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

| Staff | BOA

STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)

Applications for the co-location of
antennas

5.8.10
()

(A)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the proposal does not involve the
co-location of an antenna.

N/A

N/A

Overall Policy and Desired Goals

Alternatives to constructing new
wireless support structures,
placement to minimize adverse
aesthetic impacts, etc.

5.8.10

(b)

(B)

(1) (a and

Application (Attachment 2)

As proposed the modification will
ensure the continued operation of
the existing telecommunication
facility.

This could help to potentially
minimize the need for additional
facilities in the area as this facility
will be allowed to continue operation
with a relocated driveway.

Yes

Yes

Balloon Test

)

5.8.10 (B)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the proposal does not involve the
erection of a new
telecommunication tower requiring
the holding of a balloon test.

This section requires a balloon test
for ‘proposed new wireless facilities’.
As no new wireless facilities were
proposed a balloon test was not
required.

The required neighborhood meeting,
however, was held on November
30, 2015. Please refer to
Attachment 3 for more information.

N/A

N/A

Submittal of site plan

5.8.10
®3) @)

(B)

Application (Attachment
plan, Applicant Testimony, Staff
testimony. Site plan denotes the
location of the new driveway.

2), Site

Yes

Yes

Plans and elevations for all
proposed structures and
descriptions of the color and nature
of all exterior material, along with
the make, model, and manufacturer
of the proposed  structure,
maximum antenna heights, and

power levels.

5.8.10
3) (b)

(B)

Original  Special Use Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

The original application file for the

Yes

Yes
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project contains a description of the
telecommunication tower as well as
a narrative explaining the objectives
of the tower as proposed in 1996.
The recorded Special Use Permit
also contains a description of the
approved tower, specifically a 160 ft.
monopole telecommunication tower.

The structural analysis contained on
pages 242 through 341 of the
supplemental information package

provides additional detail on the
antenna as well.
The existing facility will not be

modified as part of this request. All
that is being modified is the access
driveway serving the tower from
Landau Drive to Old Oak Place (SR
2268).

5.8.10 (B) | Application (Attachment 2) ; Site | Yes | Yes
A Landscape and Tree | (3) () Plan ; Vicinity Map (Attachment 1).
Preservation Plan
Existing vegetation around the tower
is not being impacted thereby
invalidating the County’s previous
approval.
Sheet C-1A of the site plan denotes
the planting of additional vegetation
around the driveway and tower
compound in an effort to augment
existing vegetation.
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
Evidence that the applicant has | (3) (d) this provision is not applicable as
investigated the possibilities of the proposal does not involve the
placing the proposed equipment on placement of ‘equipment’ on the
an existing wireless support tower requiring an assessment of
structure. available space on adjacent towers.
5.8.10 (B) | Original  Special Use Permit|Yes | Yes
Documentation from applicable | (3) (e) Application file and recorded Special
state or federal agencies indicating Use Permit allowing for the erection
requirements, which affect the of the approved tower. This
appearance of the proposed information can be found on page(s)

wireless support structure, such as
lighting and coloring.

200 through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

The original application file for the
project contains a description of the
telecommunication tower as well as
a narrative explaining the objectives
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of the tower as proposed in 1996.
Given the height of the tower no
lighting or ‘appearance’ issues had
to be addressed for the tower to be
erected.

The existing facility will not be
modified as part of this request. All
that is being modified is the access
driveway serving the tower from
Landau Drive to Old Oak Place (SR
2268).
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
Draft bond guaranteeing removal of | (3) (f) this provision is not applicable as
the wireless support structure in the the proposal does not invalidate the
event that it is abandoned or existing removal bond for the facility
unused for a period of 12 months.
5.8.10 (B) | Application (Attachment 2) Yes | Yes
A listing of, and current tax map | (3) (9)
identifying, all property owners
within 1,000 feet of the parcel
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
A report containing any comments | (3) (h) this provision is not applicable as no
received by the applicant in balloon test was done or required
response to the balloon test along for this project as the request did not
with color photographs from various involve any alteration (i.e. increasing
locations around the balloon. height) of the existing, approved,
tower or propose a ‘new wireless
support structure’
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
Evidence that the balloon test | (3) (i) this provision is not applicable as no
requirement has been met. balloon test was done or required to
allow for the re-location of the
existing driveway.
A balloon test was not required as
the application did not proposed a
‘new wireless support structure’ as
detailed in Section 5.8.10 (B) (2) of
the UDO.
5.8.10 (B) Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
A notarized statement that the sign | (3) (j) this provision is not applicable as no
posting requirement has been met. balloon test was done or required
for the project given the fact the
erection of a tower was not part of
the request.
A balloon test was not required as
the application did not proposed a
‘new wireless support structure’ as
detailed in Section 5.8.10 (B) (2) of
the UDO.
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
Photographs of a clearly visible | (3) (k) this provision is not applicable as no
balloon floated at the proposed balloon test was done or required
tower location as well as for the project.
photographs with the proposed
tower and associated antennas A balloon test was not required as
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superimposed upon them showing
what the proposed tower will look
like.

the application did not proposed a
‘new wireless support structure’ as
detailed in Section 5.8.10 (B) (2) of
the UDO.

The Special Use Permit application
shall include a statement that the
facility and its equipment will
comply with all federal, state and
local emission requirements.

5.8.10
3 0

(B)

Original  Special Use Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

The Structural Analysis contained
on pages 241 through 341 provide
proof that the tower is sound and
equipment is  consistent  with
applicable local, State, and Federal
regulations.

This is also a requirement of the
Orange County Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) in
order for the tower to remain in use.

Yes

Yes

Environmental Assessment
Analysis and a Visual addendum.

5.8.10
(3) (m)

(B)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the project does not involve the
erection of a telecommunication
tower requiring the submittal of a
visual addendum or analysis.

As previously indicated herein the
proposed will not generate sufficient
land disturbance to require an
Environmental Assessment per the
requirements of the UDO.

This section indicates an
Environmental Assessment Analysis
and Visual Addendum ‘may’ be
required. It is not mandatory.

As the project does not alter the
existing telecommunication facility
staff did not require compliance with
this provision of the UDO.

N/A

N/A
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)
5.8.10 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | N/A
Visual Impact Assessment | (3) (n) this provision is not applicable as
requirements the project does not involve the
erection of a telecommunication
tower requiring the submittal of a
visual addendum or analysis.
No visual impact assessment was
required.
5.8.10 (B) | Original Special Use Permit|Yes | Yes
Demonstration that the wireless | (3) (0) Application file and recorded Special
support structure is sited so as to Use Permit allowing for the erection
have the least visually intrusive of the approved tower. This
effect reasonably possible and information can be found on page(s)
have the least adverse visual effect 200  through 240 of the
on the environment and its supplemental information supplied
character, on existing vegetation, to the Board.
and on the residences in the area
of the telecommunications tower. Also the Vicinity Map (Attachment
1), the application for modification
(Attachment 2), the submitted site
plan, and staff's abstract support
this conclusion.
5.8.10 (B) Yes | Yes
A statement, prepared by a | (3)(p) The structural analysis reports
professional engineer licensed in contained on pages 241-341 of the
the State of North Carolina supplemental packet of information
certifying the tower's compliance supplied to the Board provides
with applicable standards as set evidence the tower is structural
forth in the State of North Carolina sound and that same complies with
Building Code, and any associated applicable State building code.
regulations.
5.10.8 (B) | Original  Special Use Permit|Yes | Yes
Proposed telecommunications | (4) (a) Application file and recorded Special
equipment planned  cannot be Use Permit allowing for the erection
accommodated on an existing of the approved tower. This
wireless support structures information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board. This provides
documentation that the tower was
necessary, which is why the permit
was approved.
Staff would like to remind the Board
the project does not involve the
erection of a telecommunication
tower requiring an assessment of
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proposed telecommunication
equipment could be supported on
an existing wireless  support
structure.

Location of Wireless

Structures

Support

5.10.8
(4) (b)

(B)

Original  Special Use Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

This provides documentation that
the tower complied with applicable
locational criteria.

Yes

Yes

Fall zone setbacks of 110% of
tower height (not including lighting
rod)

5.10.8 (B)
(4) (c)

Original ~ Special Use  Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200 through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

The current submitted scaled site
plan demonstrates compliance with
fall zone requirements.

Yes

Yes

Access

5.10.8 (B)
(4) (d)

Site plan. Access shall not be off of
Old Oak Place (SR 2268)

The reason for the modification is
that the original, approved, Special
Use Permit and site plan denoted
access of off Landau Drive.

As the access driveway is being
changed this modifies the previously
approved site plan requiring your
review and approval.

Yes

Yes
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REQUIREMENT

| UDO

| SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

| Staff | BOA

STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)

Landscape and Buffers — Type C
land use buffer

5.10.8 (B)

(4) (e)

Application (Attachment 2) ; Site
Plan ; Vicinity Map (Attachment 1).

Existing vegetation around the tower
is not being impacted thereby
invalidating the County’s previous
approval.

Sheet C-1A of the site plan denotes
the planting of additional vegetation
around the driveway and tower
compound in an effort to augment
existing vegetation.

Yes

Yes

Visibility of balloon shall not
constitute sole justification of denial
but shall serve as an indication of
what location on the site may be
less visually intrusive.

5.10.8
(4) ()

(B)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as no
balloon test was done for this
project as the request did not
involve any alteration (i.e. increasing
height) of the existing, approved,
tower.

N/A

N/A

The applicant shall demonstrate
and provide a description in writing
and by drawing how it shall
effectively screen from view the
base and all related equipment and
structures of the proposed facility.

5.10.8
(4) (9)

(B)

Application (Attachment 2) ; Site
Plan ; Vicinity Map (Attachment 1).

Existing vegetation around the tower
is not being impacted thereby
invalidating the County’s previous
approval.

Sheet C-1A of the site plan denotes
the planting of additional vegetation
around the driveway and tower
compound in an effort to augment
existing vegetation.

Yes

Yes

The site plan shall indicate a
location for at least two equipment
buildings in addition to that
proposed for use by the applicant.

5.10.8
(4) (h)

(B)

Original  Special Use  Permit
Application file and recorded Special
Use Permit allowing for the erection
of the approved tower. This
information can be found on page(s)
200 through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.

The current submitted scaled site
plan demonstrates compliance with
this standard as well by showing
existing equipment buildings.

Yes

Yes

5.10.8

(B)

Staff is recommending a finding that

N/A

Yes
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All utilities at a facility site shall be
installed underground and in
compliance with all Laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations of
the County where appropriate.

4) ()

this provision is not applicable as
there are no utilities being proposed
with this proposal.

The re-location of the driveway will
not impact existing utilities.

All wireless support structures shall
satisfy all applicable public safety,
land use, or zoning issues required
in this Ordinance.

5.10.8
(4) G)

(B)

Application (Attachment 2) and Staff
testimony.

The project, specifically the re-
location of the driveway, will not
impact the existing wireless support
structure from a public safety, land
use, or zoning standpoint.

Re-location of the driveway will not
increase traffic on existing State
maintain roadways as to create a
public safety hazard.

Re-location of the driveway will
allow for the continued operation of
the facility as identified by the
applicant.

Yes

Yes

Fences and Walls

5.10.8
(4) (%)

(B)

Application (Attachment 2) ; Site
Plan.

The site plan denotes the location of
proposed fences and walls for the
existing telecommunication
compound as well as the access
road.

Yes

Yes

Tower is structurally designed to
support additional users.

5.10.8
4) ()

(B)

1. Original Special Use Permit
Application file,

2. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and

3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

Yes

Yes
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This information demonstrates there
are multiple uses on the existing
tower proving it was structurally
designed to support additional
users.

To minimize the number of antenna
arrays the County may require the
use of dual mode antennas.

5.10.8
(4) (m)

(B)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the re-location of the driveway will
not impact the placement of
antenna(s) or address the need for
the use of dual mode antenna(s).

N/A

N/A
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)
Original  Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
Structures shall be galvanized | 5.10.8 (B) | Application file and recorded Special
and/or painted with a rust-| (4) (n) Use Permit allowing for the erection
preventive paint of an appropriate of the approved tower. This
color to harmonize with the information can be found on page(s)
surroundings. 200  through 240 of the
supplemental information supplied
to the Board.
Information is contained within these
documents indicating the tower is in
harmony with the surrounding area.
5.10.8 (B) | As depicted on the submitted site | Yes | Yes
(4) (0) plan existing vegetation around the
Both the wireless tower is not being impacted by the
telecommunications support project.
structure and any and all accessory
or associated telecommunication Sheet C-1A of the site plan also
equipment and related facilities denotes the planting of additional
shall maximize the use of building vegetation around the driveway and
materials, colors and textures tower compound in an effort to
designed to blend with the structure augment existing vegetation.
to which it may be affixed and/or to
harmonize  with  the natural Original  Special Use  Permit
surroundings, this shall include the Application file and recorded Special
utilization of stealth technology as Use Permit allowing for the erection
may be required by the County. of the approved tower contains
information that the tower will be in
harmony with the natural
surroundings. This information can
be found on page(s) 200 through
240 of the supplemental information
supplied to the Board.
Antennas shall be flush mounted 5.10.8 (B) 1. Original Special Use Permit | Yes | Yes
4) (p) Application file,
2. A Structural Analysis report
completed by B ant T
Engineering, sealed by Chad
Tuttle, describing the tower’s
capacity and  structural
integrity as  well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
August 9, 2010, and
3. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
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structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.

As noted in these documents
antenna are flush mounted to the
tower.

Lighting

5.10.8
(4) (@)

(B)

Staff is recommending a finding that
this provision is not applicable as
the request to re-locate the existing
driveway does not alter the existing
tower in any manner as to require
lighting to be provided.

The submitted site plan does not
propose the erection of street lights
along the driveway either.

Lighting of the tower is only required
if same is over 200 ft. in height in
order to comply with FAA and FCC
requirements. This tower, according
to the recorded Special Use Permit
is only 160 ft. in height.

N/A

N/A

The tower and antenna will not
result in a significant adverse
impact on the view of or from any
historic site, scenic road, or major
view corridor.

5.10.8
(4) (n

(B)

Application (Attachment 2) ; Site
Plan, and Property Vicinity Map
(Attachment 1)

Staff will also refer to the original
Special Use Permit application file
contained within the supplemental
information packet on page(s) 205
through 240.

Yes

Yes

Facilities, including antennas,
towers and other supporting
structures, shall be made
inaccessible to individuals and
constructed or shielded in such a
manner that they cannot be
climbed or collided with

5.10.8
(4) (s)

(B)

Application (Attachment 2) ; Site
Plan ; Vicinity Map (Attachment 1).

Existing vegetation around the tower
is not being impacted thereby
invalidating the County’s previous
approval.

Sheet C-1A of the site plan denotes
the planting of additional vegetation
around the driveway and tower
compound in an effort to augment
existing vegetation.

A fence and gate shall be erected
as denoted on Sheet C-3 of the site

Yes

Yes
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plan limiting vehicular access to the
site.

There is an existing fence around
the base of the previously approved
telecommunication tower preventing
access.

Abandoned structures shall
removed with 12 months.

be

5.10.8
4) (®

(B)

Staff is recommending this become
a condition of approval

Yes

Yes
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REQUIREMENT | UDO | SUPPORTING EVIDENCE | Staff | BOA
STANDARDS for Telecommunication Facilities (continued)
Yes | Yes
A determination shall be made that | 5.10.8 (B) 1. A Structural Analysis report
the facility and its equipment will | (4) (u) completed by B ant T
comply with all federal, state and Engineering, sealed by Chad
local emission requirements, and Tuttle, describing the tower’s
the Special Use Permit shall capacity and  structural
include a statement that the facility integrity as  well as
and its equipment will comply with compliance with applicable
all federal, state and local emission State building code dated
requirements. August 9, 2010, and
2. A Structural Analysis Report
completed by FDH
Engineering Inc., sealed by
Christopher Ply, describing
the tower's capacity and
structural integrity as well as
compliance with applicable
State building code dated
April 30, 2014.
Modification of the permit to re-
locate the driveway will not alter or
invalidate continued compliance
with federal, state, or local emission
standards.
5.10.8 (B) | Staff recommends imposition of the | Yes | Yes
The Special Use Permit shall 4) (v) condition.
include a condition that the electro-
magnetic radiation levels maintain As this proposal does not involve a
compliance with requirements of co-location or modification  of
the FCC, regarding emission of existing antenna there is no
electromagnetic radiation. requirement for  documentation
proving same at this time.
5.10.8 (B) | Staff has verified through a site visit | Yes | Yes
Warning signage on compound (4) (w) there is existing warning signage on
fence the actual compound fence in
compliance with this requirement.
5.10.8 (B) | Staff is recommending a finding that | N/A | Yes
Bond Security. Applicant/owner (5) this provision is not applicable.
shall file a bond with the County to
assure faithful performance of The relocation of the driveway will
terms and conditions of Special not alter existing bonds we have on
Use Permit. file with respect to the operation of
the existing tower.
Liability Insurance 5.10.8 (B) | Applicant testimony. Yes | Yes
(6)
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REQUIREMENT

| UDO

| SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

| Staff | BOA

SPECIFIC STANDARDS

In accordance with Section 5.3.2 (A) (2), the Board of Adjustment shall also consider the following general
conditions before the application for a Special Use can be approved.

NOTE: Planning Staff does not provide a recommendation on these items as the Board is expected to act
based on the sworn testimony provided at the hearing. Staff is providing a brief synopsis of the information
contained within the submittal the applicant argues demonstrates compliance for reference purposes only.

The use (will / will not) maintain or | Section 5.3.2 | Application  package inclusive | N/A | Will
promote the public health, safety and | (A) (2) (a) (Attachment 2)
general welfare, if located where
proposed and developed and
operated according to the plan as
submitted.
Section 5.3.2 | Application  package inclusive | N/A | Will
The use (will / will not) maintain or | (A) (2) (b) (Attachment2) and site plan.
enhance the value of contiguous
property (unless the use is a public
necessity, in which case the use
need not maintain or enhance the
value of contiguous property).
Section 5.3.2 | Application  package inclusive | N/A | Will
The location and character of the (A) (2) (0) (Attachment 2) ; staff testimony and

use, if developed according to the
plan submitted, (will / will not) be in
harmony with the area in which it is
to be located and the use is in
compliance with the plan for the
physical development of the County
as embodied in these regulations or
in the Comprehensive Plan, or
portion thereof, adopted by the Board
of County Commissioners.

abstract ; site plan




68



69

ORANGE COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT CASE A-1-16
Meeting Date: October 10, 2016
Agenda
ltem No. A-1-16

SUBJECT: CASE A-1-16: Appeal of a Decision made by the Zoning Officer

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Inspections

ATTACHMENTS: INFORMATION CONTACT:

1. Appeal Application Michael D. Harvey, Planner Ill (919) 245-2597

2. Property Vicinity Map Craig Benedict, Director (919) 245-2575

3. Kara Brewer Building Permit Application

PURPOSE: To convene the hearing and begin review of an appeal application submitted by
several local property owners concerning a May 18, 2016 e-mail from the Zoning Officer, a copy
of which can be found in Attachment 1.

BACKGROUND: A building permit application was filled by Southeast Property Group LLC,
care of Ms. Kara Brewer, proposing the erection of an agricultural structure on a parcel of
property located at the intersection of Morrow Mill and Millikan Road and further identified
utilizing Orange County Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 9729-50-7168. For more information
please refer to Attachment 3.

Staff provided an update to Ms. Brown (attorney for the appellants) informing her that “[a]s a
result of the submitted documentation no zoning approval of the project was required for a
building permit.” The appellants allege this was a decision by staff and that staff erred in making
this decision in not conducting a zoning review of the project.

With respect to the review of an appeal application the Board needs to remember the following:

a. The hearing, while open to the public, is not a public hearing where non-applicants are
allowed to address the Board or present arguments/testimony for or against a particular
item.

The sole intent of the meeting is to allow the applicant to present testimony detailing how
staff erred with respect to the interpretation/enforcement of the UDO.

b. Per Section 2.26.4 of the UDO all decisions of the Board of Adjustment are: ‘... subject to
review at the request of any person who has standing as detailed within NCGS 160A-393
(d) by the Superior Court by proceedings in the nature of certiorari’.

This appeal must be filed within 30 days of the availability of the notice of decision in
accordance with the UDO.
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Attachment 1

R £, 3 e’

REQUEST (Check the box denoting the purpose of your application to the Board of Adjustment)

APPEAL: |V VARIANCE: INTERPRETATION: |v/

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Date: 06/17/16

Property Address: Approximately 22 acres on Morrow Mill Road and Millikan Road

Applicant: Cleta Carswell, Rene Quadt, Margaret Wilkman,* Owner: Southeast Property Group, LLC

Address:  cfo LeAnn Nease Brown, their attorney Address:  ©/0 Kara Brewer, its registered agent

101 N. Columbia Street, Chapel Hill, NC 27514 82 Jordan Hills, Chapel Hill, NG 27517-6432
Phone Number: __ (919) 968-1111 Phone Number; __ (919) 357-2118
Cell Phone: - Cell Phone: -

*Alice Sandra Wilkman, Thomas Ray, Doris Ray

PROPERTY INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE):

Watershed: Zoning: AR Lot Area; _ 22%
PIN Number; __9729-50-7168 Township: ___Bingham
Subdivision: Lot 3 Margaret Jo Pickard Estate (Plat Book 86, Page 95) Deed Book/Page Number: 5924/494

Legal Relationship of Applicant to property owner: Appellants reside at 2700 Millikan Road, 7310 Morrow Mill Road and 7319
Morrow Mill Road respectively and are persons who will suffer special damages as a result of the decision appealed.

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:
1) A completed, signed Variance or Appeal/Interpretation Form (whichever is applicable), (See attached).

2)  Small Scale Map showing the exact location of property with respect to existing streets, street numbers and size of lots,
nature of adjacent property uses, and other important features within and contiguous to the property. This site plan should
further denote the issue being raised for the Board of Adjustment’s consideration (if applicable), (See attached).

3) Any and all documentation outlining the nature of the requested action including documentation justifying the issuance of a
requested varian the fact iated with a request to reverse or otherwise i ipusly i i i
(P?‘ease seve at ag e?cf aned I?{%(S:oz}%sg(r:epared fn acco(ilgance wﬁh ﬂsﬁé% gec iontS}{yS%g{ﬁ f&'ﬁ y issued interpretation, and

4) An application filling fee in accordance with the adopted Orange County Fee Schedule (Enclosed).

OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
Date Application Properly Filed: Accepted By:
Fee Collected: Receipt Number: ' Staff Assigned to Review:

Date scheduled for PUBLIC HEARING:
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The Orange County Board of Adjustment with a four-fifths (4/5) vote, may overturn or modify an
interpretation of an Administrative Official for the Orange County Planning Department concerning the
enforcement and/or the interpretation of a specific provision of the Unified Development Ordinance
(UDQ). Under the State-enabling act, the review of an interpretation by the Board of Adjustment is not
intended to vary the UDO but to interpret and apply what the governing body has written and how it is
being implemented in a particular circumstance. The decision of the Board of Adjustment shafl be in
accord with what the members believe to be the actual meaning and intent of the UDO.

RELIEF REQUESTED: Please check all applicable boxes and complete the required
documentation attached.

APPEAL: |V INTERPRETATION: |V

1, _Gleta Carswell, Rene Quadt, Margaret Wilkman® perehy appeal to. the Board of Adjustment from the

following adverse decision of an Administrative Official of the Planning and Development

Department of the County of Orange, North Carolina made on the 18th  day of
May , 2018

*Alice Sandra Wilkman, Thomas Ray and Doris Ray, through our attornay, LeAnn Nease Brown

The decision ordered that; __ See attached email from Michael Harvey, Planning Supsrvisor dated May 18, 2016.

This adverse decision was made with respect to property described in the attached General
Application form.

Gleta Carswell, Rene Quadt, MargaretV\mknﬁaé]r*eby request an interpretation of:

*Alice Sandra Wilkman, Thoma_s Ray and Doris Ray, through our attorney, LeAnn Nease Brown

L

The Zoning Map

z The Unified Development Ordinance (UDQ), Section 1.1.8,2.2.3, 2.7, 2.2.8, 10.1 definition of agritourism

insofar as it relates to the use of the property described in the attached General
Application form.

** NOTE: If the owner of the property subject to this application is not the same as the appellant, a notarized letter from
the owner signifying his/her approval authorizing the submittal of the application shall be required **
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In the space provided below, or on an attached letter, present your interpretation of the ordinance
provision in question and state what reasons you have for believing that your interpretation is the
correct one:

{See attached).
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STATEMENT BY APPELLANT:

I certify that the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief. :

Signature of apphcant \el L h— :25 '

LeAnn Nease Brown as attorney for Gleta Carswell, Rene Quadt, Margaret Wilkman,
Alice Sandra Wilkman, Thomas Ray and Doris Ray

Date: 08117116

NOTARY:
STATE OF __ North Carolina  COUNTY OF _Qrange
On this ___17th day of __Jre ,2016

LeArn Nease Brown personally appeared before me and is known
to me to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged that
he/she signed the same and being duly sworn by me, made oath that the statements in the

foregoing instrument are true.

Signature of Notary Public __}Voslens— . X aong,

Marlene J. Lang ¥ 7
My Commission expires: ____ 01/25 , 209
iy,
SPRENE 77,
N %
§  W0T4, . °%
Seal 5 . E
X s
24 UB\G  §
%, UBLG

//50 UNTY|“ \\\\\
Uttt
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LeAnn Nease Brown

L - |
From: Michael Harvey <mharvey@orangecountync.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 4:21 PM

To: LeAnn Nease Brown

Ce John Roberts; James Bryan; Anne Marie Tosco; Craig Benedict

Subject: Barn of Chapel Hill

Ms. Brown: as an update to the Barn project off of Morrow Mill Road | would like to offer you
the following: As you may already be aware the applicant has filed a building permit
application proposing the construction of an agricultural structure (i.e. barn) along with an
affidavit indicating the structure will be used for agricultural purposes exempt from zoning. As
a result of the submitted documentation no zoning approval of the project was required for a
building permit. Future zoning enforcement will be dependent upon actual use of the
property and whether it is consistent with the County’s Unified Development Ordinance or
state statutory exemptions.

Please let me know if | can be of further assistance.

Michael D. Harvey AICP, CFM, CZO
Current Planning Supervisor — Planner 1l
Orange County Planning Department
131 West Margaret Lane

PO Box 8181

(919) 245-2597 (phone)

(919) 644-3002 {fax)

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 132, correspondence sent and received from this account is a public record
and may be disclosed to third parties.
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Insert to BOA Application for an Appeal/Interpretation:

Decision Being Appealed.

By email dated May 18, 2016, appellants, through their counsel,
were notified by Michael Harvey, Planning Supervigor, that Southeast
Property Group, LLC (SPG), the owner of an approximately 22 acre tract
on Morrow Mill Road and Millikan Road (no address assigned), Orange
County PIN 9729-50-7168 (SPG tract), filed a building permit application
proposing constructicen of a “barn” on the SPG tract. The notification
stated that SPG had filed an affidavit indicating the structure would
be ™used for agricultural purposes exempt from zoning.” The planning
supervisor determined that “[a] s a result of the submitted documentation,
no zoning approval of the project was required for a building permit.”
Under N.C.G.S. §160A-388(bl} and the Orange County Unified Development
Ordinance, applicants are appealing to the Orange County Board of
Adjustment the decision of the planning supervisor that no =zoning
approval of a building permit is required.

Appellants and Standing.

Appellants, Gleta Carswell and Rene Quadt, are the owners of
property at 2700 Millikan Rocad. Their property ig contigucus to the SPG
tract, bordering it on the east side. SPG proposes a secondary entrance
to the SPG tract next to 2700 Millikan Road.

Appellants, Margaret Wilkman and .Alice Sandra Wilkman, are the
owners of property at 7310 Morrow Mill Recad. 7310 Morrow Mill Road is
at the corner of Morrow Mill Road and Millikan Drive. 7310 Morrow Mill
Road is contiguous to the SPG tract and adjacent to SPG's proposed main
entrance on Morrow Mill Road.

Appellants, Thomas Ray and Dorig Ray, are the owners of property
at 7319 Morrow Mill Road. 7319 Morrow Mill Road is directly across the
street from the SPG tract. The property and driveway entrance to the
SPG tract is across from the Ray’s home at 7319 Morrow Mill Road.

Each appellant will sustain real and proven special damages
distinct from the rest of the community if the SPG tract is developed
under the building permit over which Orange County has determined it has
no zoning jurisdiction. Appellants will experience increased traffic,
light pollution, noise pollution and other related pollution if the SPG
tract is developed as proposed. Increased traffic from events culminates
at appellants’ properties. Each appellant will experience damage to
their property £from overflow parking, littering and noise. Each
appellant has significant safety concerns arising out of development of
the SPG tract as proposed. Each appellant faces the threat of trespass,
damage to animals on their farms and other special damages. Each will
be damaged from loss of the guiet enjoyment of their properties. If the




78

SPG tract is developed as proposed, it will decrease the value of
appellants’ properties.

SPG is Estopped From Claiming The Proposed Development
ig Exempt from Zoning.

On November 92, 2015, the Board of Adjustment considered and denied
a Class B Special Use Permit Application to develop a retreat center on
the SPG tract. Zoned agricultural residential (AR}, the SPG tract hasg
frontage along Morrow Mill Road (SR 1958) and Millikan Reoad (SR 1959).
Called “The Barn of Chapel Hill,* $PG‘'s proposed retreat center was
designed for weddings, corporate retreats and other similar special
events. SPG proposed a 4,200 square foot historic barn to be relocated
onto the 8PG tract. SPG's Class B Special Use Permit Application
contemplated 150 parking spaces to accommodate event attendees, outdoor
parking lot lighting and landscaping. The main entrance to be used by
event attendees was off Morrow Mill Road with a secondary entrance off
of Millikan Road £for staff, event organizers and emergency service
personnel. The Application showed that the barn proposed had a 250
person maximum occupancy.

Orange County Staff determined SPG's proposed use required a Class
B Special Use Permit, The determination that a Class B Special Use
Permit was required was not appealed by SPG.

During the special use permit public hearing, SPG testified that
the barn would be used primarily for weddings and wedding rehearsals on
Friday and Saturday nights along with fundraisers and charity events.

The Board of Adjustment received competent, material and
substantial evidence about potential adverge impacts on public health
and safety from the proposed event barn, including from traffic and
noise. Among the witnesses was Norel D. Stewart, an expert witness in
acoustics. He testified regarding sound decibel levelsg and the impact
of sound emanating from the proposed event barn. He testified that sound
from events would be noticeable both outdoors and indecorsg.

Based on the competent, material and substantial evidence presented
during its public hearing, the Board of Adjustment determined that SPG
failed in its burden of proof that the use as proposed would maintain
or promote the public health, safety and general welfare if located where
proposed and developed and operated according to the plan as submitted.
The Board of Adjustment further determined that SPG failed in its burden
of proof that the use as proposed would maintain or enhance the value
of contiguous property. The Board of Adjustment further determined that
SPG failed in its burden of proof that the location and character of the
use, if developed according to the plan, would be in harmony with the
area in which it would be located. The Board of Adjustment further
determined that SPG failed in its burden of proof that the use complies
with the general plans for the physical development of Orange County.

-2
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The Board of Adjustment denied the Class B Special Use Permit Application
by unanimous vote on November 9, 2015. No appeal was taken.

Subseguent to the November 2015 denial and without a special use
permit, SPG, through its registered agent, Kara Brewer, applied for
building permit on January %, 2016. The building permit application
listed the proposed use as “Farm Event Building” with the use category
“agsembly” marked. On information and belief, the details of the
construction proposed were substantially the same as those in the denied
Class B Special Use Permit Application.

In February 2016, SPG filed a driveway permit application with the
North Carclina Department of Transportation. On information and belief,
the trip generation estimate provided to NCDOT is dated November 9, 2015
and analyzes the traffic impact of a “special events” and “retreat
center.” On information and belief, the driveway permits sought were
for two driveways in approximately the game locations as the denied Class
B Special Use Permit Application.

On March 16, 2016, SPG filed a new building permit application.
The March application had been changed to describe the project as “barn
for agricultural use, including but not necessarily limited to, the
storage and processing of agricultural products and equipment;
agritourism such as educational workshops, school field trips, weddings,
retreats and farm dinners, and support for all other activities related
and incidental to the operation of a farm.” Where “assembly” had been
checked for the proposed use in the January application, “utility and
miscellaneous” was checked in the March application with “farm use”
written beside it.

The application for the denied Clags B Special Use Permit, the
January 5, 2016 application for building permit and the March 10, 2016
application for building permit each describe the land disturbance ag
85,000 square feet. The building cost listed in the January 2016 and
March 2016 building permit applications is $734,988.75. The heating and
air conditioning cost listed is $74,615.00 (7 electric heating and
cooling units are planned).  The January 5, 2016 and March 10, 2016
applications for building permit identify the building size as 3,996
square feet with a 658 foot loft, consistent with the 4,200 square foot
building described in the denied Class B Special Use Permit Application.

On information and belief, in or around February 2016, SPG applied
to Orange County Environmental Health for a wastewater system to serve
an event center for 250 guests and 10 staff members (a daily design flow
of 2,750 gallons). The design reguired 82,500 square feet of suitable
soil area but only 50,000 square feet were available. On information
and belief, a Wastewater System Construction Authorization was issued
May 12, 2016 for an event center with 3 events per week for 250 people
per day plus a staff of 10 and for a staff of 5 for 4 days per week for
non-events. The Wastewater System Construction Authorization includes
a septic tank, pump tank and a grease trap with a 2,500 gallon septic
tank to serve only kitchen waste.
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A review of the materials submitted for the building permit issued
by Orange County reveals virtually the same design as the wedding and
special event venue denied by the Board of Adjustment. Having been
informed by Orange County to proceed with a special use permit, having
done so without appeal, having had its application denied and having
taken no appeal, SPG is estopped from presenting the same plans to Orange
County purportedly as a farm building. The proposal is not exempt from
the requirements of the Orange County Unified Development Ordinance.

The Orange County Unified De#elopment Ordinance Prohibits
SPG From Applying for a Building Permit After Denial of
Its Application for a Class B Special Use Permit.

Section 2.2 of the Orange County Unified Development Ordinance
addresses applications under the Ordinance. Section 2.2.7 and 2.2.8 set
forth Orange County’'s prohibition against the filing of an application
for the same or similar project affecting the same property or portion
of it for one year after a denial. Section 2.7 of the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance addresses gpecial use permits. For Class
B Special Use Permits, the denial decision is delegated by the Board of
County Commissioners to the Board of Adjustment. The provisions of 2.2.8
regarding the effect of denial on subsequent applications applies to the
denial of SPG‘'s Class B Special Use Permit Application by the Board of
Adjustment. The Planning Director erred in accepting two separate
applications for a building permit by SPG following the denial of the
Class B Special Use Permit Application.

Orange County is Required to Enforce the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance Regarding Non-Farm Use.

Orange County is required to enforce its Ordinance fairly and
equitably. It is required to review building permit applications to
determine that the use proposed is not one requiring unattained zoning
approvals. Orange County is required to determine the true intent and
purpose behind a building permit application.

While N.C.G.S. §153A-340 provides that zoning regulations adopted
by counties apply to properties used for bona fide farm purposes in
limited ways, N.C.G.S §153A-340(b) (1) expressly states it is not intended
to limit the application of zoning regulations to uses of farm property
for non-farm purposes. N.C.G.S. §153A-340 does not exempt non-farm uses
on farm property from zoning regulations. It does not exempt non-farm
commercial use of property from zoning regulationg. It does not exempt
non-farm event centers from zoning regqulations.

Section 1.1.8 of the Orange County Unified Land Development
Ordinance follows N.C.G.S. §153A-340. While its provisions do not apply
to property used for bona fide farm purposes (as that texrm is defined
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in the North Carolina General Statutes), the Ordinance applies tc non-
farm use of farm property.

The March 2016 application for building permit filed by SPG
demonstrates (particularly when compared to materials filed with Orange
County for the denied Class B Special Use Permit) that the building
proposed is a use for a non-farm purpose.

Orange County’s reliance on a March 3, 2016 affidavit submitted to
by Kara Brewer purporting to claim a bona fide farm exemption is
misplaced. Paragraph 3 of the affidavit acknowledges: “non-farm uses
are not exempt and I am subject to future zoning enforcement for any
non-farm use that does not comply with the Orange County Unified
Development Ordinance.” The event center proposed 1s designed and
intended for a non-farm use that does not comply with the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance. The affidavit acknowledges such a use is
not exempt.

Orange County appears to misinterpret N.C.G.S. 150A-340(b) (2) . Non-
farm uses are not exempt from zoning regulations even if criteria are
met which evidence a bona fide farm. Under N.C.G.S. §150A-340(b) (2) (5)
and (6), the exemption applies when the operation, management,
conservation, improvement, and maintenance of a farm and the structures
and buildings on the farm, including-building and structure repalr,
replacement, expansion, and construction are incident to the farming
operation. Even when performed on an actual farm, activities including
Yagritourism” must be incident to the operation of a farm in order for
the exemption from zoning to apply. See, N.C.G.8. §150A-340, N.C.G.S,
§106.581.1 and the Orange County Unified Development Ordinance generally
and at Article 10.1. SPG is not exempt from zoning because it filed an
affidavit suggesting it is operating a “farm” and the weddings and events
it proposes are “agritourism.” The facts do not show that the event
venue is ancillary to a farming operation or is agritourism. The planning
supervisor’s determination that SPG's building permit application for
the same facilities and activities as proposed in the denied Class B
Special Use Permit Application is error.

The Planning Director Erred in Interpreting the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance, the Provisions of N.C.G.S. §153A-340
and Other Applicable Law in Determining that No Zoning Approval
of SPG’'s Building permit was Required,

The Planning Director erred in interpreting the Orange County
Unified Development Ordinance, including but not limited to, Sections
1.1.8, 2.7, 2.2.8 and 10.1. The Planning Director erred in interpreting
the provisions of N.C.G.S. §153A-340 and other applicable statutory and
cagse law in determining no zoning approval was required before SPG wag
issued a building permit. The Planning Director erred in allowing SPG
to file applications for a building permit after denial of its Class B
Special Use Permit Application.
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Reservation of Rights to Raise Additional Issues.

Under N.C.G.S. §160A¥388(b)(8), appellants are not be limited at
the hearing of this appeal to matters stated in this notice. Appellants
reserved all rights to raise additional issues at the hearing of this
matter.

Prayer for Relief,

Because the issuance of a building permit to SPG was erroneous,
appellants respectfully pray the Board of Adjustment (1) stay the
building permit pending appeal, (2) reverse and vacate the May 16, 2016
decigion, and {3) remand this matter to the Planning Director tc rescind
the building permit issued to SPG.

13460\01\m\002Insert to BOA Application for an Appeal
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R : Regquired for All Projects |

ORANGE COUNTY

CENTRAL PERMITTING
131 W, Margaret Ln., Hillsborough, NC.27278

GENERAL INFORMATION
SHEET

BUILDING INSPECTIONS
Phone:  918-245-2600
FAX:  919-644-3347

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Phone: (919).245-2380
FAX: (919) 644-3008

DATE: _ 3 /lo(2ott ‘ PIN # 372,‘7)07[(;8
Project Address / Location: /)or row Mi|| R(&

. Subdivision: ___ | Lot #
Water Supply: O Public Water [XPrivate Well [ Community Well -

Sanitary System: [ Public Sewer §/Private Septic  [] Community Septic . [] DWR

OWNER INFORMATION:

Name: Séb&r\'\eqj'\". Pro erb Gro u‘O
Address: g2 Jorclan  Hills
Chegel Hill Ne = 408\

Telephone #419-350-2A)1§  Cell#
E-mail address: Kmbrcuu‘@ qmq\\ Com

Signature: %Q/w\ 6—(4»&’

APPLICANT INFORMATION: Fp me As Owner

IU/VH BU( Q‘\/\:S\/M[e») Tac

‘Address: .57[0/\&, DOr SUI?IQ /o
%///5 m«\k N 27273
Tetephone #9/9 712 S457 cent: 919 978 2716
E-mail address: J"\lkL @pmbm ‘lp d5 Cane—
Signature: “7/('}/ //\ /

Name:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Rorn For Aﬂnwmu Loe. intluckine , but not
{\QCQSSCU)I\A llMl'l—Qd 'f‘t) 'Hne_ SJrorc«gc eneA Drocesmna. o;‘ Cia)mcu“'ur&)
products and &qmpfhen‘f agri tourism’ Such s edkucetiona l warKsl;opb,

Schoo | Fie ek +r.oo weoMMGﬁ retreats | anA  fam clingers; aned dupport Forr
afl 0'\"12" activivied reledeck anck :ncaden‘kl o the opctation of o Tarm.

For Office Use On y

CB#. - 00020 Y é- 0000 [ CAk _ LA b~ 400/

Erosion Control # Well Permit # AZ / Q - QUOQ,L XS#
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1) Authorization to Construct Septic System/Existing Systems Inspection

(@)  If you have a private septic system, contact the Orange County Environmental Health Department at 131 W
Margaret Lane, Suite 100, Hillsborough, N.C. 919- 245-2360

(b)  If on city sewer or community septic system "Authorization to Construct” is not required.
(c) If you have an existing system an "Existing Systems {nspection” will be required from Environmental Health.

2) Must-submit (1) set of Bundmg plans (drawn to scale), MIRROR IMAGE NOT ACCEPTED,
Include the Following:

(a) Foundation plan (cross-section of footing and foundation).

(b) Floor plan, fully dimensioned, with all rooms identified

(c) Wall cross-sections, showing all framing details, insulation information, etc

(d) Wall bracing methods, lengths and locations (to be depicted on separate detail)

(e) Framing Plans, (floors & roof) 1ncludlng roof & foundatron ventilation calculations and truss LVL, and TJl
layout/engineering.

(fBuilding elevations (front view, rear view, left and right view)

Any deviation from approved plans will require additional review and update of permit fees

3) Site Plan: 2 copies - drawn to scale (see example) should include the following:
Not required if going in a Mobile Home Park
(a) Property lines and dimensions
(b) Easements, streams, creeks, rights-of-way
(c) Existing structures (house, garage, shed, pool, eic.) on the lot

(d) Distance from proposed structure to the property fine (measured from right of way not edge of road)
(e) North arrow

(f) Location of driveway, parking areas, sidewalks and patios

4) Worker's Compensation Insurance: If Cost of Construction is $30,000 or more, documentation showing proof of
Workman's Cornpensation insurance for the General Contractor is required.

5) The Completed Application Questlonnalre

“(a) Fill in all applicable spaces :

(b) Be sure to provide contractors company name, city from which they operate, license number and signature. All
contractor information must be supplied before work in that trade can begin.

(c) If your project involves a Home Occupation you will need to obtain a Home Occupation Permit from the Current
Planning Division before you can operate from your home. ‘

(d) If your property lies within the town limits or the extraterritorial jurisdiction of Hillsborough you will need a zoning
permit from them at 101 E. Orange St,, before the building permit can be issued.
Town of Hillsborough: (919) 732-1270.

6) Tax Moving Permit (not needed if buying off the dealer’s lot). Thls is obtained from the tax office in the county
where the home is currently located.

Within the State of North Carolina, a moving permit for a Manufactured Home must be obtained from the tax office in the jurisdiction in which the

home'is located. This must be done before the home is moved fo property or a park in Orange County ATTACH A COPY OF THE MOVING
PERMIT TO THIS APPLICATION.

IMPORTANT: If a person commences any work on a building or service system before obtaxnrng the necessary permits

they shall be subject to penalty as established by the local governing body [G.S. 153A-354, 160a-114]. In Orange
County the permit fees will be doubled if work has begun with no permits.
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Required for All Projects

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION SHEET

SIéNATURES OF CONTRACTORS REQUIRED.

"FAX to Orange County Building Inspections—919-644-3347 v
Inspection results will be e-mailed to respective contractor if e-mail address is supplled

PERMIT NUMBER: a5 /é OVAIO  ADDRESS:

[[] CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR (Written approval required by permit holder)-

General Contractor -P(O‘V[@,SS UW'\’I BU\ IJ((\Q g\l S7L€/\S_L/\g, License Numberii S 3 ’:/{ :

Addressgd) P"(” 7LOV\JL/ D/ Su(-{-c ’O»\ City/State/Zip M/ g_(,s(o_;ﬁ "LZJZB Class U

. ' Telephone / &/3 3775
Contact Persc?n I \ \L—P)T/:C[D) E»maﬂ:p\l&,@lbﬁiéu(/ﬁlo }ds. Cére . ?/[f 75L5y77
Contractor Signature: - »

Eiectrical Contractor: 3 f b‘i HA” S/ /@/D/IVQ- License Number U 35 5 g

adcress I FA’U‘K El 2(/‘1’ City/State/Zip %ﬂ/ e 7753 s

Contact Person / lkﬁ— / A.S) ’7L@/' E-mail: ﬂﬂl){ﬁl%@f@ fo/A"U/ke//C Q‘Z/'((_ :i(eg;n;%/

Contractor Signature:

e Gaocﬁ“"&‘b“ z“’/uwb';"ﬁ# Lewse umver 23§ 8¢
Addmss 9~7 MJ@W ﬁf_‘aﬂ‘*%/&kmmp f’/'ﬂﬁbﬂ"‘ﬁf 4/{:_61?3/%’(",__1*

' Gontac! Perssh _/3;"'4.0/( Gooc E-malt Lﬁ (_:lggr\h.ltf f“ﬂbl\”ﬁéﬁm‘{' ‘i‘elapham e LM 5‘9:7‘
. Pee_ 909~ 96l -794Y

[ Wlechanlcal Contractor ] Ca Y\,\ﬁ t"+ ;V\ <‘/\€e/f I‘n“ License Numberﬁé i) Z

Addressmbf 7455 City/staterzip {4/ AA«.LQ Z77/j/ C'assg—ﬂ*ﬂozﬁ;#g—/lf !
Contact Person / \ {,L/A’ YF(Z fd E-mail: Telephone 19 S ) T

Fax: 7/7 JSS OZ/&

Contractor Signature:
NOTE: SPH license only allows wiring from disconnect to HVAC unit. Please supply info on any additional
electrical work being performed if other than the electrician listed under Electrical Contractor above

Alarm System Installer: - License Number |
Class
Address : City/State/Zip
Telephone
Contact Person : E-maik:
Fax:

Contractor Signature:

Sprinkler System Installer: ' License Number

Class
Address : City/State/Zip
) Telephone
Contact Person E-mailk
Fax:

Contractor Signature:
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Reguired for All Projects

;’PR 'JECT INFORMA TION
Please omplete All Applicable Sectlons‘:f

2. Business name B’Q"/\ 74 Cﬁr‘w’lﬁ#\‘\ UJ’L \/\Q\Qd\n'\ QOW'FC)L\(\@YVL
3‘. Project square footages: 1 floor Sﬁ Tb 2" flgor 3rd Floor éo:—’{/-ime Ay 8

4. Typeof Construction: [ J1a [ 8 [ Jra [ s [Jua [Jue [Jv [va [XIve

I:]Modular off frame DModular on frame

5.. FIRE PROTECTION:
Submittal requirements: All design drawings are required to be sealed by a NC licensed professional engineer or a NC licensed Fire Sprinkler
contractor as permitted by NC General Statutes. All submittals require (1) full size set of shop drawings & (2) half size sets.
Sprinkler Systems/Standpipe/Fire Pump: Hydraulic calculations and a current (<12 month) water flow test-include fire pump test
when applicable
Fire Alarm Systems: Submittals shall comply with current NC-State Building Code: Fire Prevention Code
- Clean Agent/Dry Chemical/CO2/inert Gas/AES: A current manufacturer's issued certification for the installer
AST/UST: Cut sheets for tank(s) and MSDS for product

Type of Fire Protection System: New installation Renovation/Modification of Existing Removal Of System
Fire Alarm Sprinkler/Standpipe/Fire Pump AST/UST
Clean Agent System Dry Chemical System Commercial Cooking System (AES)
CO2/Inert Gas

Responsibility: The following are responsible for submitting plans, information specifications, etc. that are in compliance with all applicable codes,
standards and NC General Statutes: 1) applicant  2) architect  3) engineer 4) owner

Approvals by Orange County Fire Marshal's Office at the time of plan review, even if in error or omission of a specific requirement, do not
relieve the aforementioned of responsibility to- correct such an error or omission prior to the final inspection and/or acceptance by the

Orange County Fire Marshal’s Office.

6. MECHANICAL
What type of heating/cooling system will be installed? ‘
Gas Natural Gas LP

Oil Electric Other (specify)

How many units?

Will commercial ventilation and exhaust system be installed? Yes 2§ No (Includes fans, blowers and duct system for removal of
dust, gases)

If yes, specify the number of units and type

7. ELECTRICAL

Name of Power Company serving property:  Piedmont (REA) Duke Durham Duke Burlington
(Please circle one)

What type of electrical system is being installed? What is the cost of electrical work? 7L/ / é/ ( oo
é@ amp ! phase ‘ '

__ Extend existing wiring

___. Adding additional electrical fixtures and/or outlets

generator: amps KW’'s
Service change from amp to amp
Will a temporary electrical service pole be needed {saw service)? {Yes No
8. PLUMBING [zéldding new fixtures [;‘replacing fixtures Cl_adding new lines /drains D__replacing lines/drains

e

134,98
9. What s the total cost of construction for project.including labor and materials (exclude cost of land)? 7 5 / 8 - 7
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Required for AUl Projects

PROJECT INFORMATION SR
“Please Complete All Applicable; Sectlons 5

Example:
1. Existing Use : , ~ Existing: Mercantile
Proposed Use: Proposed: Institutional

Classification by USE and OCCUPANCY (Determine appropriate classification and check space beside description):

ASSEMBLY Groups A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-§

Use of building or structyre, or portion théreof, for the gathering of persons for purposes such as civic, social or religious functions, recreation, food or drink
consumption or awaiting transportation . A-1 Uses with fixed seating, such as Motion picture theatres, television and radio shows admitting an audience or
theaters. A-2 Uses intended for food and/or drink consumption, such as: banquet halls, nightclubs, restaurants, taverns and bars. A-3 Uses intended or
worship, recreation, or amusement. A-4 Uses intended for indoor sporting events, with spectator seating. A-5 Uses |ntended for participation in er viewing
outdoor activities: such as, bleachers, grandstands or stadiums.

. BUSINESS

Use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for office, prdfessional or service-type transactions, including storage of records and accounts.

___ _EDUCATIONAL .

Use of building or structure or a portion thereof, by six or more persons at any one time for educational purposes through the 12™ grade. Day Care classified
as Educational if providing supervision, education or personal care for more than five children but less than 100, older than 2 1/2 years of age, located on the
level of exit discharge with exits direct to the exterior.

—___ FACTORY Groups F, F-1, F-2

F - Use of building or portion thereof for assembling, disassembling, fabricating, finishing, manufacturing, packaging, repair or processing operations not
classified as Hazardous Occupancy. F-1 Moderate-Hazard Occupancy, uses such as Aircraﬁ, Woodworking etc., F-2 Low-Hazard Occupancy, uses such as
manufacturing of nonalcoholic beverages, brick and masonry and ice.

HIGH-HAZARD Groups H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4 and H-5 .

Use of building or structure or portion thereof, that involves the manufacturing, processing, generation or storage of materials that contain a physical or health

hazard in quantities in excess of those found in Tables 307.7(1) and 307.7(2). Also, see definition of “controlarea”.
INSTITUTIONAL Groups I-1, I-2, I-3, 1-4 )
Use of a building or structure, or portion thereof, in which people having physical limitations because of health or age are harbored for medical treatment or

other care or treatment, or in which people are detained for penal or correctional purposes or in which the liberty of the occupants is restricted. 1-4 Use of
building or structure occupied by persons of any age who receivepustodial care for less than 24 hours by individuals not related and not in private home of
person cared for. Places of worship during religious services not included.

—_MERCANTILE Group M-

Buildings and structures or a portion thereof, for the display and sale of merchandise, and involves stocks of goods, wares or merchandise incidental to such
purposes and accessible to the public. Mercantile occupancies shall include, but not be limited to Department Stores, Drug Stores, Markets, Motor Vehicle
Service Stations, Retail or Wholesale Stores and Sales Rooms.

RESIDENTIAL Groups R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4

Use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for sleeping accommodations when not classed as an Institutional Group 1. R-1 residential occupancies

where the occupants are primarily transient in nature (less than 30 days) including Boarding Houses (transient) and Hotels (including motels). R-2 residential
occupancies containing more than two dwelling units where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature, including Apartment house, Boarding houses ‘(not
transient), Convents, Dormitories, Fraternities and sororities. R-3 residential occupancies where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature and not
classified as R-1, R-2 or | and where buildings do not contain more than two dweiling units, or aduit and child care facilities that provide accommodations for
five or fewer persons of any age for less than 24 hours. R-4 residential occupancies shall, include building arranged for occupancy as Residential
Care/Assisted Living Facilities, or adult and child day care facilities that provide accommodation in a residence occupied as a home by the caregiver for
persons of any age for less that 24 house, including more than five but not more than 16 occupants, excluding staff.

STORAGE Groups 8, S-1, §-2

Group 8, use or building or portion thereof, for storage not classified as a hazardous occupancy. S-1 Uses for storage such as aerosols, clothing, furniture

and motor vehicle repair garages. S-2 uses of buildings for the storage of noncombustible materials such as products on wood pallets or in paper cartons,
glass bottles, alcoholic beverages up to 12%, food products or appliances.

UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS m S_Qd
Buildings and structures of an accessory character and miscellaneous structures not classified in any specific occupancy such as: aircraft hangars, agricultural
buildings, greenhouses, tanks, etc.
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Orange County Solid Waste Management
Recyclable Material Permit Application

(Applies to Town of Carrboro, Town of Chapel Hill, Town of Hillshorough and rural Orange County)
For additional information go to our web-page at: http://orangecountync.gov/recycling

e - A Recyclable Material (RM) Permit is required for all projects and is tied to the issuance of your building or demo permit.
e Incomplete and/or unsigned and dated RM permit applications will not be cans:dered & will be returned resulting in a

delay of the issuance of your building or demolition permit.

» The permit applies only to the project listed below and is valid for as long as the related building or demo permit is active, .

»  Not following permit conditions is a violation of the Requlated Recyclable Materials Ordinance (RRMO) and may result-in
criminal or civil penalties and may result in the loss of Recyclable Material Collector’s License, if applicable. .

s A collector’s license is required for hauling regulated construction & demolition debris in vehicles larger than 9,000 Ibs.
GVW. For additional information on hauler licensing see our web-page at: http://orangecountync.gov/recycling.

o All structures 500 SF or larger require a deconstruction assessment before the demo permit can be issued. Contact Orange
County Solid Waste Enforcement staff at 919-968-2788 x 107 or 109 to arrange for the assessment.

¢ Regulated material management requirements include:

1. Clean wood waste (not painted, stained, treated), scrap metal and corrugated cardboard must be recycled and
cannot be landfilled. Facilities exist at the Orange County C&D Landfill to recycle these materials at reduced or
no tip fee so long as they are kept separate and can be off-loaded separately by the hauler. If the materials are
comingled together, a penalty of double the tip fee will apply since we do not have the ability to separate
them out. . ‘

2. Certified C&D material reclamation facilities (MRF's} may be used as an alternate to source separation or
bringing them to the Orange County C&D landfill. For a current list of certified facilities, please contact the
Enforcement Officer of Orange County Solid Waste Management at 919-968-2788 x 109.

3. C&D materials may not be disposed of through burning.

4. land clearing inert debris (LCID; vegetative debris) cannot be burned and may be brought to the Orange County
C&D landfill for recycling at reduced tip fees (currently $18/ton).

5. Appliances and tires are banned from all landfills in NC and facilities exist at the Orange County C&D landfill for
recycling these items at reduced tip fees.

e Solid Waste enforcement staff may enter the job site to observe if any regulated recyclable materials are being placed in
waste containers with other C&D waste materials and if so, a Verification Tag will be placed on the container which must be
given to the scalehouse operator at the certified facility where the container must be taken.

e The RM permit shall be kept on the job'and in the permit box for the duration of the project.

e  For guestions contact the Enforcement Officer at Orange County Solid Waste at 919-968-2788 x 109.

A

30 erstan e

Date: % /O /6

A2

Applicant lnformation:/h W /)1/ /?(J

Project address: o110 { , 1) PIN# )

Applicant: PRAesyom] Rm /Jmc \yafor owneri_Sootheatf Pagert., Grouq
Project Address: /\'brm“) | “‘ 24 ! ‘ Owner Address (If dlfferent)

Contact #: MIC"W/ MFC» Contect# _ 4 /9 é//&) /77é
Job Summary: BA‘H\ 441‘/ aﬁmw 71014—’ UAC\W\C\uoUrﬁ &Sr\ fourio M

“Check method of waste collection & hauling you : H
Self-haul ' ___Jobsite separation of regulated recyclables and taken to market

E Licensed Hauler Mlxed recycling facility (list below if known)
| Name of licensed hauler w‘A’M/L j;’(/uj Y( _ » .

Approved by: Date:
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Required for Projects 830,000 and Above

ORANGE COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTIONS
Daniel H. Bruce, Chief Building Official

131 West Margaret Lane
Suite 101

Hillsborough,

North Carolina, 27278

(919) 245-2600
(919) 644-3347 (FAX)
www.co.orange.nc.us

AFFIDAVIT OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE

N.C.G.S. §87-14
The undersigned applicant for Building Permit # being the
Contraétor
Owner

Officer/Agent of the Contractor or Owner

do hereby aver under penalties of perjury that the person(s), firm(s) or corporation(s) performing the

work set forth in the permit:
insurance to cover them
compensation insurance covering them, ‘

workmen’s compensation covering themselves.

has/have not more than two (2) employees and no subcontractors,

has/have three (3) or more employees and have obtained workers compensatlon

has/have one or more subcontractor(s) and have obtained workers’

has/have one or more subcontractor(s), who has/have their own policy of

while working on the project for which this permit is sought. It is understood that the Inspections
Department issuing the permit may require certificates of coverage of workers’ compensation
insurance prior to issuance of the permit and at any time during the permitted work from any person,

firm or corporation garrying out the work.

Firm ngm vP(M[&SS(C//WJ BUK} (/\KS\/NZ@/\S j;h-
m o) Rres Jnce

Title: pf@/c/M

Date: 3 [O. {6




Orange County Inspections Department - “
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BONA FIDE FARM EXEMPTION AFFIDAVIT
ORANGE COUNTY PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S. 153-340(b)

Address/PIN of Property where Building will be Constructed or Altered: q 9 Qq b 0‘7 i (o (‘6

For Building Permit purposes, | hereby claim an exemption under N.C.G.S, § 153-340(b) from possessing
a Zoning Compliance Permit (required Orange County UDO § 2.4.1) through the following:

1. | certify that the property is a bona fide farm because | possess:

a. ___afarm sales tax exemption certificate issued by the Department of Revenue.

b. ___ the property tax listing showing that the property is eligible for participation in the present ‘
use value program pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 105-277.3. %

c. ___ the farm owner/operator's Schedule F from the most recent federal income tax return.

d. _X_a forest management plan.

_X_ a Farm Identification Number issued by the USDA Farm Service Agency.
2. | certify that the building’s bona fide farm purpose performed on the farm will be:

a. E_ the production and activities relating or incidental to the production of crops, grains, fruits,

vegetables, ornamental and flowering plants, dairy, livestock, or poultry.
b, ,X_some other form of agriculture, as defined in N.C.G.S. § 106-581.1 including:
i :Jg_ the cultivation of solil for production and harvesting of crops, including but not limited
to fruits, vegetables, sod, flowers and ornamental plants.

il zg_the planting and production of trees and timber.

iii. X dairying and the raising, management, care, and training of livestock, including horses,
bees, poultry, and other animals for individual and public use, consumption, and marketing.

iv. ____aquaculture as defined in N.C.G.S, § 106-758.

V. X_the operation, management, conservation, improvement, and maintenance of a farm
and the structures and buildings on the farm, including building and structure repair,
replacement, expansion, and construction incident to the farming operation.

vi. _X_ the marketing and selling of agricultural products, agritourism, the storage and use of
materials for agricultural purposes, packing, treating, processing, sorting, storage, and
other activities performed to add value to crops, livestock, and agricultural items produced
on the farm, and similar activities incident to the operation of a farm.

vil. ___a public or private grain warehouse or warehouse operation where grain is held 10 days
or longer and includes, but is not limited to, all buildings, elevators, equipment, and
warehouses consisting of one or more warehouse sections and considered a single delivery
point with the capability to receive, load out, weigh, dry, and store grain.

3. lunderstand that nonfarm uses are not exempt and that | am subject to future zoning
enforcement for any nonfarm use that does not comply with the Orange County Unified

/ 7
;ﬁ&/u\ 6/11/1/“\ (Signature)

Kdpen Prewes (Printed Name)
3/3 /é\O)\,() (Date)

Development Ordinance.
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'BREWERBARN
CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA

PROJECT TEAM:

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANT
HERITAGE RESTORATIONS
CONTACT - GREG GODSEY 877-354-2276 (GREG@HERITAGEBARNS.COM)

ARCHITECT - JAMES M. KISTLER
CONTACT -JAMES M. KISTLER 210-872-0737 (JIM@HERITAGEBARNS.COM)

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER - ECS MID-ATLANTIC, LLC.
CONTACT -MICHAEL J. SLADKI 703-471-8400 (MSLADKI@ECSLIMITED.COM)

The Brewer Barn is a farm building constructed for bona fide farm purposes, including, but not
necessarily limited to, the storage and processing of agricultural products and equipment;
Agritourism such as educational workshops, school field trips, weddings, retreats, and farm
dinners; and support for other activities related and incidental to the operation of a farm.

DRAWING INDEX:

A000 COVER SHEET

A100 BUILDING CODE & EGRESS
A101 GENERAL NOTES

A200 FOUNDATION PLAN

A201 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A202 MEZZANINE PLAN

A203 ROOF PLAN

A204 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE

A205 ADD ALTERNATE PLANS

A206 ]MECHANICAL ATTIC PLAN & SECTION

“="A301 ELEVATION

A302 ELEVATION

A303 BUILDING SECTIONS

A401 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A402 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A403 ADD ALTERNATE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
A501 WALL SECTIONS

A502 CUPOLA DETAILS

A503 WALL SECTIONS

A504 AWING DETAILS

5100 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S200 FOUNDATION PLAN

S201 MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN/DETAILS
S202 MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN/DETAILS
S501 FOUNDATION DETAILS

VAL

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFCIAL .

e

A VNN

APPEDVED -7 -
ORANGE COUNTY BJILDING INSPECTIONS

DATE

B g AT TR0, (o
'Sm —O O &

FIELD

o)

PERMIT NUMBER

COPY

i
Py

337 FORT GRAHAM RD.  OFF1 254-019-1170
03 FAX: 254-U70-1984
www.HERITAGEBARNS.com

'WACO, TX 767

%

A N

.BREWER BARN
O/ — O S0

CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA

P

DATE
6/30/15
8/23/15
11/4115
2/15/16

REVISION DESCRIPTION

ISSUED FOR PERMIT
ISSUED FOR PERMIT REVISIONS/CONSTRUCTION

4 | REVISION #4
[ REVISION #6

REV.
1
2
4
5

REVISION

6

lowe 160215

FEB, 15, 2016

COVERSHEET

A000

DESIGN BY; JMK
DRAYN BY: JMK
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PREP, PROCESSING, PACKAGING CODE INFORMATION s &t
AND STORAGE AREA . 3

o EXIT CAPACITY: 170 APPLICABLE CODES: NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, 2012

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE
® ® NORTH CARDOLINA STATE BUILDING CODE: ENERGY
: CONSERVATION CODE, 2012

279 SQ FT GROSS EXIT CAmchva&)ARE
2 OCCUPANTS PROVIDE PANIC HA

www.HERITAGEBARNS.com

257 FORT GRAMAM RD.  OFF! 254-819-1170
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GENERAL NOTES 22.

GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS 23,

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS (1.E. EXISTING MATERIALS, FRAMING MEMBER

SIZES AND LOCATIONS, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION). IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE 24,

PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
BE TYPICAL AND SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS ELSEWHERE,

25,

DIMENSIONING

DRAWING SCALE: MODERN REPROGRAPHIC TECHNIQUES MAY RENDER DRAWINGS DIFFERENTLY THAN THE INTENDED
PRINTED SCALE. THEREFORE, DO NOT RELY UPON THE SCALE OF DRAWINGS. CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR REQUIRED

DIMENSIONS THAT ARE NOT PROVIDED HEREIN.

4.1.  DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9.

9.2.

10.

1.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

19.

20,

21.

CODE COMPLIANCE: PERFORM ALL WORK IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, CODES, AND ORDINANCES,
DISCREPANCIES: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF IDENTIFIED DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SCHEDULE AND SUBMIT FEES FOR ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF AND THE SAFETY IN AND AROUND THE JOB SITE AND
OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES,

PERMITS: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE NECESSARY AND REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS FROM
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY TO ON-SITE AND

OFF-SITE WORK.
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL PERMIT FEES.

2 CONSTRUCTION LOADS: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT LOAD NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BEYOND ITS
DESIGN CAPACITY WITH STORED MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, OR SIMILAR ITEMS.

WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE/MASONRY: ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

GENERAL SEALANTS: CONTINUOUSLY SEAL PERIMETER OF ALL DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES, MILLWORK, TRIM, CABINETS,
AND SIMILAR FIXED CONSTRUCTION. ALL CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SEALED, BOTH SIDES

OF JOINT. )
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.,

PROTECT NEW WORK DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. REPAIR ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AFFECTED BY NEW WORK
TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION. REPAIR DAMAGES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

KEEP THE SITE AND BUILDING REASONABLY CLEAN AND DUST FREE DURING WORK HOURS AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL
RUBBISH DAILY,

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED ON DUNNAGE, PROTECTED FROM WEATHER, AND PROPERLY SECURED AT
ALL TIMES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE IMMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION SITE IN A SECURE, CLEAN AND SAFE MANNER.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF PLUMBING SERVICES WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY.

PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT FIXTURES WERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

ALL PIPING TO BE CONCEALED. PROVIDE WALL CAVITIES AS REQUIRED, INSULATION AS REQUIRED, AND APPROPRIATE
INSTALLATION FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING.

KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2012

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING SURFACE AND
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2012 SECTIONS 1006. 1 THOUGH 1006.3.

DOORS DESIGNATED AS ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT
HARDWARE

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AND COMPLY WITH INTERNATIO
SECTION 1011 NAL BUILDING CODE, 2012

+

OPENINGS FOR UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMBINED AREA OF NOT +_£sS THAM. - \QUARE FOOT
PER 1500 SF OF FLOOR AREA. GROUND SURFACE SHALL BE GOVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR i OPENINGS FOR
UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE INTERIOR AND MECHANICAL VENT , ATION, SHALL ALSO BE

PROVIDED BE THE UNDERFLOOR SYSTEM

ALL SOIL BENEATH THE BUILDING SHALL BE TREATED WITH TERMITICIDE IN £
LICENSED APPLICATOR ACCORD ANCE WITH STATE REGULATIONS BY A

A

FAX: 234-870~1984

237 FORT GRAKAM RD,  OFF: 254-819-1170
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CONCEALED FASTENER METAL ROOFING
SYSTEM

SELF ADHERING WATERPRIDF MEMBRANE

§ EXTERIOR GRADE DOSB RODF
SHEATHING

2X6 FRAMING
SPRAY FDAM INSULATION

158 FELT

————— 1X CEILING BOARDS
TIMBER RAFTER

TIMBER FRAME TDP PLATE

OFFSET CLEAT w/ EAVE TRIM
2x8 FASCIA

IX SOFFIT BOARDS

4" DPEM CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE

BATTENS - PROVIDE INSECT SCREEW
AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

ADD ALTERNATE 1 &

1X2 ROUGH CEDAR BATTENS

1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BOARDS

3" OPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
BATTENS ~ PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

————— SHEET METAL FLASHING

SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
ZEE CLAOSURE

CONCEALED FASTENER METAL ROOFING
SYSTEM

§ EXTERIOR GRADE OSP ROOF
SHEATHING

2X6 LEDGER
2X6 RAFTERS
1X6 CEILING
——— 1X2 ROUGH CEDAR BATTENS
{X10 ROUGH CEDAR BOARDS

’ § DPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
; / BATTENS
: [ SELT ADIERING VATERPROOF MEHDRANE

- ¥ EXTERIOR GRADE 0SB SHEATHING

AX6 FRAMING — 16’ DL, MAX.
SPRAY FDAM INSULATION

4 GYPSUM BOARD

TIMBER FRAME BEYOND - SEE

STRUCTURAL FUR SLAB ATTACHMENT
DETAILS

1X6 RECLAIMED WOOD BASE

ROUGH CEDAR TRIM BDARD
PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN AT ALL

EXPOSED PLASTIC BATTENS
TREATED 2X6 PLATE ON #15 FELT

CONCEALED FASTENER METAL RODFING
SYSTEH

SELF ADHERING WATERPRODF MEMBRANE

8" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB RUUF
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1X CEILING BDARDS

OFFSET CLEAT w/ EAVE TRIM
2X8 FASCIA

1X SOFFIT BOARDS
ROUGH CEDAR TRIM RNMAZDS
9°X8* TIMBER BEAM

8°X8* TIMBER PORCH POST
6°X6* §' PVC SPACING SHIM

REBAR DOWEL TIMBER POST 70 PORCH
SLAB - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS

CONCRETE GRADE BEAM AND SLAB -
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS

CONTINUDUS 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE

4 DIA. J-ANCHORS - SEE STRUCTURAL
, FOR SPACING
DD ALTERNATE |
p t— CONCRETE PORCH SLAB ~ SEE

STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS
I— & COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

CONCRETE GRADE BEAM AND SLAB -
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS
CONTINUDUS 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE

VAPOR BARRIER (TYP)

BARN WALL SECTION

WALL SECTIONS SCALE: 11/2'=1"

Scale; 11/2"=10"

VAPTR BARRIER (TYP.)

SECTION @ ADD ALT. 1 & 2

Scale: 1 1/2%=1"-0°
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SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
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axg Far .
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e
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- BATTENS — PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
- AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

e 1X2 ROUGH CEDAR BATTENS
Pt

""" 1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BOARDS
oS

# DPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
/ BATTENS - PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
: AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS
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- 4 FXIFRIDR GRADE DSB SHEATHING

e 1X6 RECLAIMED WOOD DASE
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CHORK UNDERLAYMENT

\_____///—— .
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e \¢* DEEP 2X4 FUBOR TRUSS
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?’;‘ SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
-
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o §' DPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
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4 —— } EXTERIOR GRADE DSB SHEATHING

1X6 FRAMING ~ 16’ OC. MAX.

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
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ROUGH CEDAR TRIM BOARD
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CONCEALED FASTENER METAL RODOFING
SYSTEM

SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

§ EXTERIOR GRADE OSB RODF
SHEATHING

2X6 FRAMING
SPRAY FDAM INSULATION

154 FELT

X CEILING BOARDS
TIMBER RAFTER
TIMBER FRAME TOP PLATE

DFFSET CLEAT %/ EAVE TRIH
2XB FASCIA

IX SCFFIT BOARDS

3 OPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE

BATTENS - PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

ADD ALTERNATE 1 & P

1X2 ROUGH CEDAR HATIENS

1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BOARDS

8 DPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
BATTENS - PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
AT ALL EXPDSED BATTENS

SHEET METAL FLASHING

SELF ADHERING WATERPROIN MEMBRANE
ZEE CLOSURE

CONCEALED FASTENER METAL RODFING
SYSTEM

§* EXTERIOR GRADE GSB ROOF
SHEATHING

2X6 LEDGER
2X6 RAFTERS
~- IX6 CEILING
{X2 ROUGH CEBAR BATTENS
1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BOARBS

¥ OPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
/ BATTENS

/ SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
§" EXTERIDR GRADE DSB SHEATHING
-

N s

BARN WALL SECTION @ VERANDA

AX6 FRAMING - 167 OC. MAX,
SPRAY FOAM INSULATICN

1 GYPSUM BOARD

TIMBER FRAME BEYOND - SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR SLAB ATTACHMENT
DETAILS

1X6 RECLAIMED WODD BASE

ROUGH CEDAR TRIM BOARD

PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN AT ALL
EXPOSED PLASTIC BATTENS

TREATED 2X6 PLATE ON #15 FELT

§ DIA, J-ANCHORS - SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR SPACING

DD ALTERNATE | & 2

STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS
- 3 COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

%
§ CONCRETE PORCH SLAB - SEE

WALL SECTIONS  SCALE: 11/2'=1

Scale: 1 1/2°=1-0*

CONCRETE GRADE BEAM AND SLAB -
SEE SYRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS

CENTINUDUS 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOR BARRIER (TYP)

SECTION @ VERANDA ADD ALT. 1 & 2

CONCEALED FASTENER METAL RODFING
SYSTEM

SELF ADHERING WATERPRDOF MEMBRANE

& EXTERIOR GRADE 0SB RODF
SHEATHING

2X6 FRAMING

IX CEILING BOARDS

OFFSET CLEAT w/ EAVE TRIM
2X8 FASCIA

IX SOFFIT BOARDS

ROUGH CEDAR TRIM BOARDS
8°X8* TIMBER BEAM

8°X8* TIMBER PORCH PDST
6°X6* §* PVC SPACING SHIM

REBAR DOWEL TIMBER POST TO PORCH
SLAB - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS

CONCRETE GRADE BEAM AND SLAB -
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS

CONTINUOUS 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE
VAPOR BARRIER (TYP)

CONCEALED FASTENER METAL ROOFING
SYSTEM
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e
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1X HEMLOCK SDFFIT BOARDS

§° OPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
BATTENS — PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

1X2 ROUGH CEDAR BATTENS
1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BUARDS
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—

- ——
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ffn el 4
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ROUGH CEDAR TRIM BOARD

PROVIBE INSECT SCREEN AT ALL
EXPOSED PLASTIC BATTENS

TREATED 2X6 PLATE DN #15 FELT

¥ DA J-ANCHORS ~ SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR SPACING

CONCRETE GRADE BEAM AND SLAB -
SEE STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILS
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13'-2° AFF.

AWNING DETALLS  SCALE: 112" = 1"

1X2 ROUGH CEDAR BATTENS
1X10 ROUGH CEDAR BUARDS

2" OPEN CELL PLASTIC DRAINAGE
BATTENS - PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN
AT ALL EXPOSED BATTENS

BUILDING WRAP

¥ DSB SHEATHING
2X6 STUD FRAMING
2X8 BLOCKING

6'X6*XI'STEEL PLATE., WELD 2'X3'X}*
PINION RECEIVER CENTERED

PINIGH FASTENER —————

1¢ SUPPORT ROD ~ COUNTER THREAD
ENDS FOR ADJUSTHENT

4 LAG BOLT (TYP, OF 4)
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
LGypPsuM BOARD

SHEET METAL FLASHING

SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
ZEE CLOSURE

\ iw
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}'~ SYSTE!
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General Structural Notes:

1. The foundations are designed in accordance with the 2012 North
Carolina Building Code.

2, Scales indicated on the drawings are for general information only.
Dimensions are not to be obtained by scaling from the drawings.

3. The design gravity loads are as follows:

Floor/Roof Dead load = 10psf
Floor Live Load = 100pst
Roof Live Load = 20pst
Ground Snow Load = 15psf
4, The lateral loads are as follows:

Basic Wind Speed = 90mph
Exposure Category = B
Seismic Design Category = B
Seismic Site Class = D

5. Submit product data and mix designs to Owner for approval prior to use
in construction.
6. Means and methods of construction are to be determined by General

Contractor.

Foundations

1. The foundation has been designed for an allowable bearing pressure of
2000 psf per the geotechnical report provided by TerraTech Engineers,
Inc. dated June 9, 2015.

2. Soft, organic, or unsuitable soils shall be removed from the area of the
foundations.

3. Bottom of footing to be at least 18" below finished grade.

Concrete:

1. Concrete shall have a sand fine aggregate and normal weight coarse
aggregate conforming to ASTM-C150, and shall have a minimum
compressive strength of 3,500psi at 28 days with 6% +1 air entrainment.

2. Unless submitted and approved otherwise, ASTM C150, Type | cement
shall be used,

3. Concrete shall be air-entrained as specified above and shall have a
slump of 5" £ 1". Concrete shall be placed with an ambient temperature
range of 55 to 90 degrees Fahrenheit. Vibrate concrete In accordance
with ACI-C309.

4, Materials used for forming shall be straight, smooth, and - where
possible from a constructability standpoint - be continuous with the
number of provided joints and seams minimized.

Wood:

1. Trusses and truss to truss connections by Truss Manufacturer. Provide
shop drawing for review/approval.

2. All joists, headers, beams, built-up columns, exterior and Interior bearing
wall studs, top plates and bottom plates to be minimum SPF#2 unless
noted otherwise.

3. Non-bearing Interior wall studs may be SPF-stud grade 2x4 at 24" o.c.

4, All lumber used in exterior applications, including: balcony deck boards,
ledger, jolsts, beams, wood in contact with exterlor masonry or concrete
slabs or walls, and sill plates exposed to concrete shall be southern pine
treated in accordance with AWPA U1. Use category 2 for sill plates,
category 3B for exterior members, and category 4A for wood in ground
contact. See AWPA U1 for all other cases.

5. All metal connectors and fasteners in contact with pressure treated
wood shall be of hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized minimum 1.85
ounce per square foot (ASTM A653, A123, and A153), stainless steel
(Type 303,304,305 or 316) or other corrosion resistant materials that are
compatible with the preservative used and exposure conditions.
Contractor to verlfy the suitability of connectors with the manufacturer
and the governing jurisdiction.

6. Fasteners should match the type of connector being used. Stainless
steel connectors require stainless steel fasteners and hot dipped
galvanized connectors require hot dipped galvanized fasteners that
meet the specifications of ASTM A153.

7. All studs shall be Installed in accordance with NFPA (National Forest
Products Association) requirements. Members are not to be drilled in
axcess of NDS or local code requirements, whichever s more stringent.
All posts and studs shall stack continuously to solid bearing on
foundation walls or beams; provide solid blocking and or cripples as
required between floors,

8.  Sheathing: each panel shall be identified with the appropriate trademark
of the American Plywood Association, and shall meet the requirements
of APA PRP-108 performance standards. All panels which have any
edge or surface permanently exposed to the weather shall be classed
exterior grade. Panel thickness, grade, and group number or span
rating shall be at least equal to that shown on the drawings. Application
shall be In accordance with the recommendations of the american
plywood association. All adhesives shall conform to APA specification
AFG-01 and applied in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations. Lap sheathing over wall plates to prevent uplift.

9, Moisture content of lumber delivered to the site shall be less than or
equal to 19%.

Reinforcing Steel:

1. All Reinforcing steel to be grade 60, Reinforcing to conform to ASTM
A615, WWF is to conform to ASTM A185

2. Lap splice lengths are to be 48db, where db denotes bar diameter.

3. Detailing of concrete relnforcing bars and accessories shall conform to
the recommendations of ACI 315, "Details and Detailing of Concrete
Reinforcement" and ACI SP-66, "Detailing Manual”, Placing of
reinforcing bars shall conform to the recommendations of ACI 31 5R,
"Manual of Engineering and Placing Drawings for Relnforced Concrete
Structures” and CRS!, "Manual of Standard Practice",

Additional Notes:
1. Owner shall retain the services of independent agenciles to perform

Inspections of the following items in accordance with Chapter 17 of IBC

2012: Engineered Fill, Soils, and Concrete. As construction proceeds,

provide copies of field reports to the design team. ot Trspection “be{mﬁﬂmefﬁ
2. General Contractor to provide shop drawings for the following: concrete

315““’ f’f* mix design, anchor bolt layout, and rebar. Provide elscironic coples for
Speciel $hix review and approval.
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) LOCATION FOOTING SIZE EINFORCEMENT W
P o P sha BE A5 SHOUN, G0, TO VERIFY WITH LATEST INTERIOR GOLUMNS FXEXIZ HEW.
ARCHITEGTURAL AND CIVR, DRAWING
2 66.TO VERIFV MJ. WMENSIONS SWN WITN LATEST ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL.
FANY ANCIES PRIOR TO
CONTRUCION,

FOUNDATION PLAN

3. SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE 3500 ps| NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE, 4* THICK REINFORCED

W/ WiX4 OVER 4° AGGREGATE BASE COURSE PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
E LOCATIONS OF DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, ETC, WITH LATEST
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS,

4, G.C. TO COORDINATL
1Cl

5. TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION’S ARE 10" BELOW SLAB ON GRADE, UN.O, FOOTINGS SHALL BE

CENTERED UNDER COLUMNS, UN.O.

6. COOADINATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILmES POINT OF ENTRY INTO BUILDING WITH LATEST

ARCHITEGTURAL/MEP/CIVIL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO POURING FOOTINGS TO AVOID
UNDERMINING FOOTINGS AFTER THEY ARE

POURED.
7. COORDINATE REGUIREMENTS FOR UNDERSLAB DRAINAGE WITH LATEST ARCHITECTURAL,

MEP AND LATEST GEOTECHNICAL R

8. AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ATTACH ALL BOTTOM PLATES TO SLAB WITH SIMPSON "MA" OR
"MASA STHAP ANCHORS AT 36” 0.C. MAX. PLACE FIRST STRAP 12° FROM END OF WALL,
CONTRAGTOR MAY SUBMIT ALTERNATE FOR APPROVAL.

9. AT ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS ATTACH ALL BOTTOM PLATES TO SLAB WITHHILTI

"X-CP72P8523 POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS AT 16" 0.0. MAX, PLACE FIHSTANCHOH 12
OVAL.

FROM END OF WALL. CONTRAGTOR MAY SUBMIT ALTERNATE FOH APPRI
INT LAYOUT,

10. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CONTROL JOI!
11, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS,
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103 143 ATTACH TOP OF RAIL TO
11103 6/-43 WALLS AT EACH END, SFE
ARCHITECTY AL
2x SHLL PLATE WITH 124
NAILS @ 4'0.C.
HE:DRAIL BY OTHERS
EUBMIT SIGNED/SEALED
DRAWINGS AND
CALCULATIONS INGLUDING ALLOW GAP AT FLOOR
ECTIONS LINE FOR SHRINKAGE
1 — — o -
_ _ CONTINUOUS 2X8 RIBEON
PROVIDE SHEAR BLOCKING
— — PROVIDE SHEAR BLOCKING PANELS AT EVERY FOURTH
STAIR BY OTHERS PANELS AT EVERY FOURTH BAY OR CONTINUOUS
BAY GR CONTINUOUS . SHEATHING AT END OF
TRUSS

1

1 - - SHEATHING AT END OF

1 —_— — TRUSS 2
: _ . ‘ /—- TOENAIL TRUSS TO PLATE

; L

) — s — 12 B BOARD P ) STUD WALL WITH DOUBLE
\ i TOP PLATE

- 4
T mrygde TOwsD
<
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- - : A\ o Lo T C_&\O’v«
— - e e - JQQ S
_ _ TRUSSES AMDTRUSSTO T YT T
0y TRUSS CONNEGTIONS BY
I?:IV _ _/ MANUFACTURER
_ B 03)_FLOOR_TRUSS 01)—FLOOR_TRUSS
J— SCALE:1-1/2"=1" SCALE:)-1/2°=1"
() - - () i
1 . . 1
5201 1 - — ' W ‘ |
- - 55,
E
_ _ g &
®F—- - il
- N oo
— - g g3
_ 2X6 LEDQGER ATTACHED TO g § g
_ _— STUDS WITH 2 ROWS OF 1/4* SDS RS
- - 1sg!REws@az"o.c..sszER é E g IS:
885
Bae
—_ — - = — - 4 4 8 .
E | N (')’ 1 '
17'-7§ -
REVISION ’
Er x —
OFFICE_LOFT_FRAMING_PLAN S g & 3
e gf/fy\i‘é
ST QN 4
N F—TTTT
\.O‘szFI?LAgO‘zﬂFRNzIIENSGSHALL:BE|B'DEEPFRE—ENGINEEREDOPENWEBWOOD'[RUSSEs 02 BARN WALL @ COVERED SHELTER
DESIGNED AND SPACED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER AT 16-0.C. MAX, UN.O, FOR THE DESIGN (SEE_ARCH FOR MORE INFORMATION) SCALE:1-1/2"=1"

LOADS,

2. FLOOR TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE BLOCKOUTS FOR MECHANICAL DUCTS, VERIFY
SIZE AND LOCATION OF FLOOR OPENINGS WITH LATEST ARCHITEGTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS.

3. ALLTRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS TO BE SPECIFIED BY TAUSS MANUFAGTURER,

4. EXYERIOR DECK MEMBERS SHALL BE P.Y. SPr2 MATERIAL,

5. ADD EXTRA FLOOR TRUSS UNDER FULL HEIGHT WALLS WHERE WALL EXTENDS MORE THAN
HALF THE SPAN OF THE TRUSS,

8.

ALL STAIRS TO BE PREFABRICATED AND DESIGNED BY OTHERS, LANDING SHALL BE 2X8 @ 16"
0.0,
SHEET TITLE
MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN/DETAILS esiy BY: MJIS
orawN BY: PMH
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177§ 177§ REVISION
OFFICE_LOFT_ROOF_FRAMING_PLAN OFFICE_LOFT_FRAMING_PLAN_(ALT)
‘ oate: 160215
Wiy,
S,
FLOOR FRAMING NOTES (WOOD): DOUBLE TRUSSES AT = 46" TO ALLOW FOR 4 "QAPS”, FRAME §°-"°i "(
1. . ALL ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE PRE- TRUSSES AND SPACED BY TRUSS SIDE TO SIDE TO SIDE BETWEEN TRUSSES WITH 2X6 FLOOR
MANUFAGTURER AT 26" 0.C, MAX, UN.O. FOR THE DESIGN LOADS. JOISTS AND 2X4 ROOF JOISTS. TRUSS MANUFACYURER TO
2, TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO PROVIOE BLOCKOUTS FOR MECHANICAL DUCTS. VERIFY SIZE AND COMMENT. St
LOCATION OF FLOOR OPENINGS WITH LATEST ARCHITECTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS, f Z" Q..
3. ALLTRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS TO BE SPECIFIED BY TRUSS MANUFAGTURER. 9}4&?{{4 _E_:«C"s#
Y, KA \\
i
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HILTI "X-CP72P8523' POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS AT
16% 0.C, MAX. PLACE FIRST ANCHOR 12° FROM ENDA?F
WALL.

4"

_A L 2X6@ 16" 0.0

4" SL.AB ON GRADE

INT_CONTINUOUS_WALL_FOOTING

04

4" OF AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE

A

X4 WWF

SCALE;1-1f2"=1"

2% SLOPE

. SLOPED_SLAB
SCALE:1-1/2"=1'

8X8 TIMBER POSTS ———

4X4 WWF-

4" OF AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE

SIMPSON STRONGTIE CPS7
STANDOFF BASE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

SIMPSON STRONGTIE DOWEL

1+6"MIN

14"

3

PERIMETER_FOOTINGS

03

8X8 TIMBER POSTS ~———._
{NO POST AT 3B)

SCALE:$-1/2"a g

2X6 WALL

SIMPSON "MA” OR "MASA" STRAP ANCHORS AT
36" 0.C. MAX. PLACE FIRST STRAP 12" FROM
END OF WALL,

KA

N

1-6"MIN

@PERIMETER FOOTINGS
(POST_AND_WALL)

SCALE:1-1/2"=1"

PERIMETER_FOOTINGS

3B

(WALL_ONLY)

SCALE: 1-1/2¢=1*

4" OF AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE

SIMPSON "MA" OR "MASA" STRAP ANCHORS AT 36" O.C, MAX. PLACE
FIRST STRAP 12" FROM END OF WALL.

4" SLAB ON GRADE THICKENED AT FOOTING

6X8 TIMBER POSTS

4
=
¥
L
)
o1 THICKENED_SLAB
SCALE:1-1/2%=1"
SIMPSON STRONGTIE CPS7
STANDOFF BASE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
SIMPSON STRONGTIE DOWEL
§*MIN EMBED
//—\ 12°X12* PIER
= 4 §3 BARS W/ 3 3 TIES

4" OF AGGREGATE

BASE COURSE

172 GOMPRESSIBLE FILL, TYP. _N
Brr=

3 #4 BARS @ 15°0.C,

INTERIOR_FOOTINGS

02 SCALE:1-1f2"=1"
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

I ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL. ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES,

ALL MATERIAL, DEVICES, APPLIANCES, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL CONFORM
TO THE STANDARDS OF THE UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC., AND THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION.

3. ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR BY THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, IN ADDITION, THE E.C. 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE LOW
VOLTAGE PERMIT, E.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH "BLACKFINN® REPRESENTATIVES FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION. DRAKINGS ARE DIAGRAMIMATIC ONLY AND INDICATE ONLY THE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS,

4, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS FOR ONE YEAR
EFFECTIVE THE DAY THE PROJECT I5 ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ELECTRICAL POWER CONNECTIONS TO HVAC,
PLUMBING AND OTHER EQUIFMENT AS REQUIRED,

6. A COMPLETE GROUNDING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARTICLE 250 OF THE NEC, AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRANINGS.

7. ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS AND FLOORS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR,

8. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER RATED AT NOT LESS THAN 600 VOLTS, MNIMUM SIZE
SHALL BE #12 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL HIRE #8 AWG AND
LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED, ALL CONDUCTORS 10 AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THHN OR THWN
AS REQUIRED. EXTEND ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND CONTROL NIRING FOR HVAC UNITS
THR&(:GH PLENUM AREA OR PITCH PAN TO HVAC DISCONNECTS. HMOUNT HYAC DISCONNECTS
ON UNITS,

ALL HIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT, INTERMEDIATE HMETAL
CONDUIT, OR EMT. EMT SHALL NOT BE USED IN OR UNDER SLABS, N
MASONRY WALLS. USE SCHEDULE 40 PYC OUTDOORS WHERE NOT SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL
DAMAGE OR BELOW FLOOR SLAB. MINIMUI CONDUIT SIZE TO BE I/2', ALL CONDUIT RUNS
AND ROUTING SHALL BE LAID OUT IN AN ORGANIZED MANNER, WITH CONDUITS TO BE
PARA#{E;. AND BENDS AT A RIGHT ANGLE, ANY EXPOSED CONDUIT IN KITCHEN SHALL BE

0. PROVIDE A PULLWIRE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUITS,

PROVIDE A TYPED DIRECTORY IN ALL PANELBOARDS CLEARLY DESCRIBING THE LOCATION OF
AND TYPE OF LOAD BEING SERVED FOR ALL CIRCUITS. PROVIDE ENGRAVED PHENOLIC
NAMEPLATES FOR ALL PANELBOARDS AND DISCONNECT SWITCHES, WHITE LETTERS ON BLACK
BACKGROUND,

12. FUSES 0 - 600 AMPS SHALL BE UL CLASS "RK-1* LOW PEAK DUAL ELEMENT TIME DELAY
WITH 200,000 AMPERE INTERRUPTING RATING AS MANUFACTURED BY BUSSMANN, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL TERMINALS/LUGS SHALL BE 60/75' RATED, ALL TERMINALS, SPLICING CONNECTORS,
LUGS, ETC SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR USE WITH THE MATERIAL (CI/AL) OF THE CONDUCTOR
AND SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED.

VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS AND COURDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF INCOMING ELECTRICAL
SERVICE WITH LOCAL POWER COMPANY PRIOR TO PROJECT START-UP. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
ARY CHANGES AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

15, EC. TO VERIFY DEVICE PLATE COLOR AND MATERIAL WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL ELECTRICAL
EQUIPHENT FROM FOREIGN MATERIAL DURING CONSTRUCTION (PAINT, SPACKLE, ETC.).
PAINT TENANT-INSTALLED ELECTRICAL EGUIPMENT AND CONDUIT ON EXTERIOR WALLS TO
MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLORS,

. PENETRATIONS OF REQUIRED SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEALED USING METHODS
APPROVED UNDER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION WITH THE GENERAL
CON RACL]T;HR SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS SMOKE STOPPING IS
ACCOMPLISHED,

18, WHERE PENETRATIONS ARE MADE THROUGH A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTIVE WALL, FLOOR, OR
PARTITION FOR THE PURPOSE OF RUNNING RACEWAY CARRYING ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE,
TELEVISION, OR LOCAL COMMUNICATION AND/OR SIGNALING CIRCUITS, THE OPENING ARCUND
THE RACEWAY SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED PER THE STATE BUILDING CODE. COORDINATION
WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO INSURE THAT THIS FIRE
STOPPING 15 ACCOMPLISHED. USE APPROVED UL, OR EQUIVALENT ASSEMBLIES,

9. N REQUIRED FIRE RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS, OPENINGS FOR INSTALLATION OF BOXES
THAT ARE GREATER THAN 16 SQUARE INCHES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY UL,
COORDINATE CLOSELY WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT THE INTEGRITY OF
THE UL, RATING 1S MAINTAINED,

20. WHERE A HOME RUN IS SHOWN THE CIRCUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A DEDICATED CONDUIT,
DO NOT COMBINE WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, WHERE A CIRCUIT HOMERUN IS NOT SHOWN, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMBINE CIRCUITS AS FOLLOWS: A MAXIMUM OF THREE 20A BRANCH
CIRCUITS MAY BE COMBINED iN A COMMON HOMERUN WITH SEPARATE NEUTRALS FOR A
HAXIMUIM TOTAL OF SIX CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS LARGER
THAN 20A SHALL BE SEPARATELY HOMERUN TO THE PANEL.

21, COORDINATE WITH THE CABLE TV AND TELEPHONE UTILITIES AS REQUIRED FOR SERVICE
ENTRANCE REQUIREIMENTS, INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

22. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE EQUAL TO HUBBELL 5200/5300 SERIES,
GROUND FAULT RECEPTACLES SHALL BE HUBBELL GF-5362. LIGHTING SWITCHES SHALL BE
SPECIFICATION GRADE EQUAL TO HUBBELL 1200 SERIES,

23. AL EXTERIOR FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHALL BE RATED FOR OPERATION AT 0" F AND SHALL
BE DAMP OR WET LABELED AS REQUIRED,

24, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL ELECTRICAL
EQUIPIENT, DEVICES, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL SEISHIC CODE REQUIREMENTS.
PROVIDE SEISHIC RESTRAINTS, ACCESSORIES AND INSTALLATION DETAIL AS REQUIRED.

26. ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN RF.. FORMAT IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER TO THE
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER(S) OF RECORD AND MUST BE ADDRESSED BY THE
AFOREMENTIONED PARTIES PRIOR TO BECOMING A PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER.

26, ALL DEVICES REQUIRED TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ANS! AHT.L,

27. QUTLETS AND ELECTRICAL BOXES SHALL BE STAGGERED BETWEEN STUDS
TO REDUCE SOUND TRANSHISSION,

28, CONFIRM ALL T-STAT, OCCUPANCY SENSORS, AND LIGHT SWITCH LOCATIONS AGAINST
FURNITURE PLAN, NOTIFY TENANT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, IF OCCUPANCY SENSOR FALLS
BEHIND A PIECE OF FURNITURE THE WALL SENSOR SHOULD BE REVISED TO A CEILING
MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

»

B

=

&

=

). CONFIRM MANUFACTURER, TYPE, FINISH AND VOLTAGE
INSTALLATICH, -

FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF ANY FIXTURES,
THE ADD/DEDUCT ASSOCIATED WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THAT FIXTURE (OR THE ALTERNATE PACKAGE AS A RHOLE),
3, %Aé‘léﬁ& SLAVE HIRING CONFIGURATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR MULTI-LAMP FLI N
p IND!CAA'LEDDQBOA};?C WGWARD?TWPS SHALLL BEBE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

. BT ERG IGHTING FIXTURES SHAL CIRCUITED TO AN UNSWITCHED LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT, UNLESS N
5. PROVIDE DISCONNECT FOR LUMINAIRES WITH LINFAR FLUORESCENT LAMPS o NOTED OTHERKISE
6. FIXTURES WITH A STANDARD FACTORY INSTALLED EMERGENCY OPTION SHOULD USE THAT WHERE EMC? 15
7. COLOR TEMPERATURES OF COMPACT FLUORESCENT AND

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE _
CATALOG LAMP DATA To]_BALLAST DATA [yt
MARK MANUF, WABER . e YOS g e [WATTs| TOUNTING DESCRIPTION
u | RESTORATION P o AN 4 w | - B a0 | PeNpANT | ROUND GHANDELIER 72' WITH DIFTING
HARDRARE CHANDELIER 72* CAPABILITY,
CAFING VINTAGE
RESTORATION . B THO-TIER CHANDELIER 72 WITH DIMMING
A2 FARDWARE mmmﬁ, m72]|az [ 1B 120 0 | PENDANT | O
BARNLIGHT THE ORIGINAL %mss 731 V24 THE ORIGINAL WAREWOUSE GOOSENECR LIGHT
8 ELECTRIC GOOSENECK LIGHT Vol B-PNcR. | 20| ) |BLECTRONIC | 26 | PENDANT | LISTED FOR WET LOCATION; FIXTURE SHALL
ECTR 12' SHADE BE FULL CUTOFF,
- . - ' NOMINAL APERTURE RECESSED LED
c LITHONIA GSBEMW LED 30K LTXLED T24 LED 120 08 | RECESSED | 1 leuT WIT MATTE WHITE FINISH,
BARNLIGHT | THE ORIGHAL JOREDUSE
p LED GOOSENECK LIGHT: - LED | - - 2 | PENDANT | THE ORIGINAL WAREHOUSE GOOSENECK LIGHT.
ELECTRIC 12 SHADE
OILED BRONZE BRANBURY I-LIGHT LED
E CRAFTMADE 75704 @ LED 1 LED w | - - 2 WALL QUTDOOR WAL SCONCE - 7 INGHES WIDE,
4 LOW FROFILE WRAPAROUND FLUORESCENT
F LITHONIA 1B 72 120 2 F32476 | 120 | | | ELECTROMIC | ¢4 | SURFACE | LIGHTING FIXTURE WITH PRISMATIC ACRTLIC
LENS,
4" LOW PROFILE WRAPAROGUND FLUORESCENT
FE LITHONIA LB 732 120 £L14 2 BT | 120 ] | | ELECTRONIC | 64 | SURFACE | LIGHTING FIXTURE WITH PRISMATIC ACRYLIC
LENS, PROVIDE 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP. |
45" GENERAL PURPOSE T8 FLUORESCENT
6 LITHONIA C232 1065 2 PARTe | 20 | ) | BECRONC | o4 | surrace | LIGHTING PRTURE.
SPECIFICATION GRADE 252 LAY-IN FLUORESCEN]
3 LITHONIA 2568 G 3 17 A% 120 3 AMTe | 120 | 1 | BEcTRoMC | B LAY-IH | EMORE HITH 0,25 THIGK ACRTLIC LENS,
SPECIFICATION GRADE 2x2' LAY-IN FLUORESCENT
KE LITHONIA 2P G3TANBI0E | 3 FmTe | 10 | 1 | BECTRONC | & LAY-IN | FIXTURE WITH 0.125* THICK ACRYLIC LENS.
DE 90 41 BA
i SECURITY LIGHTING WITH WET LABEL LISTING.
X LITHONIA OFLR 61C 120 MO - LED | - - 22 | SURFACE | COORDINATE FINISH AND LOCATION WITH
ARCHITECT.
THERMOPLASTIC LED EXIT SIGN WiTH RED
[ LITHONIA LM &4 - RZOZTTELN | - Lep  hosar| - - ¢ | UNVERSAL | LETTERS AND WHITE HOUSMNG. PROVIDE 90
| B | MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP,
SURFACE FIOUNTED EMERGENCT LIGHT, HOUNT
14 LITHONIA M4 Hor 2 W22 [eosm) - - 54 | UNIVERSAL | AT B0* AFF TO BOTTOM. PROVIDE WITH 90
SR, MINUTE BA’ BAG
- ‘ SURFACE TED EXTERIOR EVERGENCT LIGHT
m LITHONIA AFN DB EXT FHD 2 S LED  loszmif - - [ WALL MOUNT AT 8'-6' AFF, CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED)
B LEG OF EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUIT,
HOTES:

OF ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND ACCESGORIES WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER AND LANDLORD PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND

2. CATALOG NUMBERS AND MANUFACTURERS ARE TO INDICATE TYPE AND QUALITY OF FIXTURE DESIZFD. SUBMIT CUTSHEETS OF THESE AND ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS

INFORMATION ON ALTERNATE FIXTURES PROPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE
XTURES IN ACCORD, A

TOR SHALL VERIFY THE QUANTITY AND TYPE OF BALLASTS REQUIRED TO PERHIT BI-LEVEL SWITCHING IHERE INDICATED, - FHERE BI-LEVEL §&HIRG 15

AND/OR SERVICEABLE BALLASTS PER NEC 410.130(G).
SHOPN,
LED LAMPS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH THE ARCHITECT.

Fi ANéE WITH ENERGT CSIRVATION CODE SECTION 6053,

ELECTRICAL S8YMBOL LEGEND

*

«®dB8e

b 2

&

LIGHTING SYSTEMS
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE SECTION 404, 505 AND 506

THIS PROJECT 1S CLASSIFED AS -

CYRESIDENTIAL AND COMPLIES WITH SECTION 404

(X COMMERCIAL. (SEE BELOW)

LIGHTING POWER DENSITY CALCULATION COMPLIANCE

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER DENSITY CALCULATION PER TABLE 50552, SEE
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION.

INTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED V5, ALLOWED 4,392 VS, 4,600

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER DENSITY CALCULATION PER TABLE 506,62, SEE
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION,

TRADABLE EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS, ALLOWED - 360 V5,
NONTRADABLE EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED V5. ALLOWED NA V5. NA

Bd0

DESIGNER STATEMENT:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING
COMPLIES WITH THE LIGHTING SYSTEMS RECUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL
?“ging& CONSERVATION CODE, SECTION 505 AND ANY LOCAL AMENDIMENTS

SIGNED:
NAME:

TITLE:  ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

E@OOIJD@@G §DAAQB;&&M#~

CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS CONCEALED N FLOOR, WALL OR CEILING.

ARROWHEAD INDICATES HOMERUN TO PANEL NOTED,

INDICATES HOT LEG OF CIRCUIT TO BE CARRIED OVER TO . SEE
PLANS FOR CONTROL SCHEME, ER TO REXT DEVCE. st

JUNCTION BOX CEILING HOUNTED.
JUNCTION BOX FLOOR MOUNTED.,
JUNCTION BOX MALL MOUNTED AT HEIGHT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20A, 1207277 VOLT, 4% AE.F. TO .
'3% INDICATES 3-WAY SHITCH, ! 7O CENTER
"4" INDICATES 4-HAY SWITCH,
*D! MDICATES DIMMER SHITCH OF TYPE TO SUIT LOAD.
'K! INDICATES KEY OPERATED SHITCH,
71" INDICATES 120V, 20A MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITGH,

INDICATES FLUORESCENT FIXTURES DUAL SWITCHED,
ety TCHED, INBOARD/QUTBOARD SWITCHED
g!;#G&ENEFECEPTMLE, 20 AMP, 120 VOLT, 18" AFF. TO CENTER, OR AS SPECIFIED

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, |5 AMP, 120 VOLT, 18' AFF, TO CENTER,
YGFI" INDICATES GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE,
HP* INDICATES WEATHE .
JEWC' INDICATES MOUNT GFI INSIDE ENCLOSURE OF ELECTRIC WATER COOLER.
R* INDICATES REGISTER/PRINTER RECEPTACLE.
QUADRIFLEX RECEPTACLE, AS ABOVE, 16' AF.F. UON.
HORIONTAL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE WITH INSULATED SLIDING DOOR OUTLET COVER,
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, AS ABOVE, MOUNTED &' ABOVE COUNTER TOP OR 4' ABOVE
BACKSPLASH, AS APPROPRIATE, OR AT HEIGHT INDICATED,

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, AS ABOVE, MOUNTED 6' APCNVE COUNTER TOP OR 4" ABOVE
BACKSPLASH, AS APf”ROPRIATE, "R AT HEIZHE INDICATED, WITH GFI PROTECTION,

240v RECEPTACLE, SEE PLAM, FOR NETA CONFIGURATION. COORDINATE EXACT
REQUREMENTS WITH EQUIFHENT 10 BE INSTALLED,

TELEPHONE 07, c1, Jo* AF.F. TO CENTER, UNLESS OTHERMISE NOTED.
TELLFHONE LATA OUTLET, 18 AFF. TO CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
HFAYY DUTY FUSIBLE/NON-FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH, NUMBERS INDICATE FRAME
SIZE, NABER OF POLES AND FUSING, PROVIDE NEMA | ENCLOSURE INSIDE,
PROVIDE NEMA 3 ENCLOSURE FOR ALL SWITCHES LOCATED OUTSIDE.

FPN* INDICATES FUSE PER EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE

*NFY INDICATES NON-FUSED,
240/120¥ PANEL, SURFACE OR RECESS MOUNTED, SEE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS,

FAN, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, WIRED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, PROVIDE DISCONNECTING MEANS AS REQUIRED.

WATER HEA PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR, WIRED BY
ELECTRICAL TOR, PROVIDE DISCOMNECTING MEANS AS REGUIRED,

Sgﬁ%m MOUNTED 2x4 FLUORESCENT TROFFER, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR

TRACK LIGHTING FIXTURE, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR DETALLS.

SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT STRIP, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS.
HALL MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS.
;Uﬁggcf,s RF(EI::IE%SEETRIESR GROUND MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE, SEE FIXTURE

ELECTRIC UTILITY METER LOCATION.

WALL MOUNTED CABLE TV OUTLET. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH OWNER.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND ~ SENSORS

BECTION 506 COMPLIANCE - [IN/A 50621 050622

050623 (150624 (150825 [150826

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

18*

AFF

EC,
FPN
GL,
Me.
P.C.

FACP
N

DIMENSION INDICATES HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AT WHICH
CENTER OF DEVICE 15 TO BE MOUNTED,

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR,

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

FUSE PER EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE REQUIREMENTS,
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. :
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR,

INDICATES DEVICE TO HAVE WEATHERPROOF COVER,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL,

NIGHT LIGHT, LIGHT NOT SWITCHED.,

Feb 18, 2016~10:32am

ZYY-106 1 dwg

The barn is a fam building constructed for bona fide farm purposes,
Including, but not necessarily limited to, the storage and processing of
agricultural products and equipment; agritourism such as educational
workshops, school field irips, weddings, retreats, and fam dinners; and
support for all other activities related and Incidental to the operaion of a
fam.

7]

a

WALL SWITCH PASSIVE INFRARED AND MICROPHONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR EQIAL
TO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL WSD PDT. TiME DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR ON/OFF,

HALL OR CEILING MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED OCCUPANCY SENSOR EQUAL TO
SENSOR SHITCH MODEL HH B, TIMF DXL AYR W 500,100 08 (N/OFF,

CEILING MOUNTED, PASSIVE INFRARED AND MICROPHONIC OCCUBANCY SENSOR
Z:»;«/)ol-%r: TO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL M PDT 9. TIME DELAYS 30 MINUTES FOR

CEILING MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED AND MICROPHONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR
(EJ?!U/AL TO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL O FDT 10. TIME DELAYS 30 MINUTES FOR

CORNER MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED OCCUPANCY SENSOR EQUAL TO SENSOR
SWITCH MODEL WV 16. TIME DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR ON/OFF,

CORNER MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED OCCUPANCY SENSOR EQUAL TO SENSOR
SWITCH MODEL WV 16 R P. TIME DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR ON/OFF.

CORNER MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED AND MICROPHONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR
(E:I‘/ML TO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL WV PDT 16 R P, TiME DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR

WAL SWITCH PASSIVE INFRARED OCCUPANGY SENSOR EQUAL TO SEN: SITCH
HODEL WSD, TIME DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR ON/OFF. R

CEILING MOUNTED PASSIVE INFRARED AND MICROPHONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR
%SFLFTO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL GM PDT 10. TIHE DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR

WAL SIWITCH PASSIVE INFRARED OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH DUAL RELAYS FOR
INBOARD/OUTBOARD SWITCHING EQUAL TO SENSOR SWITCH MODEL .
DELAYS 10 MINUTES FOR ON/OFF, Hop 2P T

THE MOTION SENSOR LAYOUT SHALL BE REVIEWED AND ADJUSTED BY THE
ACTUAL DEVKE MANUFACTURER WHICH THE CONTRACTOR SELECTS., THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE SYSTEM JO THE
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION,

,
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PANEL 'M" LOAD SUMMARY PANEL 'P* LOAD SUMMARY
LOAD KvA | DEM | kvA LOAD WA | pa | kva
TYPE CONN | FACT | DEM TYPE CONN | FACT | DEM
LOADS ON 600AMP FUSED DISCONNECT LOADS O IZAMP OB JANITOR
LIGHTS 551 15| 64 LIGHTS 551 15| ¢4
RECEPTACLES 15T kva | o4 10| o4 RECEPTACLES isTikva | 04| 10| o4
REMAINDER -| o5 - REMANDER -] o5 -
HVAC LARGEST MOTOR | 44| 125 18 HAC LARGEST HOTOR ~[ 128 -
REMANDER | 824] 10| 624 REMAINDER -l 10 - NOTE 7 <
WATER HEATERS 60] 10| 60 WATER HEATERS -1 1o - S
FOOD PREP EQUIPHENT a3] 1o a3 FOOD PREP EQUIPHENT 3] 10| a3 oo §
FQUIPMENT 03] 10| o3 EQUIPMENT 03] 10 o3 2 cone] | H
MISCELLANEOUS - e - HISCELLANEOUS -1 1o - Y
TOTALS 1213 1251 TOTALS B5 249 X
TOTAL AHPS @ 240 1§ 522 TOTAL PS5 @ 240V 1§ 104 """"““‘“‘m i
EINAL GRADE | HERITAGE
RESTORATIONS
| PHASE 3 WIRE NEW | PHASE 3 WIRE PRIMARY BY NOTE 4B ARCHITECT -
VOLTAGE: 240700V VOLTAGE: 240720V UTILITY _ : JAMES M, KISTLER
: SURFACE MOUNTED : SURFACE MOUNTED = PAuehouds
APS 600 - MLO PANEL. M NEHMA | AMPS: 126 - MLO PANEL P } NEMA | NOTE 5 umenez:ucmknscow
—DERPTI - PARE BRI A | B [ R BE e - DEscRIPTION - - DESCRIPTION - [od B [BE T A | B [F[BS[®efad  — DESCRIPTION - MAXIMUM AVAILABLE FAUI
AR-1 2] 6 150 [ 1 [/ae 2 (60| 4 |2 (WP ATC]LTS: EXTERIOR 1112 {2011 [8%/6s 2|20 12 |1[ea FACP L uan'm TéXeroms iy L]T“CURREITC&T%%RON " ’i‘*u‘@m
s /il LTS: FOOD PREP,RR +EF 1|2 ]200s 13/,,] 4120 | 12 | | [REC: REFRIGERATOR 3] : ENGINEER JMMEDIATELY IF TRANSFORMER cuARACTEmsnc
-2 2| 6 [ 50 |5 [“as o4 [2[w2 LT5: BARN 12|20 [24s e[ 20| 12 |1 [Rec: FREEZER GFl SeTeE INDICATE A HIGHER FAULT CURRENT 15 POSS
7 D LT5: BARN awmsuaz {12207 1#/os{ 4120 | 12 | | {REC/ FOOD PREP AREA | GFI GROUND Bus~ | ENTRANCE EQUIP. |~ e sus
A3 2[10 |30 []27/ vl |0 |2 [WF-3 1 T5: BARN CHANDELIER 12 120 | 4904 8|20 | 12 |1 {REC) FOOD PREP COUNTER | GFI oy \
B w2 LTS+ BARN CHANDELIER 2 {20 | % [ /s ] 7| 20 | 12 |1 [REC: FooD PREF CONTER | ) TERSYSTEN Bt S Bl e \EO YR RISER DIAGRAM
A 20 (% [812/as ul 486 |2[HP-4 LTSt BALCONY 2| 20 |2 [9%/1a u]20 112 11 |REC: WARMING CART GFl TERSATON ns,m /rwn SRARDING ELECTRODE COHOUCTOR T J
) 21/53] % LTS+ UPPER RILRR + EF 2|20 s 3/11% ] 20 | 12 | | |RECt WARMING CART GFl .94, BONDE| ELECTRODE SIZED AS _
s NREB0EY: DEIDHE LTS UPPER LEVEL (]2 [20 [ o/, JRRRR ¥ 1 20 T2 [V [REC: phriviG cART ] :",“"M”’"“m”“‘ HDICATED O POHER RISER DUAGRATL RISER. Dhiuiear] NOTES:
n 32/,4| 2 SPARE IERFAL0 - /oal 2} 20 | 12 | 1 [REC: JANITOR, EXTERIOR ROURD CLAVP ON EFFECTIVEL \
GROUNDED METALLIC WATER MAIN, EXOTHERMIC ! ica.12 10/ 6FFECTIVELY: R
AH-6 216 |35 [2[32/ =[50 ¢ [2[iP-6 SPARE T~ f20[a]-/ay 7| 20 | 12 | | [REC: GENERAL FER NEC 250.52(A)(1) GROVNDED BUiLDols STER, PONRE 1. IE’/?:D mf%’ s%ﬁ ggrnrsgomm BY UTILITY. PAD BY ‘
= AL SPARE -]l - /o3| #[ 20 | 2 | 1 [REC: GENERAL B w, Awwh‘m HEC 250620)(2) SIZE
AT 2|6 | 50 [3[47/as %150 6 |2 [0P-7 SPARE - 12012 /ea %[ 2012 | 1 [REC: GENERAL EXTERIR e 2. SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUCTORS FOR 600A SERVICE BY UTILITY.
o 11/y (% SPARE |- 20z - /oa] 31 20 | 12 {1 |RECt GENERAL, EXTEROR CONECTION T0 6P,
- COMECTION Y0 RO, 05 PLATY 3, CABINET AND METER BASE TO UTILITY REQUIREMENTS,
SPACE by -t-g=l7- oy o] - |1oPACE SPARE 1] - 120 im0 /B> 120 | 2 |1 |REC) GENER)L EXTERIR RWG, FER NEC 20.66(C), ELECTRODE, 7or Hel gﬁua Jor R AR e,
SPACE -]~ S/l - | - |1]sPACE SPACE 1f-1-]= /oa]2]| 20| 12 |1 [REC: D N""gﬂ"l‘g’?g%ﬁ REmwa'roseLARem %% MG v, <
SPACE M =1-I=]-7- si - | - 1 1[SPACE SPACE 1 =1~ Is]-/ea 1207 12 |1 [REC: BATHROON RIG CONDUCTCR AA.  THO SETS OF 4350kCH CU., IN 3" CONDUIT, s z
" q = . g g = PEAECTION TO CONCRETE 4B. TWO SETS OF 48350kCH CU., #i CU. GND iN 3' CONDUIT. 5
SPACE = 1-1% o] %) 35 | & |2 R SPACE 1 = eafu! 20 2 |1]REC: UPPER,RR FLECTRODE, Pmu&ﬁo_“( ,m 0
[SPACE -1 -lvl-/w » |SPACF LN el Nolll L4 ] /20| 12 | | [RECs DESK AREA RECURED 70 BE LARGER 11 W4 AWG 5. #2/0 CU, GRUOND TO GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. &
SPACE if-T-]m - ferl® 1 {z]pANEL P SPACE - n - /o] #] 20 [ 12 | 1 |REC: BRIDES RH,BALCONY . <
SPACE =114 /s [ SPACE -] -]af-/- al20] - |T]sPARE ?&m%m HAND ﬂ%& FOR 6. 4M CU, #6 CU. GND IN 1YY CONDUIT. m o
597 ] 616 08 | 2.1 - - STRVICE THTRAMCE RATED DISCONNECT SWITCH, T
TOTAL CONNECTED kvA | 1213 DEMAND kA 125.] TOTAL CONNECTED kVA | B35 DEMAND kVA: 249 20 19M; I8 ggg"ﬁommx;% o d 5
PANEL RHS STM, AMPS: SEE RISER OEMAND AMPS1 522 PANEL RHS STI. Alidr SHE RISER DRMAND 3 o4 AL AL M O
. PANEL SHALL EQUAL T0 SGUARE D NG, . PANEL SHALL BE EQUAL 10 SGUARE D 00, E ENCASED FLECTROBE DRIVEN T0 46 =
2. PROVIDE HACR BREAKERS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT. 2. PROVIDE SWDMID RATED BREAKERS roa ummna CIRCUITS, NEC 250.52(A)(3). 112" REBAR OR o Pl >
3, meoe HACR BREAKERS FOR MYAC EQUI ¥4 BARE COPPER (MINIFRK), ( g <
4. -~ INDICATES LOCK-ON ATTACHMENT Rmu m Ramﬁ iy 76052(A)(5) ] =
5 Gl TROVDE Gre) REARER rom et e RECEPTACLES MAY BE USED N LIEU OF T LEASY S0F EELON dRACE PER NORIETALLIC PROTECTIVE SLEEVE i PR 8 T
7] age&m S0 LONG AS THE DEVICE(S) CONFORM TO NEC CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR GFC NEC 25052(A)(4) ! @ X
i m
6. ATC - CIRCUIT THROUGH 120V MULTI-POLE ASTRONOHEC THIECLOCK WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
LOCATE TIMECLOCK ADLACENT TO PANEL. GROUNDING DETAIL %
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HALL LEGENR
ESSTTERE -HOUR FIRENALL
'SEE ARCHITELT PLANS FOR FURTHER DETAIL®
RooF RESPONSE
———— g
= O
PULL § - é
STATIONS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SCHEDULE % 3 I3 gg
NOTIFICATION DEVICES 3 % lns
6 9 g o | E g &
DUCT DETS. 13 E ubEE §
HEZZANINE LEVEL 4 g g v %§ u R
a8 Z AGE
HoIFiCATION DEYICES 2(B2E %é g% § RESTORATIONS
ALARM FIENEER a ) ARCHITECT -
i‘ f GENERAL ALARM (ANY INPUT DEVICE N ALARM, 5D, PS) Xx{x|x X JAMES M. KISTLER
W DUCT DETECTORS X|x @ @ _ e {SWGHERTAGEBARNS COM}
& PR ; THO DEDICATED FACP POWER LOSS OR FAULT CONDITION X ) @p E Q)]
PULL  SHOKE DET. TEL. LINES TROUBLE SIGNAL THROUGHOUT BUILDING X
STATIONS i - —
FIRE ALARM SYMBOL. | EGEND i
o
FIRST LEVEL =1 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, SURFACE MOUNTED,
3] FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ARNUNCIATOR PANEL, 40' AFF.
5 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM (] FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MANJAL PULL STATION, 46° AFF, =
NTS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ALARM INDICATING DEVCE, HORN/STROBE, 60° AFF,

GENERAL NOTES: (FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM) Wk FIRE ALARIY STSTEM ALARI WDICATING DEVECE, HORWSTROBE. CEILING OR

L. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE, 24V DC, POWER LIMITED, Jrd
SUPERVISED, WITH 24 HOUR STANDBY BATTERY. GAHEHELL IDENTIFLEX 602 Ek FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ALARM INDICATING DEVICE, STROBE, 80° AF.F. A <
SERIES OR EQUAL. PANEL T0 BE SEF-FLUSH Moy ® FIRE ALARF) STSTEM CEILING HOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR, MULTI-HODE TYPE. I Z

2. FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AND ® FIE A1 SYSTEF DICT. 1WNTED e DETECTR. DETECTOR o z =
ADA', SUPPLIED AND WIRED BY EC., INSTALLED BY ML, -~ g

3. ALL FIRE ALARM HIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT OR AS ALLOED BY NEG OR LOCAL l ‘-2 Eé

) {

4. DEVICE QUANTITIES SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. VERIFY QUANTITY ~n U
AND EXACT LOCATION WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO ENSURE BID b b
INCLUDES ALL REQUIRED WORK, 5 ~ =

O)

5. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FIRE ALARY) LAYOUT PLAN AT THE i g

F
: i ~

6. TESTING OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE o § 4
FLECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ; F

7. ALL VISUAL DEVICES IN A COMMON VIEWING AREA SHALL BE SYCHRONIZED, 5 -

8. ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WITH AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION CAPABILITIES SHALL o
EMIT A THREE-PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN TONE COMPLIANT WITH ANSI 53.4i, m %

O
GENERAL NOTES: (FIRE ALARM PLANS
) : (FRE ) OFFICE LEVEL PLAN
. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION ;
A LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL PRIOR %&ﬁ.’.ﬁ"‘ 1/8"=1"-0"
NFPA 72 AND ADA DEVICE 2 COOR%N?(”E AA\}& DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH OTHER
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS TRADI D CONFLICTS, ® i
3. FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE TO BE KHITE |
! S — COLOR. CONFIRM WITH OWER, N
HONT o AN \— INSTALL PER NATIONAL :
APPROVED BOX ELECTRIC CODE . | ——
(: ) = 4:§CODECOMMEHTS 02.08.201
SHOKEMEAT AR SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR FOUNT AUDIBLE ¢ VISUAL S— et
BETeCIoR RETURN AIR OPENING DEVICES O APPROVED —— i
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f —_—
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T
——
800 DATE
A AXEsS pooR O2-15-16
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{3
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HVAC GENERAL NOTES SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP UNIT SCHEDULE
AR BANDLIG UNIT DATA HEAT PP
Lo comuﬁmz SHALL mmglc EAND nbum% CAA&EMTBEIALANAl;lD o PROVIDE | YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL EQUIPMENT AHD 6 YEAR WARRANTY ON wr T = E:AN DATA - = CooLia ':TAT 'EN-:(; = ELECTRICAL DATA T GENERAL DATA = — ELECTRICAL DATAW
IPHENT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE Wi CODES COMPRESSORS. HANE. ( r?c? A I—— , NoTES
STANDARDS, AND PER MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS, . - oo TAG | sevED | ropRL 1| OF HG) (%) (cm) M (%'B) M (K0240) Mf % A) W | mooa. | T (ER) | HoF (&'/t’?'(iE ?AU} (A
K Avily opmmas SHALL BE LOCATED A FINFAR? OF AL My [RECEPTION  CARRER | o900 08! Vi L NOTEB | 565 21 3.0 80 | 260 | 408 ) Wl | RRIR (59 16.0 a0 | 24006 | 376 w |8
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE D PAY FOR ALL. NECESSARY PERIITS, EXHAUST LOCATIONS, AL W : : ; y ! SRR y !
LICENSE, INSPECTIONS, APPROV
! ' ‘ 1. CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 FVC. Atz |RECEETION CARRER | 200 | o' wa [wotEB | 85 | &7 | 3%0 80 | 240m0 | 45 50 w2 |ZRRER| 50 %0 a0 | 2éone | 375 w |5
3. THE CONTRACTOR AL CODRDINATE WIS HORK HITH ALL OTHER TRADES DRAINS FROM AIR HANDLING UNITS SHALL BE TRAPPED, = e
. J =
EFORE . o Agraes sromm o seenc RESTRANTS SUAL 0 DESGHED o1 A3 | Loem | CARRER | o 0% 12 ™ 240 5 153 50 | 240 | 284 0 wpa | IRRER| 20 o a0 | 20n¢ | w2 % |1 u
4 THESE DRAWNGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AD SHON GENERAL LOCAT MASON INDUSTRIES § SEALED BY THEIR REGISTERED ENGINEER ¢ INSTALLED CARRIER R
RSO GF AL TWTERALS Al EUPTINT. THE DRAWIKS SiALL B s, COMBACTOR, 43 REGD BY APPLICABLE CODFS FOR THE LOCALE OF A4 | oo | (CARRER | oo 08! 2 7 32 %0 24 50 | 240n | 24 ) -4 R 30 ] a0 | 20m | 27 o |4
EE OLONED A0 CLOSELY As BULDING 1o A ALl OTHE THIS PROJECT. A |RECETON CRRER | koo | os 4 | woTER | 47 B2 | =2 50 | 20 | 25 » w5 |SARRER | 40 160 a0 | 2one | 28 50 |1, %
20, ALL MAIN DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANTZED SHEET HETAL CONSTRUCTED M
5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR MEASUREMENTS, ACCORDANCE WTH SrACHA STADARDS. RINATS PR HAVERANGH Mo (RECETION CORRIER. | w0 | o8 34 | NoTER | 4 B2 | W2 | 50 | 2d0 | ;s B | ws SRR a0 160 90 | 20m | 28 0 |4k
DUCTS MAY BE FLEXIBLE T0 REF
6. ALL DUCT DIENSIONS SHOWN ARE INTERIR DUCT DIHERSIONS. FOR CLASS | FLEXIELE AIR DUCTS. A7 [RECEETIN CARRIER. | 200 | os* a4 {vorEw | se5 | a7 | %0 | so | 2ome | 4 50 | w1 | RRERL 50 160 ap | 20m | 20 80| %
7. AL POIETRATIONs THROUGH EXTERIOR MALLS | ROOF SUALL BE FLASHED )0 2. THE FEOUNCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE REFRIGERANT AND LOW ot .
COUNTERFLASHED IN A WATERPROOF HANNER (COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR). VOLTAGE CONTROL LINES FROM THE CONDENSERS T R HANDLI :
5“ o INITS, " COORDIATE ROUTIG AND MSTALLATION KTH THE GENERAL 1. COOLING CAPACITIES ARE RATED I ACCORDNKCE HITH ARI STAUDARD 20/240 0 AT BT NBINT QUTDOOR AR TP, 10, CUTSIDE AIR PROVIDED BY HATURAL VENTILATION AND INFILTRATION,
. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED HALLS HITH FIRE D ER AND SEALANT CONTRACTOR. SIZE REFRIGERANT LINES PER MANJFACTURER BULB . . ABOVE 3
R BT R e, B R s Sagie s G e o A A i e o
2. RETRG, PIPIG 10 BE SIED PER TOTAL INSTALL, EQUV, LEIGTI, _ LOHGLINE APPTO BE PROVIDED WHENEVER MFG
4. ALL SUSPBIDED MATERIALS AND EQUIPHENT SHALL BE DOVIDUALLY 22 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL 12 CYCLE PROTECTOR AND TIME DELAY RELAY (IF AVAILABLE),
SUFPGRTED FRON THE BULDING STRUCTURE, DO OT SUSPED WIRING, CONDUIT, DISCONNECT SITCHES, FUSES, ETC, TO SPLIT SYSTEM LENGTHS ARE EXCEEDED, INCL. L1Q. LINE SOLENOID VALVES, ACCRALATOR, ETC. MAX T.EL. 1S PR HFG, B, oW ABIENT KIT DoVl 10 O ¢ )
THE CEWLING OR ITS SUPPORT SYSTEN, WNITS, AL(;-RFINAL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE BY ELECTRICAL 3. PROVIDE SMGLE POINT FLECTRICAL CONNECTICH FOR AIR HANDLING UNIT, “’ oAt RS AND mm;r ARE TO NDICA AL
0. WSTALL ALL CONTROL DEVICES, INCLUDING THERMOSTATS AND SWITCHES, 4. PROVIDE 3 SETS OF NEK PLTERS FOR EACH T, PROVDE GHE AT ISTALLATIN, HE FROR T0 AR BT TSRS OF THESE AND ALTERUATE MAUFACTURERS.FOR ARCLIELT AND OHEER
4'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR, PROVIDE THE REQUIRED DEVICE(S) FOR ALL 73, OUTSIDE AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH I} FIBERGLASS DUCT BALANCE AND ONE AT TURNOVER TO OWNER. APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF ANY UNITS. INFORMATION ON ALTERNATE UNITS PROPOSED
SYSTEMS WHETHER LOCATED O THE PLANS OR NOT. HRAP HITH VAPOR BARRIER. 5. SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE A NIRRT 150 SEER AND 90 HSPF. B 1}1;5'2 CONTRACTOR SHALL mchgEA;qu aﬁ/gswcr ASSOCIATED WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THAT
Il LOCATE CEILING DIFFUSERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARCGHITECTURAL REFLECTED 24 REFRIGERANT PIPING, NOT SHOVM ON PLANS, SHALL BE SIZED § INSTALLED 1l 6. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S 7 DAY PROGRAMAABLE THERHIDISTAT W/ MANUAL OVERRIDE, >
CEILING PLANS (IF PROVIDED). ACCOROMCE ATH THe MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATICNS, INSTALLATION ; DF BI-FLO THY FOR HEAT FUND OPERATION 15, OUTSIDE AIR SHALL BE BALANCED TO 400 CFTY FOR AH-1 AND AH-2 COVBINED,
INSTRUCTI OCAL CODES, . PROVIDE Bi-| PP ,
2. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMHMENDED CLEARANCES ARCUND MECHANICAL ' 16, CUTSIDE AIR SHALL BE BALANCED TO 520 CFYi FOR AH-5, AH-6 { AH-T COMBINED,
UNITS FOR MAMTENANCE AND FILTER REFOVAL. 7. MECINUCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIPY LOCATION 07 AL PRUETRATIONS 8. A T0 USE HORIZONTAL APPLICATION. d
FOR LOUVERS, AND WALL CAPS WITH ARCHITECT # OWNER PRIOR T A, RUN CONDENSATE TO EXTERIOR DOWN TO GRADE, AWAY FROM FOOT TRAFFIC, TOWARDS STORM
B. AL FIPING AND DUCTHORK LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED W/ HORK ISTALLATION. X ,
UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, TO AVOID INTERFERENCE. TALLAT RU-OF. F NOT POSSIBLE FOR A GRAVITY RUN, PROVIDE CORDENSATE FUFP.
14, AL SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED AS FOLLOWS: B o pailiae: e e,
. : ! WITH ARCHITECT § CWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
ALL SUPPLY, RETURN AND QUTSIDE AIR DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED AS CONFtRr] ™ MECHANICAL LEGEND FAN SCHEDULE -
FOLLOWS: 2. AL CUTTING AND PATGHNG OF mgil#ow%nm MECMMCAL re= | M. HOTOR WP | MARGFZ .-
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBH ECHAN TRACT AREA TYPE 4
- . SERVICE o sp, | rM ¢
%ymm spAcsmmfs :_g mm RECTANGULAR DUCT NO. SERVED ARRANGEMENT 500 wx%?/?m :?r” ;;gR PRIVE \cmmol- SCHEME|  REMARKS
CONDITICNED EF- | BolausT [JwmoRwisEX| 70 026" | 700 CEILING - VR PO | A-WNSEX o348
CONCEALED SHEET FETAL DUCT AT BE EXTERIALLY NSULNTED WTH - 31 rowo remaL pucy g Py DRECT | mdWTOR |7
HINERAL FIBER BOARD OR BLANKET OR MAY BE INTERNALLY INSULATED Wi ROMND DUCT -2 | BoiAUS) 00MS 25" | 00 CEiLI M T . :
DUCT LINER. THE FIRST 15 FROM THE AIR HANDLER SHALL BE INTERNALLY iy nPURGD - T | BATHR 0 0% e 0 Af GREENECK FODEL | oo A 12345,
LINED, EXPOSED SPIRAL DUCTWORK SHALL BE DOUBLE WALL, E} T TR otes: &z SP-Bi%0 -
ELBOW W ING VANES L
15, INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED TEST AND BALANCE CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE - 4. INTEGRAL DISCOMECT SHITCH CONTRDL OPTIONS:
SYSTEN TO AIR QUARTITIES INDICATED ON PLANS AND PROVIDE OVWNER'S — 1\ sckel X
REPRESENTATIVE WITH COMPLETE BALANCE REPORT. IF BALANCING DAMPERS VOLUME DAMPER 2. BACKDRAFT DAMPER 6. SPEED CONTROLLER A CONTROL W/ ROOHM LIGHTS
ARE NOT PROVIDED IN RETURN DUCTWORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE 3 COLOR BY ARCHTECT B, CONTROL W/ SWiTCH
SUPPLY SIDE TO AIR QUANTITIES INDICATED ON PLANS Rip QL AL | SUPPLY TAP -
CQUTSIDE AIR AND RETURN AIR FLOS AT THE AIR HANDLER TO AIR -
CUNKTITIES INDICATED I THE SCHEDULE.  PROVIDE NEW AIR FILTERS FOR P4 SUPPLY DIFFUSER/GRILLE OR RISER
. A RETURH REGISTER/GRILLE OR RISER
e SIDEWALL DIFFUSER/GRILLE R DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
Hore: ENERGY REQUIREMENTS: M  couns mwwst Fan snea) o SITE SIZE KE | PATTERN [DAPER [MATERIL] seRvicE | s HECTRER
G.C. AND M.C, ARE TO CONTACT LIGHTHOUSE ENGINEERING ® | sswomp [asworep| a2 | sweace| 4wy | ves | &
HHEN srgez‘s ARE INSTALKIi‘ED c;;? A\Emm' Wgafs’;fms MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EGUIPMENT ® T-STAT TEEL | SUPPLY NOTE 2 TIUS TDC -3
INSPECTION AND VERIFICAT! HADE
NI THE NCECC, SECTOL w8243, IEHS THAT HIL B HETHOD OF COMPLIANCE @ DUCT SHOKE DETECTOR ASNOTED | ASNOTED | 2624 | SURFACE| - Ho | steeL | rerurn| oTE2 TITUS PAR -3
IRED AT SYSTETt INSPECTION
COMPLETED TEST A BALAKE REFORT PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY COST BUDGET [] - 4" DOOR DER T (©) | AsHoTED | A MOTED | AS HOTED | stRFACE| 3e0r wo | sterL | supry NOTE 2 THUS THRA -2
-OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE HANUALS (®) | Asrored |ashoTeD [AsoTeD | corvED | 2ar | s | sTER | e
-STSTEt NSTALLATION AND oPERAT o THERMAL ZOHE . “ ® [ Towm e RE:: EE 2 TITUS 5200FS -2
PXTERIGR DESIGN COUDITIONS 35" DEFL. E2 THTUS 35086 -2
WNTER O 3
& ® | asnoteo | As votep | As vorep | sireAcE| 2-War | wo STEEL | SUPPLY NOTE 2 TITUS 300F5 12
e 5 g » s
Sl B z t mrrvsmemssskxamfm ON PLANS AS FOLLOWS: ; :mxsu T0 MATCH / BE ABLE MATCH CEILING OR AL CR DOOR,
NECK BIZE, DIFFUSER ACTORY INSULATION BACKING ON GRILLES EXPOSED TO NOH-CONDITIONE
) T /e ALTERNATELY, FIELD SUPPLY AND INSTALL., DITIONED AREAS.

BUILDING HEATING LOAD (MBH) 242
BUILDING COOLING LOAD  (MBH) 2414
MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING SYSTEN
WNITARY
DESCRIPTION OF UNIT SEE SCHEDULES
HEATING EFFICIENCY SEE SCHEDILED
COOLING EFFICIENCY SEE SCHEDWES
HEAT QUTPUT OF UNIT SEE SQIEDILES
OF UNIT SEE SCHEDLES
TOTAL BOILER QUTPUT M
CHILLER
TOTAL CHILLER OUTPUT M
LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES SEE SCHEDULES
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES WITH MOTORS (MECHANICAL SYSTEMS)
HOTOR HORSEPORER SEE SCHEDULES
WIBER OF SEE SQIEDINES
MNMUM EFFICIENCY SEE SCHEDULES
HOTOR TYPE SEE SQUEDULES
MIBER OF POLES SEE SGHEDILES
oes»euazs STATEMENT:
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GENERAL NOTE
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PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

k4

7.

FUBNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION AND
OPERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS iN THIS SECTION OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH Al
APPLICABLE CODES,

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PLUMBING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROV(DED COMPLETE
WITH ALL ACCESSORIES, HANGERS, VALVES, STOPS, TAILPIEGES, TRAPS, FAUC
STRAINERS, ETC. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE,

FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE SYSTEMS OF SOIL, WASTE, VENT, HOT AND COLD WATER
PIPING FROM ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND/OR OTHER EQUIPMENT.

OLEANOUT PLUGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE

UIREMENTS, PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT THE BASE OF ALL WASTE STACKS, AT EVERY
FOUR 45 DEGREE TURNS, AT EVERY 100 FEET, CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PLACED IN READILY
ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS,

ALL SOIt, WASTE AND VENT LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED IN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCGTION,

OOPPER PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR DISSIMILAR
METALS, ALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS AND CLIPS SHALL BE COPPER OR COPFER
PLATED. WHERE COPPER PIPING 13 CARRIED ON IRON TRAPEZE ERS WITH OTHER
PIPING, SATISFACTORY AND PERMANENT ELEGTROLYTIC ISOLATION MATERIAL SHALL
PROTEGY THE COPPER AGAINST CONTACT WITH OTHER METALS,

WHERE COPPER PIPING IS SLEEVED THROUGH MASONRY, SLEEVES SHALL BE COPPER OR
RED BRASS. WHERE COPPER MUST BE CONCEALED IN A MASONRY PARTITION OR AGAINST
MASONRY, CONTACT SHALL BE PREVENTED BY COATING THE COPPER HEAVILY WITH
ASPHALTIC ENAMEL AND PROVIDING 154 ASPHALT SATURATED FELT BETWEEN THE PIPE
AND THE MASONRY,

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CLOSELY WITH THE MECHANICAL AND THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH OTHER TRADES.

CEILING AREA HAS LIMITED SPACE. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES
F;)R ALL STRUCTURES, PIPING, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, LIGHTING, ETC. TO PROPERLY BE
INSTALLED,

ALL PIPE INSULATION SHALL RUN CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS AND
PARTITIONS.

PROVIDE DRAIN VALVES IN THE HOT AND COLD WATER SYSTEM AT ALL LOW POINTS TO
ALLOW FOR COMPLETE DRAINAGE. PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT THE BASE OF ALL
STACKS,

PHOVIDE BALL VALVES IN ALL BRANCH LINES OF THE HOT AND COLD WATER DlSTRlBU'ﬂON
SYSTEM ON s* AND LARGER CW & HY/ AN N ON PLANS, RISERS AND SCHI

DETAILS. PROVIDE SHUT OFF VALVES ON THE FIX‘I’UHE SUPPLY TO EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE.
APPLIANCE OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,

. VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL FIXTURES TO WHICH HOSES MAY BE

ATTACHED, VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED.

WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
BELOW SLAB: PVC PIPE, PVC SOCKET FITTINGS AND SOLVENT-CEMENTED FATTINGS.
ABOVE SLAB: PVC PIPE, PVC SOCKET FITTINGS AND SOLVENT-CI EMENTED FITTINGS.
BELOW SLAS: SEAVICE WEIGHT HUB AND SPIGOT CAST [RON PIPING WITH HUB AND
SPIGOT CAST JRON FITTINGS AND COMPRESSION GASKET!
ABOVE SLAB: SERVICE WEIGHT NO-HUB CAST IRON PIPING WITH CAST IRON FITTINGS
AND HEAVY DUTY BANDS.

3 STORM PIPING SHALL BE AS

FOLLOW!
W SLAB:  PYG PIPE, PVC SOCKET FITTINGS AND SOLVENT-CEMENTED FITTINGS.
ABOVE GROUND: SERVICE WEIGHT NO-HUB CAST IRON PIPING.
INSULATION IS REQUIRED ON ALL ROOF DRAIN BODIES AND PIPING (ABOVE SLAB), i* THICK.
R!GID MOLDED FIBERGLASS WITH FITTINGS INSERTS, PVC COVERS AND VAPOR BARRIER
JACKI

. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING ABOVE SLAB SHALL BE TYPE L' COPPER

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING BELOW SLAB SHALL BE TYPE 'K' COPPER.
INSULATION IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR,
INSULATION TO HAVE A MINIMUM R FACTOR OF 6.5 OR PER LOCAL JURISDIGTION.

. EXPOSED LAVATORY DRAINS AND HOT WATER LINES MUST BE INSULATED AND COVERED PER

ADA REQUIREMENTS,

. ALL PLUMBING VENT LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION.
. ALL PLUMBING LINES REQUIRED TO BE JETTED PRIOR TO TURNOVER.

PIPING SHOULD BE COORDINATED WITH ALL STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS. PIPE
SHOULD BE OFFSET TO AVOID CONTAGT WITH FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS, IF PIPING
MUST BUN UNDERNEATH A FOOTING OR THROUGH A FOUNDATION WALL, THE PIPE MUST BE
INSTALLED WITH A RELIEVING ARCH OR IN A PIPE SLEEVE.

INVERT ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND VERIFIED BEFORE WASTE PIPING IS
INSTALLED SO THAT PROPER SLOPED WiLL. BE MAINTAINED,

THE PLUMBING CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATER HAMMER PROTECTION ON ALL
WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPING. INSTALLATION OF AIR CHAMBERS OR SHOCK ARRESTORS
(sl;!?‘%O?/!IZC:EN DA)CCORDANC WITH PDI-WH201. SEE SHOCK ARRESTOR SCHEDULE

. REFEA TO ARCHITEGTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF PLUMBING FIXTURES.
. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS FOR ALL VALVES AND DEVICES REQUIRING ACCESS

WHEN
LOCATED IN WALLS O ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILING CONSTRUGTION. ACCESS FOORS TO
BE RATED WHERE INSTALLED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES,

. PROVIDE DEEP SEAL TRAPS FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS.
. WHERE EARTHQUAKE LOADS ARE APPLICABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC INTERNATIONAL

PLUMBING CODE, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED FOR
THE SEISMIC FORCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NG BUILDING CODE,

8 PHOVg? A UL LISTED ASSEMBLY FOR ALL PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE HATED WALLS AND
FLOO!

PROVIDE PRESSURE REDUGING VALVE IF PRESSURE EXCEEDS 80 PSI.

HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION: 1.5 IN, FOR PIPES <=1.5 IN. AND 2 IN, FOR PIPES 51,8 IN.
CHILLED WATEREFRIGERANT/BRINE FIPE INSULATION: 1.5 IN. FOR PIPES <o1.5 IN. AND 15 N
FOR PIPES

STEAM PIPE INSULATION: 1.6 IN. FOR PIPES <= 1.5 IN. AND 3 IN. FOR PIPES > 1.5 1N,

PLUMBING LEGEND

——— — e DOMESTICCOLOWATERPIPNG | AAV
e e — —— DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING ABV

ABBREVIATIONS
AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE
ABOVE
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
— -~ =~ — VENTPIPING oW COLD WATER
WASTE (SANITARY SEWER} DN DOWN
/. WASTE ) EC. ELECTRICAL SUB-CONTRACTOR

FCO | FLOOR GLEAN OUT
PIPE UP Fo | FLOOR DRAIN
PIPE DOWN FR | FROM
FLOOR DRAIN GO. | GENERAL CONTRAGTOR
H8 | Hose Bies
FLOOR SINK HD | HUBDRAIN
HW | HOTWATER
MC. | MECHANICAL SUB-CONTRAGTOR
PC. | PLUMBING SUB-CONTRACTOR
v | VENT
w | waste

PLUMBING FIXTURE AND CONNECTION SCHEDULE

UCET/ VALVE DRAIN SUPPLIE! PIPE SIZES
MARK | FIXTURE | TYPE | MANUF | MODEL | MATERAL STWE | FA S
MANUF./MODEL | SPOUT | HANDLES | CENTERS | TYPE | SIZE |AND STOPS [WASTEIVENT] oW | Hw | MOUNTING |REMARKS
FOO | laronr |SouARETOR|  UR.sMTH 4010 CASTIRON | NICKEL BRONZE TOP FLOOR ]
FD | FLOORDRAIN |scuareTor| un.sumi 2010 CAST IRON NKALOY TOP FLOOR  |CORMEGTON W o ST
PROVIDED
FS FLOOR SINK | ROUND TOP J.A. SMITH 3080 CAST IRON NIKALOY TOP 3 FL PRINE S
HE__ | HOSEBIBB | ANTI-SIPHON | WOODFORD £ CAST BRASS WALL FAUCET {OSETEY T oo |TRAP PRIMER BY HOSE BB
AMERICAN STANDARD S SO
P4 |WATERCLOSET| FLUsHTANK | SMERICAR! 2435012 | VITREOUS CHINA SraioARD, MCGUIRE 185 | o > | 12 FLOOR | HOVIDE WITH GPEN FRONT SEAT
AMEFICAN - I
P-1A | WATERCLOSET| FLUSHTANK |  AMEHICAN 2407.012 | VITREGUS CHINA |  ADA ELONGATED MCGUIRE 165 | 3 | e FLOOR  |FROVIDE WITH OPEN FHONT SEAT
SINGLE AERICAN N S ITHNOLID_ i
P2 | LavatoRy | SHOLE Rl 0476.028 | VITREOUS CHINA ADAOVAL o LCETS CENTERSET | METERING “ POPUP | 112t | MOGURE WS | 28 | 1127 | W2" | 12 | COUNTER TOP |FROVIDE METERING FAUCETS FOR
SINGLE 6 1/2° DEEP 4- )
P3 SINK R ELKAY D122 |sTAINLESS sTegy | 8 12 DEERAHOL ELKAY LK-230-8H-6 FSWING  |TWO HANDLES 3 OB | zr | moGUIRE 175 | 11z | 1127 | tr2* |t | COUNTER ToP P OIDE WITH ELKAY LR35,
ANERIGAN
Pt URINAL  [FLusHvALve|  AMERICAN 8541132 | VITREOUS CHINA | ADAELONGATED | SLOAN ROYAL 166-HADA z 1w e WALL |MOUNT AT REGUIRED ADA HEIGHT
FLOOR B
P5 MOP SINK FIAT 158500 TERRAZZO 36" X 36" 12" HIGH 830, . o . . PROVIDE MOP HANG|
%N;LEED FIAT AA THREADED |TWO HANDLES [ 3 112 | W X4 FLOOR BRACKET AND VACUUM BHEAKER
P8 WATER COOLER STATION ELKAY EZSTLOC  |STAINLESS STEEL ADA COMPLIANT 11/2* | MCGUIRE 185 o 1120 | i2” WALL MOUNT AT ADA HEIGHT
p7 |REFRIGERATOR| BOTTOM SPECIALTY 0B-807 OR PVCOR RECESSED BOX - SHUT-OFF VALVE & THREADED CW |
BOX SUPPLY PRODUCTS | OBFS-8020 | FIRE-RESISTANT ESSED BO 12 WAL |CONNECTION. PROVIDE F.R. MODEL
" i WHEN IN RATED WALL
woeo | o WAL | Ao JR.SMITH w2 CAST IRON $8.COVER WALL
GENERAL NOTES:

1. CATALOG NUMBERS AND MANUFACTURERS ARE TO INDIGATE TYPE AND QUALITY OF FIXTURE DESIRED, SUBMIT CUTSHEETS Of HES!
CONTRACTOR SHALL INGLUDE THE ADD/DEDUCT ASSOGIATED WITH F THESE ANV?HAOLLTEE)RNATE MANUFACTURERS FOR ARCHITEGT AND OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE Off ANY FIXTURES. INFORMATIONON ALTERNATE FIXTURES PROPOSED BY THE

TTH ACCEPTANCE OF THAT FIXTURE (OR THE ALTERNATE PACKAGE AS

WATER HEATER SCHEDULE
MARK | FIXTURE TYPE MANUF MODEL MATERIAL] STVLE |CW[HW [MOUNT'NG REMARKS
Vi gurER | mecmc RHEEM PROE8 S2RHI5 | GLASSUNED] Lowsoy |11/ 3/4'! FLOOR oa?%iﬁy%s{?&%%ﬁ" 2
S T
STRANER
TOP OF QUARRY THE
FLUSH WTH TOP OF
L] DRAW GRATE
BRONZE THREADED ~ COVER PLATE WITH
T / SECURNG SCREN
FORBLOCKWALS
TESTTEE

/—PIMSHED WAL

WALL CLEANOUT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

FLASHING COLLAR

@ FLOOR DRAIN DETAIL

NOTTO SCALE

ARC
D R ADAPIER
ne F—
PTG MDA
3
FROM TRAP
PRIER
TRAP -~

HUB DRAIN DETAIL

NOTE: ~VACUUM BREAKEA
FIRST &' OF OUTLET Pipy -
1S INSULATED NG L CW.TOROVAES
HW. YO FXIURES
FROM G, RISER -~ —— EXPANSION TAK
SHIT-OFF mvs‘
\ ~~TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE
" REUEF AV
OISCHARGE FULL STE OF VALVE
/ DISCHARGE SPLL NTOHUB
DRAN
WATER
HEATER
11 OEE Gy~
AN
\ L
1
L. 1 DAANLINE
TOHUB DRAN
NOTES;

1. INSTALL WATER HEATER PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREME! TS
2 PROVIDE HEAT CW AND HW LINES PER ENERGY CO! N

. ELEVATE DRAIN PAN AS '\ECESSARY TO ALLOW PROPER FLOW TO HUB DRAIN
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EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

DIRECT INDIRECT

AFF (in) | MBTUH | REMARKS

ITEM| EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION CW (in) | HW (In) ] AFF (in) | DRAIN (in) | AFF (in) | AIR GAP | GAS (in)
5

WALL LEGEND:
e e & 1-HOUR FIREWALL

“SEE ARCHITEGT PLANS FOR FURTHER DETAL'

100 | PREP TABLE 5 18 ALSK
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